
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, ENVIRONMENT, AND RELATED AGENCIES
 
APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 2009
 

TITLE I - DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
 

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 

)MANAGEMENT OF LANDS AND RESOURCES 

Appropriation enacted, 2008 $853,931,000 
Budget estimate 864,827,000 
Bill, 2009 890,194,000 
Comparisons: 

Appropriations, 2008 . +36,263,000 
Budget estimate, 2009 +25,367,000 

The detailed allocation of funding by program, activity and subactivity is included in the table at 
the end of this section of the statement. In addition, the bill also includes the following specific 
funding levels and directions: 

Land Resources. Within the funds provided for soil, water, and air management, there is a 
program increase of $7,500,000 for abandoned mine remediation and inventory in the West. Of 
this amount, a minimum of $6,000,000 is for actions to secure, seal, and remediate hazards from 
known mine openings. An amount up to $1,500,000 may be used for discovery and inventory . 9­
activities. Witttift.the-tlftl:etifits-pro"ricl'ed-forctrltur,tl·1'es-0HreeHl'taflfl:gement,there·jS-Rn·inrreas~~Q... 
o£..$5Do,QQO..tg~B.mrl*ementMi(')'I'M'>'f.~0-Ga1i&t@e-..Ji3.a&in.AFGheel0gieal-§.ireS-Pr(')teet.jeIl'Act-ef--~~ 

W04(NM). 

Cultural Resources Management. Within the amounts provided, there is an increase of $500,000 
to begin implementation of the Galisteo Basin ArcheologiCal Sites Protection Act of 2004 (NM). 

Wildlife Management. Within the funds provided there is an additional $4,600,000 for the native 
plant materials development program. This funding and program has been moved out of the 
Department's wildland fire management appropriation account. This program should continue 
previous activities as part of the national fire plan working closely with the Forest Service, and 
develop a seed bank of desirable native plant species to be available for use in burned area' 
restoration, habitat restoration, and other related purposes by all of the Interior land management 
bureaus. An annual report on the accomplishments and expenditures of the program should be 
submitted no later than 90 days after the end of the fiscal year. 

Recreation Resources Management. Within the amounts provided, there is an increase of 
$1,000,000 for management of the ~tional scenic and historic trails.· . 
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Energy and Minerals. The bill continues the same application for permits to drill CAPD) fee as 
in fiscal year 2008, $4,000 per APD, which is estimated to net $36,400,000 during fiscal year 
2009 to partially offset BLM administrative costs. In addition, the bill includes $6,000,000 for 
Alaska legacy well remediation, no specific funds for gas hydrates research or North Slope 
science, and $1,000,000 for oil shale sample shipment and storage in Colorado. The 
discretionary funding total for oil and gas management is $79,478,000, which when added to the 
APD fee receipts, and the off-budget pilot offices funds, is a small increase over thetotal fiscal 
year 2008 oil and gas management funding. 

Future budget justifications should clearly delineate how the Bureau is complying with section 
713 of the Energy Independence and Security Act of 2007 dealing with inventories of carbon 
dioxide sequestration in Federal mineral leaseholds. 

Realty Ownership and Management. Within the funds provided, there is an increase of $750,000 
for GIS/cadastral mapping in Utah. 

Resource Protection and Law Enforc;ement.Within the amounts provided, there is an increase of 
$5,100,000 for drug enforcement on public lands. 

Hazardous Materials Management. Within the amounts provided, there is an increase of 
$1,000,000 for activities related to southwest border problems. 

Challenge Cost Share. The Bureau should not set aside a specific allocation for the National 
Landscape Conservation System as was proposed in the budget request. 

National Monuments and Conservation Areas. The bill includes theyarious funding transfers 
proposed by the Bureau, and an increase of $6,371,000 above the request, for a total of 
$28,196,000 for the new National Monuments and Conservation Areas activity. Additional 
National Landscape Conservation System funding is included in the wilderness and recreation 
activities in this account, and in the Oregon and California Grant Lands account. 

Healthy Lands Initiative. Within the amounts provided there is a total of $7,797,000 for the 
Healthy Lands Initiative, including $750,000 in soil, water and air management, $2,586,000 in 
rangeland management, $150,000 in forestry management, $867,000 in riparian management, 
$2,602,000 in wildlife management, $292,000 in fisheries management, and $550,000 in the 
threatened and endangered species activity. 

National Fish and Wildlife Foundation. The bill includes $3,000,000 to continue cost share 
activities as in the past, including $1,917,000 in wildlife management, $246,000 in fisheries 
management, $246,000 in threatened and endangered species, $345,000 in rangeland 
management, and $246,000 in riparian management. 

Other. The Bureau should retain its current level of support for the National Conservation 
Training Center; funds should be made available to the Center within 60 days of enactment. 
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Appropriation enacted, 2008 
Budget estimate 
Bill, 2009 
Comparisons: 

Appropriations, 2008 
Budget estimate, 2009 

CONSTRUCTION 

$6,375,000 
4,476,000 
6,590,000 . 

+215,000 
+2,114,000 

The bill includes the funds requested, plus an additional $14,000 for architectural and 
engineering services, and $1,500,000 for the California National Historic Trail visitor center in 
Nevada and $600,000 for the King Range National Conservation Area, CA. 

Appropriation enacted, 2008 
Budget estimate 
Bill, 2009 
Comparisons: 

Appropriations, 2008 
Budget estimate, 2009 

LAND ACQUISITION 

$8,939,000
 
4,475,000
 

14,775,000
 

+5,836,000 
+10,300,000 

State 

CA 

CA 

CO 

10 

10 

MT 

OR 

OR 

Project Description 

Santa Rosa and San Jacinto NM 

Upper Sacramento River ACEC 

Arkansas River SRMA 

Henrvs Lake ACEC 

Upper Snake/South Fork River ACEC/SRMA 

Meeteetsee Spires ACEC 

Cascade-Siskiyou' .. 
........... 

Sandy R-iver/Oregon NHT 

Subtotal, Line Item Projects 

Acquisition Manaaement , 

Inholdings, Emergencies, and Hardships 

Total, BLM Land Acquisition 

Amount 

$1,300,000 

2,200,000 .. 

2,200,000 

2,000,000 

500,000 

1,000,000 

875,000 

1,350,000 

11,425,000 

1,850,000 

1,500,000 

$14,775,000 . 
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OREGON AND CALIFORNIA GRANT LANDS
 

Appropriation enacted, 2008 $108,522,000 
Budget estimate . 108,253,000 
Bill, 2009 109,949,000 
Comparisons: 

Appropriations, 2008 +1,427,000 
.Budget estimate, 2009 +1,696,000 

The detailed allocation of funding by program, activity and subactivity is included in the table at 
the end of this section of the statement. 

FOREST ECOSYSTEM HEALTH AND RECOVERY FUND 

(REVOLVING FUND, SPECIAL ACCOUNT) 

The bill includes language, as in the past, allowing funds made available in the Forest Ecosystem 
Health and Recovery Fund to be used for various forestry purposes including planning, 
preparing, implementing and monitoring salvage timber sales and forest ecosystem restoration 
activities. 

RANGE IMPROVEMENTS 

Appropriation enacted, 2008 $10,000,000 
Budget estimate 10,000,000 
Bill,2009 10,000,000 
Comparisons: 

Appropriations, 2008 o 
Budget estimate, 2009 o 

The bill includes an indefinite appropriation of not less than $10,000,000 to be derived from 
public lands receipts and Bankhead-Jones Farm Tenant Act lands grazing receipts. The bill 
retains this language as in previous years even though the Administration requested its deletion. 
Receipts are used for construction, purchase, and maintenance ofrange improvements, such as 
seeding, fence construction, weed control, water development, fish and wildlife habitat 
improvement, and planning and design of these projects. 

SERVICE CHARGES, DEPOSITS, AND FORFEITURES· 

The bill includes an indefinite appropriation estimated to be $27,990,000 for service charges, 
deposits, and forfeitures. The bill modifies the Administration request to continue the energy 
and minerals cost recovery program for oil and gas management activities. The Administration 
request originally estimated that $34,000,000 would be generated within this account; instead, 
the bill, as in fiscal year 2008, leaves the cost recovery program in the Management of Lands and 
Resources appropriation. 
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MISCELLANEOUS TRUST FUNDS
 

Appropriation enacted, 2008 $20,130,000 
Budget estimate 20,130,000 
Bill, 2009 20,130,000 
Comparisons: 

Appropriations, 2008 o 
Budget estimate, 2009 o 

The bill includes an indefinite appropriation estimated to be $20,130,000, the budget request, for 
miscellaneous trust funds. 

PAYMENT FROM PROCEEDS, SALE OF WATER 

(RESCISSION) 

Appropriation enacted, 2008 $0 
Budget estimate -46,000 
Bill, 2009 -46,000 
Comparisons: 

Appropriations, 2008 -46,000 
Budget estimate, 2009 o 

The bill includes the Administration request that unobligated balances remaining in the account, 
a total of $46,000, be permanently rescinded. 

USE OF RECEIPTS FROM MINERAL LEASING ACTIVITIES ON CERTAIN NAVAL OIL 
SHALE RESERVES 

(RESCISSION) 

Appropriation enacted, 2008 $0 
Budget estimate -12,996,000 
Bill, 2009 -12,996,000 
Comparisons: 

.Appropriations, 2008 -12,996,000 
Budget estimate, 2009 o 

The bill includes the Administration request to rescind $12,996,000 from the naval oil shale 
reserves, mineral leasing receipts account. 
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ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS
 

The bill includes the administrative provisions as requested, and provides a technical change to 
the Bureau's authority to collect mining claim maintenance fees so that mining law 
administration can be supported with claim maintenance fees, as in the past. 

UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE 

RESOURCE MANAGEMENT 

Appropriation enacted, 2008 $1,082,616,000 
Budget estimate 1,068,886,000 
Bill, 2009 1,140,962,000 
Comparisons: 

Appropriations, 2008 +58,346,000 
Budget estimate, 2009 +72,076,000 

The detailed allocation of funding by program area and activity for the U.S. Fish and Wildlife 
Service account is included in the table at the end of this section of the statement. 

Ecological Services. -- Within the funds for the listing program there is $10,458,000 for critical 
habitat and $8,808,000 for listing. Within the funds for candidate conservation, there is 
$250,000 for the sage grouse in Idaho. Within the funds for the recovery program, there is 
$1,500,000 for endangered species grants with the National Fish and Wildlife Foundation, 
$250,000 for the Lahontan cutthroat trout restoration and an increase of $250,000 for wolf 
monitoring in western states. 

Within habitat conservation, the bill includes the following distribution of funds: 

Habitat Conservation . 105,055,000 
Partners for Fish and Wildlife .. 52,943,000 
Conservation Planning Assistance . 32,048,000 
Coastal Programs . 14,736,000 
National.Wetlands Inventory . 5,328,000 

Within the funds for the partners for fish and wildlife program, there is $350,000 for invasive 
species management in Hawaii, $350,000 for the Nevada Biodiversity Research and 
Conservation Initiative, and $350,000 for the Natural Resources Economic Enterprises Program 
at Mississippi State University. There is also $725,000 for new activities for bald and golden 
eagle protection. . 

National Wildlife Refuge System. -- Within the funds provided for the refuge system there is 
$450,000 for the oceans and coastal frontiers initiative, increases of $15,500,000 for wildlife and 
habitat management, $1,000,000 for the invasive species program, and $1,000,000 for the 
challenge cost share program. Within the increase providedfor refuge system maintenance, 
$2,185,000 is for annual maintenance, and $1,199,000 is for maintenance support. The Service 
is directed to continue spartina grass eradication and control at Willapa Bay NWR. ' 
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Migratory Bird Management, Law Enforcement, and International Affairs. -- Within the funds 
provided for migratory birds, law enforcement and international programs, there is $2,100,0~~ 0 
thewild birds forever initiative, $1,950,000 for activities under the North American Waterfowl 
Management Plan, $960,000 for bald arid golden eagle management programs, and $150,000 for 
the Caddo Lake Ramsar Center. There is an increase of $250,000 for the international wildlife 
trade program and a total program level of $1,000,000 for the wildlife without borders program. 

Fisheries. -- Within the funds provided for fisheries and aquatic resource conservation, there is 
$500,000 for freshwater mussel recovery conducted at national fish hatcheries, and $350,000 for 
sea otters and pacific marine mammals. A $350,000 increase is provided for annual maintenance 
activities. 

General. -- The Service is urged to continue ongoing PriOritY"6mU;erval~fforts for aplomado 
falcons, California condors, southern sea otters and eiders, brown bullhead catfish and snakehead 
fish. The Service is expected to be an integral part of the Department-wide effort to eradicate 
marijuana on public lands. 

CONSTRUCTION 

(INCLUDING RESCISSION OF FUNDS) 

Appropriation enacted, 2008 $33,162,000 
Budget estimate 12,180,000 
Bill,2009 35,533,000 

Comparison: 
Appropriation, 2008 +2,371,000 
Budget estimate, 2009 +23,353,000 

State Project Description Amount 

National Wildlife Refuge Projects: 

AL Cahaba River NWR P&D VC $300,000 

CA Don Edwards San Francisco Bay NWR - salt ponds 4,000,000 

HI Kealia Pond NWR - P&D vce 750,000 

wv Ohio River Islands NWR - erosion control 800,000 

MD 
, 

Patuxent Research RefuQe - safety reconstruction 3,000,000 

TN Tennessee NWR - P&D vce 800,000 

MS Theodore Roosevelt NWR - P&D VC 600,000 

WA Nisquallv NWR - estuary restoration 750,000 

National Fish Hatchery Projects: 

AR Mammoth Sprinqs NFH - Complete VCO 1,750,000 

MO Neosho NFH - Complete VCO 919,000 

WV White Sulphur Springs - facilities & water supply 750,000 
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Other Projects: 

MI Great Lakes Mass Marking 

WA Gig Harbor Fish Passage 

AWA Red Wolf Breeding Facilities Relocation 
NCTC telecommunications infrastructure and road 

WV . pavina 

Mult OAS - survey aircraft 

Mult Sustainable Energy Enhancements 

Mult Visitor Facility Enhancements - NWRs and NFHs 

I 
Subtotal, Line Item Projects 

1,500,000 

800,000 

870,000 

1,500,000 

1,178,000 

2,000,000 

3,000,000 

25,267,000 

Dam & Bridge Safety Inspections 

Nationwide Enqineerinq Services 

Rescission of anadromous fish balances 

Total, FWS Construction 

1,350,000 

8,970,000 

-54,000 

$35,533,000 

The Service should use the funds provided for sustainable energy enhancements at national
 
wildlife refuges and national fish hatcheries to install alternative and renewable energy
 
applications such as solar, wind, and geothermal energy. These should be small-scale projects
 
that can be used as demonstration projects for the public and surrounding communities.
 

The Service is directed to name the visitor center at Theodore Roosevelt National Wildlife
 

Refuge in Sharkey County, MS, the Holt Collier Visitor and I:riteFfJf8tati¥~enter. (1: +-eyp ("c.:h,,'c..
 
V1 

LAND ACQUISITION 

Appropriation enacted, 2008 $34,596,000 
Budget estimate, 2009 10,171,000 
Bill, 2009 42,455,000 

Comparison: 
Appropriation, 2008 +7,859,000 
Budget estimate, 2009 +32,284,000 

State Project Description Amount 

) 

AK 

CA 

CT, NJ, NY", 

FL 

HI 

IA 

lA, IL, MI\I, WI 

Alaska Maritime NWR 

San Joaquin NWR 

Highlands Conservation Act - easements 

Crystal River NWR 

James Campbell NWR 

Driftless Area NWR 

Upper Mississippi River NFWR 

$400,000 

900,000 
1,500,000 

1,500,000 
7,000,000 

250,000 
500,000 
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IN Patoka River NWR 500,000 

KY Clarks River NWR 750,000 

MA, VT, f\lH, CT Silvio Conte NWR 3,815,000 

MO Blackwater NWR 1,000,000 
, MN,IA Northern TallQrass Prairie I\JWR ·500,000 

MT Rocky Mountain Front Conservation Area 1,000,000 

NE Rainwater Basin WMA 500,000 

NH Lake UmbaQoQ NWR 1,000,000 

NJ Great Swamp NWR 750,000 

NJ Supawna Meadows NWR 1,500,000 

RI Rhode Island NWR Complex 700,000 

SO, I\JD 

TX 

Dakota Tallgrass Prairie . ,y, 

Lower Rio Grande Valley NWR . 

500,000 
500,000 

VA Rappahannock River Valley NWR 1,500,000 
WV Canaan Valley NWR 2,250,000 

WV Ohio River Islands NWR 500,000 

- Delayed Project SavinQs 

Subtotal, Line Item Projects 

-1,000,000 
28,315,000 

Acquisition Management 

Cost Allocation Methodology 

Exchanges 

Inholdings, Emergencies, and Hardships 

8,140,000 
1,500,000 
1,500,000 
3,000,000 

Total, FWS Acquisition $42,455,000 

-(WHA
 

The Service is directed to submit the proposed allocation of the delayed project savings to the 
House and Senate Committees on Appropriations for approval. 

COOPERATNE ENDANGERED SPECIES CONSERVATION FUND 

(INCLUDING RESCISSION OF FUNDS) 

Appropriation enacted, 2008 $73,831,000 
Budget estimate 75,501,000 
Bill, 2009 75,501,000 
Comparisons: 

Appropriations, 2008 +1,670,000 
Budget estimate, 2009. o 

The bill provides $80,001,000, as requested, for the Cooperative Endangered Species 
Conservation Fund, which is partially offset by a $4,500,000 rescission of unobligated balances 
from prior appropriations. A detailed allocation of funding by activity is included in the table at 
the end of this section of the statement. 
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NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE FUND
 

Appropriation enacted, 2008 $13,980,000 
Budget estimate 10,811,000 
Bill, 2009 14,100,000 
Comparisons: 

Appropriations, 2008 +120,000 
Budget estimate, 2009 +3,289,000 

The bill provides $14,100,000 for payments to counties authorized by the National Wildlife 
Refuge Fund. 

NORTH AMERICAN WETLANDS CONSERVATION FUND 

Appropriation enacted, 2008 $41,981,000 
Budget estimate 42,647,000 
Bill, 2009 42,647,000 
Comparisons: 

Appropriations, 2008 +666;000 
Budget estimate, 2009 o 

/ 

The bill provides $42,647,000, as requested, for the North American Wetlands Conservation 
Fund. A detailed allocation of funding by activity is included in the table at the end of this 
section of the statement. 

NEOTROPICAL MIGRATORY BIRD CONSERVATION 

Appropriation enacted, 2008 $4,430,000 
Budget estimate 3,960,000 
Bill, 2009 4,750,000 
Comparisons: 

Appropriations, 2008 +320,000 
Budget estimate, 2009 +790,000 

The bill provides $4,750,000 for Neotropical Migratory Bird Conservation. 

MULTINATIONAL SPECIES CONSERVATION FUND 

Appropriation enacted, 2008 $7,875,000 
Budget estimate 4,256,000 
Bill, 2009 10,000,000 
Comparisons: 

Appropriations, 2008 +2,125,000 
Budget estimate, 2009 +5,744,000 

10 



The bill provides $10,000,000 for the Multinational Species Conservation Fund. A detailed 
allocation of funding by activity is included in the table at the end of this section of the 
statement. 

STATE AND TRIBAL Wll..DLIFE GRANTS 

Appropriation enacted, 2008 $73,830,000 
Budget estimate 73,830,000 
Bill, 2009 75,000,000 
Comparisons: 

Appropriations, 2008 +1,170,000 
Budget estimate, 2009 +1,170,000 

The bill provides $75,000,000 for State and Tribal Wildlife Grants. 

Wll..,DLIFE CONSERVATION AND APPRECIATION FUND 

(INCLUDI~SCISSIONOF FUl'~ 

Appropriation enacted, 2008 $0 
Budget estimate -497,000 
Bill, 2009 -497,000 
Comparisons: 

Appropriations, 2008 -497,000 
Budget estimate, 2009 o 

The bill rescinds $497,000, as requested, from the Wildlife Conservation and Appreciation Fund. 

NATIONAL PARK SERVICE 

OPERATION OF THE NATIONAL PARK SYSTEM 

Appropriation enacted, 2008 $1,970,581,000 
Budget estimate, 2009 2,131,529,000 
Bill, 2009 2,131,529,000 
Comparisons: . 

Appropriations, 2008 +160,948,000 
Budget estimate, 2009 o 

The detailed allocation of funding by program area and activity for the National Park Service 
account is included in the table at the end of this section of the statement. The amounts in this 
bill will support 20,923 full time equivalent (FTE) positions throughout the National Park 
Service, an increase of 622 FTE's over the number funded in 2008. This includes continuation 
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of funding for the 3,000 new seasonal positions added in fiscal year 2008. Savings in personnel 
and contracting costs of $9,855,000 compared to the request have been realized due to delayed 
enactment of the 2009 appropriations. In addition, the bill includes the following specific 
funding levels and directions: 

Visitor Services. Within the amounts provided for visitor services, the bill assumes an increase of 
$3,300,000 above the amounts requested in the President's budget for the National Park Service 
portion of an expanded law enforcement effort to eradicate drug production and related activities 
on public lands. 

Park Support. The bill assumes funding of $11,000,000 for the National Trail System, and 
$1,750,000 for the Wild and Scenic Rivers",( .,.,\ . ''-- pY'u3Y'(},j'"v'l 

U.S. Park Police. The $96,555,000 provided in the bill for the U.S. Park Police annual operations 
budget includes sufficient funding for two additional recruit classes during 2009. In addition the 
bill includes the $2,000,000 for security costs associated with the 2009 Presidential Inauguration. 

Gettysburg National Military Park (NMP). $200,000 is provided to continue the restoration of 
historic battlefield landscaping at Gettysburg NMP. 

National Mall Concerts. The bill includes funding to continue support for the National Mall 
concerts program at the fiscal year 2008 level. 

Youth Conservation Corps (YCC) and Public Lands Corps (PLC). The bill includes not less than 
$3,000,000 of funding in this account for projects to be carried out by the YCC program and not 
less than $3,000,000 for projects carried out by the PLC. The Committees on Appropriations are 
fully supportive of these partnership programs, as well as similar partnership arrangements with 
the Student Conservation Association, and encourages expansion of these programs in 2009. 

Special Resource Studies. The bill includes sufficient funding to carry out all special resource 
studies authorized by law during the 110th and previous Congresses. 

s) Harpers Fera NlfP. The Conunittee"on Appropriations appreciate the Service's efforts to 
commemorate the 150th anniversary of John Brown's raid on the arsenal at Harpers Ferry 
National Historical Park, and authorize the us of up to $300,000 to defray the costs of the. 
extensive events that will surround the anniversary.' 

Traditional and Folk Arts Heritage Programs. The bill includes funding to continue National 
Park Service support of traditional and folk arts programs at parks whose mission includes 
preservation of these heritage traditions. The Committees are fully supportive of this important 
partnership program and encourage the National Park Service to expand its support of these 
programs in fiscal year 2009. 

,JCJ.+; U'f\oJ),......,R:-a_l-,ea_k_a~l~ The Committees on Appropriations are aware and supportive of the potential 
'\'>0$"(.. development of an Advanced Technology Solar Telescope (ATST) within the Haleakala High 
tJk.·.~C" Altitude Observatories site at the summit of Haleakala, Maui, Hawaii. As the proposed ATST 
,~;;;,:....' construction site can only be accessed via a road through the Haleakala National Park, the 

Service is expected to work cooperatively with the National Science Foundation to effectuate the 
issuance of a Special Use Pennit as soon as possible. In tum, the Foundation is expected to 
complete its analysis on the effects to service standards in a timely fashion so that the Service 
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can fully com~ly\wu all procedural requirements, ~ith a goal of completing the permitting 
process within 150 days of enactment of this Act. 

NATIONAL RECREATION AND PRESERVATION 

Appropriation enacted, 2008 $67,413,000 
Budget estimate, 2009 45,488,000 
Bill, 2009 59,684,000 
Comparisons: 

Appropriations, 2008 -7,729,000 
Budget estimate, 2009 +14,196,000 

The detailed allocation of funding by program area and activity for the National Recreation and 
Preservation account is included in the table at the end of this section of the statement. The bill 
also includes the following specific funding levels. and directions: 

Cultural Programs. The bill includes $1,000,000 to initiate programmatic activities under the 
Japanese-American Confinement Sites Act (P.L. 109-441). The bill does not include $1,000,000 
requested to begin an inventory of historic properties requested in the President's budget. 

Heritage Partnerships Program. The bill includes $15,702,000 for the heritage partnerships 
program. This amount will fund all heritage partnerships authorized during the 110th Congress. 
Partnerships which received funding in fiscal year 2008 will be funded at the same level as they 
received last ear. In addition, the provides $148,000 of planning funds for each of 
three newly authorize eritage partnerships. The House and Senate Committees on 
Appropriations are concerned that the number of authorized heritage partnership programs has 
expanded rapidly in recent years and many more proposals are pending action by the authorizing 
committees. The Committees are in agreement that the amount of funding available for this 
program is limited; and that expanded funding for new heritage areas should be funded 
principally by savings which occur when mature programs are graduated from Federal support. 
The National Park Service is directed to develop new guidelines for this program which require 
self-sufficiency plans for all heritage areas within a reasonable period of time. The adoption of a 
credible self-sufficiency plan, or satisfactory work towards development ofsuch a plan, should 
be a condition of continued funding for all plans after fiscal year 2009. 

Statutory and Contractual Aid. The bill includes $5,600,000 for grants under the statutory and 
contractual aid program as follows: 

State Project Description Amount 

AL National Voting Riqhts Interpretive Center $350,000 

CA Angel Island Immigration Center 1,250,000 

CA Yosemite Schools (P.L. 109-131) 400,000 

DC National Law Enforcement Memorial 500,000 

HI Native Hawaiian Culture & Arts Proqram 500,000 

MD Chesapeake Bay Gatewavs 1,000,000 

MI River Raisin War of 1812 Battlefield 350,000· 

13 



rJ~IAOdV; ~eVtI-

NH Lamprey Wild & Scenic River 200,000 

NY Hudson-Fulton-Champlain ~ 
./ 750,000 

UT Crossroads of the West Historic District 300,000 

Subtotal, Line Item Proiects $5,600,000 

HISTORIC PRESERVATION FUND
 

(INCLUDING TRANSFERS AND RESCISSION OF FUNDS)
 

Appropriation enacted, 2008 $70,385,000 
Budget estimate, 2009 66,142,000 
Bill, 2009 68,984,000 
Comparisons: 

Appropriations, 2008 -1,401,000 
Budget estimate, 2009 +2,842,000 

The bill includes a direct appropriation of $69,500,000 for the Historic Preservation Fund, offset 
by rescission of $516,000 of prior year unobligated funding within this account. The detailed 
allocation of funding by program area and activity is included in the table at the end of this 
section of the statement. The bill also includes the following specific funding levels and 
directions: 

Program Reductions. The bill does not include $10,000,000 requested in this account for the 
Preserve America program or $2,000,000 requested to initiate an inventory of historic properties. 
The Committees on Appropriations believe that future funding for the Preserve America program 
should be deferred pending a full evaluation of the effectiveness of the program in meeting 
national heritage tourism needs. 

Save America's Treasures. The bill includes $20,000,000 for the Save America's Treasures· 
program and allocates $10,000,000 of this amount to the following projects: 

State Proiect Description Amount 

AL Fort MorQan, Gulf Shores $150,000 

AL Historic Blakely Park Spanish Fort 50,000 

AL Historic Jackson Jefferson Franklin Home 100,000 

I AL Historic Peterson Hall 150,000 

AL MaQnolia Grove, Greensboro 350,000 

AZ Glendale Historic Entryway 200,000 

CA Mission San Carlos, Carmel 650,000 

CA Shipyard 3 Historic District 150,000 

CO Hutchinson Ranch House, Salida 260,000 

GA 1925 Coach Stop, Savannah 300,000 

HI Royal Mausoleum / Mauna Ala, Honolulu 300,000 

IA Salisbury House, Des Moines 400,000 

10 RexburQ Historic Westwood Theater 150,000 

IL LoYola University, Mundelein 200,000 

14 



I 
IN Bass Mansion, Fort Wayne 100,000 

KY Liberty Hall National Historic Landmark 150,000 

LA Julius Freyhan High School, St. Francisville 250,000 

MA Historic Deerfield, Ashley Barn 150,000 

MD Jefferson Patterson House 150,000 

MD Uncle Tom's Cabin Historic Site 100,000 

MI Point Betsie Lighthouse, Frankfort 225,000 

MN Schubert Performinq Arts Ctr., Minneapolis 240,000 

MS Hawkins Field, Jackson 350,000 

MS· West Point Historic Post Office, West Point 100,000 

MT 
Historic Havre U.S. Post Office and Federal 
Courthouse 100,000 

NJ Cape May Point World War 1\ Tower 100,000 

NV St. AUQustine Church, Austin 150,000 

NY Denison-White Mansion 150,000 

NY Parish Mansion, Ogdensburq 150,000 

NY Villaqe Hall, Waverly 150,000 

NY WPA Mural Conservation, Harlem Hospital 150,000 

OH Five Oaks Building, Massillon 125,000 

OH Kinsman House, Warren 150,000 

OH Rankin House State Memorial 150,000 

PA African American Art Museum, Historic Archives 150,000 

PA Historic Mishler Theatre 150,000 

PA State Theatre Historic Facade 175,000 

PA Titusville Historic District 75,000 

RI Lederer Theater, Providence 250,000 

SC Georgetown Old Market 150,000 

SC Williamsburg County Courthouse 171,000 

SC Winnsboro Historic Clock Building 175,000 

SD Days of '76 Museum (artifacts), Deadwood. 150,000 

TN Cannon County Courthouse 100,000 

TN Tennessee State Museum 400,000 

TX Comal County Courthouse 150,000 

TX Houston Ideson Library 300,000· 

TX Layland Carnegie Library, Cleborne 150,000 

VA Historic Battersea Home 150,000 

VA Historic Huntley Estate, Alexandria 100,000 

VT Historic Chafee Arts Center 84,000 

WA Mason County Courthouse Restoration 200,000 

WI Medford Carnegie Library 45,000 

WV Fisherman's Hall, Charles Town 125,000 

WV Wheeling B&O Railroad Station 150,000 

Subtotal, Line Item Projects $10,000,000 
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, 

CONSTRUCTION 

(INCLUDING RESCISSION OF FUNDS) 

Appropriation enacted, 2008 $218,522,000 
Budget estimate, 2009 172,459,000 
Bill, 2009 232,521,000 
Comparisons: 

Appropriations, 2008 +13,999,000 '. G 
Budget estimate, 2009 I eO,6~~e&- +W, O\!tl. ,000 

The detailed allocation of funding by program area and activity for the Construe tion account is 
included in the table at the end of this section of the statement. The bill also inc ludes the 
following specific funding levels and directions: 

Everglades. The bill includes $60,000,000 for the Modified water'lbeliveries Project at 
Everglades National Park. This includes $50,000,000 requested in the President 's Budget for the 
Corps of Engineers. This funding level will allow construction of the first Tami ami Trail bridge' 
to proceed expeditiously. The House and Senate Committees on Appropriation s recognize, 
however, that this bridge is just a first step. As the next step in this critical resto ration effort, the. 
Secretary of the Interior, acting through the National Park Service, is directed to immediately. 
evaluate the feasibility of additional bridge length, including a continuous bridg e, or additional 
bridges or some combination thereof, for the Tamiami Trail (U.S. Highway 41) to restore more 
natural water flow to Everglades National Park andFIorida Bay. The feasibility study and the 
recommendation of the Secretary should be submitted to the Congress no later than 12 months 
from the date of enactment of this Act. Language is included in the bill directin g that this study 
be completed. 

b,ll~ 
Line Item Construction. The ~x:eew,@Ht-allocates funding for line item construct ion projects and 
activities as follows: 

mount 

60,000 

80,000 

00,000 

00,000 

00,000 

81,000, 

00,000 

70,000 

00,000 

00,000 

96,000 

State Project Description 

Denali National Park 

California National Parks (mines) 

A 

AK $2,5 

CA 6 

CA Golden Gate National Recreation Area (Pt Bonita) 1,6 

CA Joshua Tree National Park Visitor Center 3 

CA Manzanar National Historic Site (barracks) 9 

CA Redwoods National Park 5,4 

CA Yosemite National Park (tunnel) 8 

CO Rocky Mountain National Park 1,2 

DC National Mall (Jefferson Memorial) 10,0 

FL Everglades National Park 60,0 

KY Abraham Lincoln Birthplace NHS 1,5 

MA Boston Harbor Islands (NRA) Pavilion 5,0 

MA Boston National Historical Park . 3,91 

MO Jefferson National Expansion Memorial (riverfront bridge) 1,5 
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NC Blue Ridge Parkway 7,097,000 

NC Cape Hatteras National Seashore 3,090,000 

NC Ft Raleigh National Historical Site 7,213,000 

NM Bandelier National Monument 3,178,000 

NY Castle William Gateway NRA 1,350,000 

NY Vanderbilt Mansion NHS 2,547,000 

OH Cuyahoga Valley National Park 1,000,000 

PA Flight 93 National Memorial 1,200,000 

PA Valley Forge l\lational Park, Welcome Center 1,000,000 

TN Great Smokey Mountains Nat'l Park (p/d storage) 90,000 

TN Moccasin Bend National Archeological District 500,000 

TX Big Bend National Park 4,860,000 

UT Canyonlands National Park 784,000 

UT Utah Public Land Artifact Pres. Act 1,000,000 

VA Booker T Washington NM 500,000 

VA Jones Point Lighthouse, GW Parkway . 640,000 

VA Roosevelt Island Improvements, GW Parkway 250,000 

WA Olympic National Park (Elwha) . 20,000,000 

WI Apostle Island Lighthouse Restoration 5,000,000 

WI Ice Age National Scenic Trail . 125,000 

WV New River Gorge National River 2,600,000 

Savings from performance contracting -401,000 

Use of prior year balances -10,000,000 

Subtotal, Line Item Projects $149,223,000 

Bill language. The bill includes language permitting the National Park Service to enter into a 
single procurement contract for construction work at the Jefferson Memorial in Washington, 
D.C. The bill also includes language authorizing a grant to the S1. Louis Metropolitan Park and 
Recreation District for the purpose of planning and constructing a pedestrian bridge to provide 
safe visitor access to the Jefferson National Expansion Memorial Arch. 

LAND AND WATER CONSERVATION FUND 

(RESCISSION) 

Appropriation enacted, 2008 -$30,000,000 
Budget estimate -$30,000,000 
Bill,2009 -$30,000,000 
Comparisons: 

Appropriations, 2008 0 
Budget estimate, 2009 0 . , 

The bill rescinds $30.000.000. as in previous years. in annual contract authoritY1"""'ided ey ~ 
U.S.C.491 lOa. This authority has not been used in years, and there are no plans to use it in 
fiscal year 2009. 
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LAND ACQUISITION AND STATEASSISTANCE
 

(INCLUDING RESCISSIONOF FUNDS)
 

Appropriation enacted, 2008 
Budget estimate 
Bill, 2009 
Comparisons: 

Appropriations, 2008 
Budget estimate, 2009 

$68,977,000 
20,832,000 
64,190,000 

-4,787,000 
+43,358,000 

~ ... dS A·- ~quISlttOn fur tate nSSlStftllG0 

Land Acquisition: 

State Project Description Amount 

CA Golden Gate National Recreation Area - Rancho Corral de Tierra $4,000,000 

CA Whiskeytown NRA 460,000 

ID Minidoka NHS 350,000 

KVrrN Cumberland Gap NHP - Fern Lake 1,150,000 

MA Cape Cod National Seashore , 1,750,000 

ME Acadia National Park 750,000 

MI SleepinQBear Dunes National Lakeshore 500,000 

Mult. Civil War Battlefield Preservation Grants 4,000,000 

NC Guilford Courthouse NMP 828,000 

NH Appalachian National Scenic Trail 1,375,000 

NM Ef Malpais National Monument 150,000 

PA GettvsburQ NMP 2,215,000 

PA/NJ Delaware Water Gap 1,000,000 

SC ConQaree NP 2,690,000 

TX BiQ Thicket National Preserve 1,000,000 

VA Shenandoah Valley Battlefields HIstoric District 1,985,000 

VI VirQin Islands National Park - Maho Bay 2,250,000 

WA Lake Chelan NRA 900,000 

WA Mt. Rainier National Park - Carbon River Gateway 1,807,000 

WI Ice AQe National Scenic Trail 1,000,000 

WV Gaulev River National Recreation Area 780,000 

WV Harpers Ferrv NHP 2,000,000 

WV New River GorQe National River 500,000 

- Delaved Project SavinQs -2,500,000 

Subtotal, Line Item Projects 

Acquisition ManaQement 

.30,940,000 

9,250,000 

Inholdings 

Emergencies. and Hardships 

2,500,000 

2,500,000 

\ Total, NPS Land Acquisition $45,190,000 
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Assistance to States: 

Stateside conservation Qrants 

Administrative expenses 

Sub-total, NPS Assistance to States 

Rescission of prior year balances 

Total, NPS Assistance to States 

Amount 

$19,000,000 

1,000,000 

20,000,000 

-1,000,000 

$19,000,000 

The Service is directed to submit the proposed allocation of the delayed project savings to the· 
House and Senate Committees on Appropriations for approval. 

URBAN PARKS AND RECREATION 

Appropriation enacted, 2008 $0 
Budget estimate -$1,300,000 
Bill, 2009 -1,300,000 
Comparisons: 

Appropriations, 2008 -1,300,000 
Budget estimate, 2009 o 

The bill rescinds $1,300,000, as requested, from prior year balances in the Urban Parks and. 
Recreation Fund. 

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS 

The bill continues administrative provisions applicable to the National Park Service and adds 
two new provisions. The first new provision provides for the retention for administrative 
purposes of up to 3 percent of new funding for state Land and Water Conservation Fund grants 
authorized by Public Law 109-432. The second new proviso extends the authorization for the 
National Park Service Advisory Board for one year. 

UNITED STATES GEOLOGICAL SURVEY 

SURVEYS, INVESTIGATIONS, AND RESEARCH 

Appropriation enacted, 2008 $1,006,480,000 
Budget estimate 968,516,000 
Bill, 2009 1,043,803,000 
Comparisons: 

. Appropriations, 2008 +37,323,000 
Budget estimate, 2009 +75,287,000 

The detailed allocation of funding by program, activity and subactivity is included in the table at 
the end of this section of the statement. The bill includes the proposed global change research 
technical adjustments which move funds from several activities into the global change activity. 
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The proposed reductions for travel are not included for any activity. In addition, the bill also 
includes the following specific funding levels and directions: 

Geographic Research and Remote Sensing. The bill includes $1,000,000 for the national 
cooperative geographic information system mapping program but does not include the funding 
increase requested for the national land imaging program. The bill includes the requested 
reduction for geographic research and the transfer of priority ecosystems science funding to 
biological research. The bill fully funds the budget request of $24,150,000 for the Landsat Data 
Continuity Mission and $16,000,000 to continue the Landsat 5/7 program. Satellite development 
and launch costs associated with future US Geological Survey (USGS) land remote sensing 
operations should not be transferred from the National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
(NASA) to the Department of the Interior (DOl). These are functions that are not a component 
of current DOl operations but clearly fall within NASA's jurisdiction. Until a new plan for 
future land imaging and remote sensing coordination is drawn up that evaluates how satellite 
development, launch and operations should be funded, DOl should not undertake any action that 
attempts to assume the funding responsibilities that have traditionally been a part of the NASA 
budget. 

Geologic Hazards Assessments. The bill includes $3,000,000 for the earthquakes portion of the 
multi-hazards initiative and $500,000 for the one-time costs of seismological equipment at the 
Arkansas Seismological Observatory, but the requestedreduction for earthquake grants is not 
included. There is a general increase of $2,000,000 for volcano hazards research. The Survey 
should evaluate ongoing .needs for important volcano research and monitoring in active areas, 
such as Hawaii, Yellowstone, the Cascades and Alaska, where the USGS maintains 
observatories. The bill also includes a $1,500,000 increase for the global seismographic 
network. . 

Geologic Landscapes and Coastal Assessments. The bill does not include the funds requested 
for the water census. The Administnition should revisit that issue and consider resubmitting a 
more integrated program request in the next budget cycle. The bill moves funds for priority 
ecosystems science from earth surface dynamics to biological research as requested, and 
provides $750~000 for Great Lakes region geological mapping within the National cooperative 
geologic mapping subactivity. The bill includes $3,000,000 for extended continental shelf 
mapping in the Arctic Ocean, a total of $1,000,000 for the ocean action plan coastal geology 
effort, and $500,000 for California sea floor mapping. 

Geologic Resources Assessments. The bill provides the fiscal year 2008 funding level for the . 
minerals resources activities and assessments and includes $650,000 to initiate a minerals 
resource assessment of federal lands in Nye County, Nevada, in collaboration with the 
University of Nevada, Las Vegas and the NevadaBureau of Mines and Geology. The Survey's 
April 2008 petroleum resource assessment of the Bakken Formation was an important 
benchmark to further our nation's energy security. The Survey is strongly encouraged to 
expedite its efforts to conduct further applicable assessments or make additional data publicly 
available that can demonstrate the full range of energy resources in the stratigraphic sequences 
surrounding the Bakken Formation. 

Ground Water Resources. The bill does not provide funding for the Water for America initiative 
but it does include a $500,000 general increase and $900,000 for San Diego, CA, aquifer 
mapping. Although funding is not provided for new as·pects of the Water for America initiative, 
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the importance of this work is recognized and future budgets should consider a more integrated 
program request for this work. 

National Water Quality Assessment. The bill does not include the large reduction requested for 
this vital program. 

Toxic Substances Hydrology. As requested, the bill transfers funds for priority ecosystems
 
science to the biological research program. In disagreement with the budget request, the bill
 
continues funding for amphibian research and monitoring but moves that amount to biological
 
research where the work will be accomplished.
 

Hydrologic Research & Development. The bill provides $270,000 to continue the Hood canal~.
 

WA dissolved oxygen study, $295,000 to maintain the San Pedro River partnership, AZ , ..j.,
 
$400,000 for the Long Term Estuary Assessment Grou~A\and $500,000 to continue work (Ji)J5VD 

'tt
 

the US-Mexico Transboundary Aquifer Assessment ~ct. (~~ ~ . tb
 
~ u~ 

National Streamflow Information Program. The bill does not include funds for the Water for
 
America initiative but does include a general increase of $2,000,000 for the stream gage
 
program.
 

Hydrologic Networks and Analysis. The bill maintains the fiscal year 2008 funding level for the 
ocean action plan in this subactivity, provides $497,000 to continue the Lake Champlain basin 

.toxic materials study and $500,000 to maintain Hawaii water resources monitoring activities.
 
The Survey is encouraged to evaluate the need for selenium studies in Colorado and, to the
 
extent possible, incorporate that work into other ongoing hydrologic research in the area.
 

Biological Research. The bill includes the following: a total of $750,000 for the Healthy Lands
 
Initiative; the requested funds for priority ecosystems science; the fiscal year 2008 level for
 
Pacific Northwest forest biology; $650,000 for contaminant and endocrine biology research; .
 

.$200,000 for the science excellence program with the Fish and Wildlife Service; $500,000 to
 
maintain the San Francisco, CA salt ponds restoration science; $800,000 to maintain the
 
Leetown, WV molecular biology effort; $750,000 to maintain amphibian research and
 
monitoring; a $1,000,000 increase for Great Lakes biological sciences; and a total of $5,000,000
 
for National Biological Information Infrastructure. The Survey is encouraged to provide full
 
support for the southern sea otter science and monitoring. effort.
 

Facilities: The bill provides the budget request, plus an additional $4,000,000 for the deferred 
maintenance and capital improvement activity to continue the on-going project begun last year. 

Global Climate Change Research. The bill includes all of the internal funding transfers 11) recommended by the Survey in order to establish this new budget activity, and an increase of 
-, ~,045,000 above the total request. Within the amounts provided, $10,000;000 is for the 

National Global Warming and Wildlife Science Center and at least $3,000,000 is to implement 
required geological and biological carbon sequestration studies as required by sections 711, 712 
and 714 of the Energy Independence and Security Act of 2007. 

The National Global Warming and Wildlife Science .Center funding includes $2,500,000 to
 
complete establishment of the Center. Additionally, the funding allows the Center to develop
 
mechanisms that will ensure that it is responsive to the research and management needs of
 
Federal and State agencies regarding the impacts of global warming on fish, wildlife, plants and
 
ecological processes and the mechanisms for adaptation to, mitigation of, or prevention of those
 
impacts. The recommendation also includes $7,500,000 for the Center to fund research projects,
 
including use of external and independent scientific peer review, to address the needs of resource
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management agencies and the American public through greatly accelerated global warming 
research and through development of decision support tools. 

The Secretary, with the assistance of the USGS National Climate Change and Wildlife Science 
Center and a science advisory board, including members'recommended by the National 
Academy of Sciences, should initiate development of a national strategy to assist fish, wildlife, 
plants, and associated ecological processes in becoming more resilient, adapting to, and 
surviving the impacts of climate change. In developing this national framework for flora and 
fauna conservation in a changing climate, the Secretary should consult with otherFederal 
agencies, State fish, wildlife and conservation data agencies, Territories, Tribes, scientists, and 
stakeholders, and the Secretary should provide the public with notice and opportunity for 
comment. 

MINERALS MANAGEMENT SERVICE 

ROYALTY AND OFFSHORE MINERALS MANAGEMENT 

Appropriation enacted, 2008 $154,750,000 
Budget estimate 154,270,000 
Bill, 2009 157,373,000 
Comparisons: 

Appropriations, 2008 +2,623,000 
Budget estimate, 2009 +3,103,000 

The detailed allocation of funding by program and activity is included in the table at the end of 
this section of the statement. The bill incorporates the requested increases for the leasing and 
environmental, resource and evaluation, regulatory, compliance and asset management, and 
revenue and operations programs. These increases are largely offset by savings from the delays 
in the OCS-connect project. The proposed reductions for travel are not included for any activity. 
In addition, the bill also includes the following specific funding levels and directions: 

Leasing and Environmental Program. The bill includes an increase of $1,000,000 above the 
request to support the alternative energy program~ 

Resource Evaluation. The bill includes $900,000 to continue the Center for Marine Resources 
and Environmental Technology project, MS. 

General Support Services. The bill does not include the requested decrease of $98,000 for the 
IDEAS program. 

22 



OIL SPILL RESEARCH
 

Appropriation enacted, 2008 $6,303,000 
Budget estimate 6,123,000 
Bill, 2009 6,303,000 
Comparisons: 

Appropriations, 2008 o 
Budget estimate, 2009 +180,000 

The bill includes $6,303,000~il spill research. 

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS 

The bill continues language from the fiscal year 2008 enacted bill on a legislative matter 
requested by the Administration, which deducts 2 percent of State royalties to help cover Federal 
administrative costs, resulting in a $47,000,000 scoring credit for the bill. 

OFFICE OF SURFACE MINING RECLAMATION AND ENFORCEMENT 

REGULATION AND TECHNOLOGY 

Appropriation enacted; 2008 $118,362,000 
Budget estimate 118,352,000 
Bill, 2009 120,156,000 
Comparisons: 

Appropriations, 2008 +1,794,000 
Budget estimate, 2009 +1,804,000 

The detailed allocation of funding by program and activity is included in the table at the end of 
this section of the statement. The bill includes an increase of $1,000,000 in environmental 
protection to assist the State regulatory programs. 

ABANDONED MINE RECLAMATION FUND . 

(INCLUDING RESCISSION OF FUNDS) 

Appropriation enacted, 2008 $51,951,000 
Budget estimate 30,811,000 
Bill, 2009 44,446,000 
Comparisons: 

Appropriations, 2008 -7,505,000 
Budget estimate, 2009 +13,635,000 
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The detailed allocation of funding by program and activity is included in the table at the end of 
this section of the statement. The bill provides the requested increases and offsets them with a 
rescission of $8,500,000 in unobligated balances from prior appropriations. In addition, the bill 
makes permanent the authority previously given annually for the State of Maryland to set aside 
the greater of $1,000,000 or 10 percent of the total of the grants made available to the State for 
certain acid mine drainage abatement and treatment activities. The Surface Mining Control and 
Reclamation Act Amendment Act of 2006 did not provide a funding source for state emergency 
programs, therefore, the Administration request to discontinue funding for this important 
program is denied. 

BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS 

OPERATION OF INDIAN PROGRAMS 

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

Appropriation enacted, 2008 $2,047,809,000 
Budget estimate 1,988,290,000 
Bill, 2009 2,128,630,000 
Comparisons: 

Appropriations, 2008 +80,821,000 
Budget estimate, 2009 +140,340,000 

The detailed allocation of funding by program area and activity fOf the Bureau of Indian Affairs,
 
Operation of Indian Programs, is included in the table at the end of this section of the statement.
 

Tribal Government. -- Within the funds for tribal government, there is $5,000,000 to partially
 
restore the welfare assistance program and $263,000'\..to restore ~estem Shosh~ne Clai~~ (-~I\L
 

program. ~
 

Trust - Natural Resource Management. -- Within the funds for trust resource management, -e-...
 
rights protection, there is $1,713,000 for the West811i Wm;hingt&.A Timber-FiS"h-WiIalife '.
 
program. Within the funds for Tribal Management Development, there is $1,000,000 for the
 
inter-tribal bison cooperative, and $345,000 for Lake Roosevelt law enforcement. Within the
 
funds for Fish, Wildlife and Parks, there is a $360,000 increase for the general program and
 
$500,000 for fish hatcheries.
 

Education. -- The Bill includes the following distribution of funds within Indian Education:
 

ISEP (formula funds) : . $375,000,000 
Student Transportation " .'" 50,500,000 
Early Childhood Development (FACE) 
Johnson O'Malley Education Assistance Grants 

.. 
. 

15,223,000 
H,7gg,e99-( '3;1-'1~OO() 

Tribal Colleges and Universities , . 59,321,000 
Scholarships and Adult Education . 29,663,000 
Tribal Technical Colleges ,. 6;000,000 
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The funds provided for tribal technical colleges are for the Navajo Technical College, 
$2,000,000, and the United Tribes Technical College, $4,000,000. 

Public Safety and Justice. -- The Bill includes the following distribution of funds within Public 
Safety and Justice, Law Enforcement: 

Criminal Investigation " .. $167,491,000 (lfo~Ylr~CCO 
Tribal LE and Special Investigations . 1-$,423,000 ( ItSO;2.2.000) . > 
Indian Police Academy	 '" . 4,089,000 

. ~J-5S::CVPOO 
Within the funds for criminal investigation, there is an increase of $35,000,0 for tribal law 
enforcement in Indian country to be targeted to addressing the problem of domestic violence, 
particularly violence against women, combating substance abuse, and engaging in community 
policing. There are epidemic levels of sexual violence against Native American and Alaska 
Native women in Indian Country, and this funding should begin to provide the necessary 
resources to support a coordinated response. The Bureau is directed to do the following: 

•	 Partner with the Indian Health Service, community advocates, and tribal leaders to
 
establish clear standards of practice and standardized protocols for responding to
 
domestic violence and sexual assaults.
 

•	 Provide training programs that develop culturally sensitive protocols for officers in the·
 
field who are most often the first to respond to incidences of domestic violence and
 
sexual assault as well as protocols for the collection and preservation of evidence for
 
prosecution.
 

•	 Work with the Federal Bureau of Investigation and the United States Attorney's Office to
 
establish clear guidelines for the reporting of crimes and establishing evidentiary chains
 
of command to maximize prosecutions.
 

•	 Work with Tribes, States, and local governments to clearly delineate jurisdictional
 
responsibilities and protocols associated with reporting, responding to, and prosecuting
 
these crimes.
 

Community and Economic Development. -- Within the funds for Community and Economic 
Development, there is $11,864,000 for job placement and training programs, $3,893,000 for 
economic development, which includes $400,000 for the ironworkers training program and 
$26,046,000 for road maintenance. 

25
 



CONSTRUCTION 

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

Appropriation enacted, 2008 $203,754,000 
Budget estimate 173,261,000 
Bill, 2009 217,688,000 
Comparisons: 

Appropriations, 2008 +13,934,000 
Budget estimate, 2009 +44,427,000 

The detailed allocation of funding by program area and activity for the Bureau of Indian Affairs, 
Construction, is included in the table at the end of this section of the statement. ( . CO 

~ - Li}·¥·\?) 0 
Education. -- Within the funds for Education Construction, there is $5,445,0 for employee 
housing, and $84,974,000 for facility improvement and repair. The increased funds within 
employee housing are to be used for new and existing housing needs in remote areas to promote 
recruitment and retention of teachers and other vital educational staff. 

Public Safety and Justice.-- Within the funds for Public Safety and Justice Construction, there is 
$21,500,000 for detention center replacement, $3,500,000 for employee housing, and 
$10,941,000 for facilities improvement and repair. The increased funds for employee housing 
are to be used for new and existing housing needs in remote areas to promote recruitment and 
retention of law enforcement officers. 

Resource Management. :-- Within the funds for Resource Management Construction, there is 
$2,000,000 for mitigation of uranium contamination on the Navajo and Hopi reservations. 

INDIAN LAND AND WATER CLAIMS SETTLEMENTS AND MISCELLANEOUS
 
PAYMENTS TO INDIANS
 

Appropriation enacted, 2008 $33,538,000 
Budget estimate 21,627,000 
Bill, 2009 21,627,000 
Comparisons: 

Appropriations, 2008 -11,911,000 . 
Budget estimate, 2009 . o 

The detailed allocation of funding by program area and activity for the Bureau of Indian Affairs, 
Indian Land and Water Claims Settlements and Miscellaneous Payments to Indians, is included 
in the table at the end of this section of the statement. 
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INDIAN GUARANTEED LOAN PROGRAM ACCOUNT
 

Appropriation enacted, 2008 $6,178,000
 
Budget estimate 8,186,000
 
Bill, 2009 8,186,000
 
Comparisons:
 

Appropriations, 2008 +2,008,000
 
Budget estimate, 2009 o
 

The bill provides $8,186,000, as requested, for the Indian Guaranteed Loan Program Account. 

DEPARTMENTAL OFFICES 

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

Appropriation enacted, 2008 $ 99,573,000
 
Budget estimate 105,895,000
 
Bill, 2009 107,264,000
 
Comparisons:
 

Appropriations, 2008 +7,691,000
 
Budget estimate, 2009 +1,369,000
 

The detailed allocation of funding by program and activity is included in the table at the end of 
this section of the statement. Within the funds provided, the bill includes $1,000,000 to provide . 
administrative support for the commission to study the potential creation of the National 
Museum of the American Latino, as authorized, $269,000 to assist the Department's efforts to 
eradicate drugs on public lands, and a $100,000 general increase. 

K'''' ".'" .._- ---..-.-..-.--- - " - "..- , ".. ..." " " .._ " _...... ' "-' ".. ,". <. ".'•• 

1,	 'W~orce Pia.n.ning. The Department of the Interior is a highly staff intensive agency employing 

)·	 approX'i'rna~ly 70,000 people. This staff is distributed throughout eight major bureaus and 
:	 numerous oth"'er~6f£i~es. The Committees on Appropriations are concerned that workforce plans 

for the Department are'nl'ma~cases outdated and that no comprehensive review of appropriate 
staffing needs for the future has beeii·U'n~en. The Committees request that the Government I 
Accountability Office conduct areview of existiiiifw6!kforG!;(planning processes throughout the I 
Department of the Interior and make recommendations for changes'inth~s~ processes based on i 
appropriate best-practices models used by other federal agencies. The Co~ittees_{~.",questthis I 
report be submitted by July 31,2009. "~~":' 'h,,;, (", I 

-." ,,, - __- .,' _ .., ,,_ ,. . ._,,,..,.,_..··.'~n " "." ' , , '" _ __ .•.",._"•.. -.,--., ~.- ""., " ••• , __ _~~~ 
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MANAGEMENT OF FEDERAL LANDS FOR SUBSISTENCE USES
 
(RESCISSION)
 

Appropriation enacted, 2008 $0 
Budget estimate -108,000 
Bill, 2009 -108,000 
Comparisons: 

Appropriations, 2008 -108,000 
Budget estimate, 2009 o 

The bill includes the Administration request that unobligated balances remaining in the account, . 
a total of $108,000Abe permanently rescinded. , )- . ,-/, . 

INSULAR AFFAIRS 

. ASSISTANCE TO TERRITORIES 

Appropriation enacted, 2008 $77,819,000 
Budget estimate 75,054,000 
Bill, 2009 78,665,000 
Comparisons: 

Appropriations, 2008 +846,000 
Budget estimate, 2009 +3,611,000 

The detailed allocation of funding by program and activity is included in the table at the end of 
. this section of the statement. The technical assistance program continues previous projects as 
follows: $1,000,000 for the Marshall Islands four atoll health care program; $850,000 for the 
Prior Services Trust Fund; $320,000 for judicial and court education; $750,000 for the 
Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands population and workforce survey; and an 
increase of $200,000 for Insular student educational travel. The Secretary should consider using 
some of the funding increase to staff an office in Guam to help deal with the upcoming military 
build-up and other Guam issues. 

COMPACT OF FREE ASSOCIATION 

Appropriation enacted, 2008 $5,310,000 
Budget estimate 4,818,000 
Bill, 2009 5,318,000 
Comparisons: 

Appropriations, 2008 +8,000 
Budget estimate, 2009 +500,000 

The detailed allocation of funding by program is included in the table at the end of this section of 
the statement. 
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OFFICE OF THE SOLICITOR
 

SALARIES· AND EXPENSES
 

Appropriation enacted, 2008 $58,326,000 
Budget estimate 62,050,000 
Bill, 2009 62,050,000 
Comparisons: 

Appropriations, 2008 +3,724,000 
Budget estimate, 2009 o 

The bill provides the funding requested; the detailed allocation of funding by activity is included 
in the table at the end of this section of the statement. 

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

Appropriation enacted, 2008 $43,877,000 
Budget estimate 44,823,000 
Bill, 2009 45,953,000 
Comparisons: 

Appropriations, 2008 +2,076,000 
. Budget .estimate, 2009 +1,130,000 

The detailed allocation of f~iS included in the table at the end of this section of the 
statement. Within the amounts provided, $1,000,000 has been added beyond the request to 
increase auditing and oversight capabilities as it relates to energy related financial activities of 
the Department. 

OFFICE OF THE SPECIAL TRUSTEE FOR AMERICAN INDIANS 

FEDERAL TRUST PROGRAMS 

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

Appropriation enacted, 2008 $179,487,000 
Budget estimate 181,648,000 
Bill, 2009 181,648,000 
Comparisons: 

Appropriations, 2008 +2,161,000 
Budget estimate, 2009 o 

The bill provides $181,648,000, as r~quested, for the Offke o~ecial Trustee for American 
Indians, Federal Trust Programs. . ---------=- - ('fvv<... 
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INDIAN LAND CONSOLIDATION
 

Appropriation enacted, 2008 $9,844,000 
Budget estimate o 
Bill, 2009 o 
Comparisons: 

Appropriations, 2008 . -9,844,000 
Budget estimate, 2009 o 

The bill accepts the Administration's request to not provide funding for Indian Land 
Consolidation. 

DEPARTMENT-WIDE PROGRAMS 

WILDLAND FIRE MANAGEMENT 

(INCLUDING TRANSFERS OF FUNDS) 

Appropriation enacted, 2008 $808,072,000 
Budget estimate 850,143,000 
Bill, 2009 859,453,000 
Comparisons:
 

Appropriations, 2008 (51,381,000
 
Budget estimate, 2009 +9,310,000 

The detailed allocation of funding by program and activity is included in the table at the end of 
this section of the statement. The bill includes funding for wildfire suppression at the ten-year 
average suppression cost. The bill does not provide the requested decreases for the preparedness 
program; the increased funds for preparedness are for fixed costs. Burned area rehabilitation 
funding has been reduced by $4,600,000 because the Native Plant Materials Development 
Program has been moved to the BLM. 

The Department and the Forest Service must work together, along with State and other partners, 
to maintain sufficient readiness with the preparedness program. The Department should do its 
utmost to maintain wildfIre suppression capability at least at the same levels as in fIscal years 
2007 and 2008. The Department should immediately notify the Committees on Appropriations if 
it appears that funding shortfalls may limit needed firefighting capacity. •.-(J;p)D~ ~\e~'N' ow U 

It is imperative that both departments expedite aeV:8Iofl~fthe fire program analysis system 
in order to justify further investment beyond the current fIscal year. 

The Department of the Interior and the Forest Service should continue reports required by the 
Committees on Appropriations previously and examine, using independent panels, any 
individual wildfire incident which results in expenses greater than $10,000,000. 
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PAYMENTS IN LIEU OF TAXES
 

Appropriation enacted, 2008 $228,901,000 
Budget estimate 195,000,000 
Bill, 2009 o 
Comparisons: 

Appropriations, 2008 -228,901,000 
Budget estimate, 2009 -195,000,000 

The Payments in Lieu of Taxes (PILT) program is now fully funded with mandatory funds, so no 
funding is provided in this bill. The Emergency Economic Stabilization Act of 2008 (Public 
Law 110-343) provided that the total, discretionary plus mandatory PILT payments were 
$367,226,525 in fiscal year 2008, and that mandatory payments of approximately $376,000,000 
will be made for PILT in fiscal year 2009. The bill also includes language under the Office of 
the Secretary heading continuing past practices, which allows the use of $400,000 of the PILT 
funds for PILT administration, and preventing payments to counties which would receive less 
than $100. 

CENTRAL HAZARDOUS MATERIALS FUND 

Appropriation enacted, 2008 $ 9,799,000 
Budget estimate 10,148,000 
Bill, 2009 10,148,000 
Comparisons: 

Appropriations, 2008 +349,000 
Budget estimate, 2009 o 

The bill provides $10,148,000, as requested, for the Central Hazardous Materials Fund. 

NATURAL RESOURCE DAMAGE ASSESSMENT AND RESTORATION 

NATURAL RESOURCE DAMAGE ASSESSMENT FUND . 

Appropriation enacted, 2008 $6,202,000 
Budget estimate 6,338,000 
Bill, 2009 6,338,000 
Comparisons: 

Appropriations, 2008 +136,000 
Budget estimate, 2009 o 

The bill provides $6,338,000, as requested, for the Natural Resource Damage Assessment Fund. 
The detailed allocation of funding by activity is included in the table at the end of this section of 
the statement. 
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WORKING CAPITAL FUND
 

Appropriation enacted, 2008 $40,092,000 
Budget estimate 73,435,000 
Bill, 2009 73,435,000 
Comparisons: 

Appropriations, 2008 +33,343,000 
Budget estimate, 2009 ° 

The bill provides $73,435, 000 for the Working Capital Fund, Financial and Business 
Management System, as requested, and provides the Administrative provision, as requested, 
governing acquisition of certain aircraft. 
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GENERAL PROV~SIONS, DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

(INCLUDING TRANSFERS OF FUNDS) 

Sec. 101: Retains a provision providing Secretarial authority to transfer program funds for 
expenditures in cases of emergency. 

Sec. 102: Retains a provision providing for expenditure or transfer of funds by the Secretary in 
the event of actual or potential emergencies including forest fires, range fires, earthquakes, 
floods, volcanic eruptions, storms, oil spills, grasshopper and Mormon cricket outbreaks, and 
surface mine reclamation emergencies. 

Sec. 103: Continues a provision providing for use of appropriated funds for purchase and 
replacement of motor vehicles, contracts, rental cars and aircraft, certain library memberships, 
and certain telephone expenses. 

Sec. 104: Continues a provision permitting the transfer of funds between the Bureau of Indian 
~J- Af~~irs anj..!!:,e Office ~Special Trustee for American Indians. 

Sec. 105: Continues a provision permitting the redistribution of tribal priority allocation and 
tribal base funds to alleviate funding inequities. 

SeC. 106: Continues a provision permitting the conveyance of the Twin Cities Research Center 
of the former Bureau of Mines for the benefit of the National Wildlife Refuge System. 

Sec. 107: Continues a provision allowing the Secretary to pay private attorney fees for 
employees and former employees incurred in connection with Cobell v. Kempthorne. 

Sec. 108: Retains a provision dealing with the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service's responsibilities 
for mass marking of salmonid stocks. . 

Sec. 109: Continues a provision prohibiting the use of funds to study or implement a plan to 
drain or reduce water levels in Lake Powell. 

Sec. 110: Continues a provision authorizing the Secretary of the Interior to acquire lands for the 
operation and maintenance of facilities in support of transportation of visitors to Ellis, 
Governors, and Liberty Islands. 

Sec. 111: Extends for one year a provision in the previous Interior and Environment 
Appropriations Act which allows the Minerals Management Service to accept contributions to 
complete environmental documents prior to energy exploration and production. 

Sec. 112: Retains a provision limiting funding for any proposal to store water, approve right-of­
way, or similar authorizations on the Mojave National Preserve or the Needles Field Office of 
the Bureau of Land Management. 

Sec. 113: Includes a provision permitting the Secretary of the Interior to enter into cooperative 
agreements with a State, other political division, or any not-for profit organization under certain 
conditions. 

Sec. 114: Includes language authorizing funds provided for land acquisition at the Ice Age 
National Scenic Trail and Shenandoah Valley Battlefields National Historic District be granted 
to a State, a local government, or any other land management entity. 
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Sec. 115: Includes a provision providing the Department with civil and criminal penalty 
authority for revenue collection of solid minerals, geothermal, and offshore alternative energy 
activities to correct existing deficiencies in the Sections 109 and 110 of the Federal Oil and Gas 
Royalty Management Act. ' 

Sec. 116: Includes a provision renaming the Pittsford National Fish Hatchery to the Dwight D. 
Eisenhower National Fish Hatchery. 

Sec. 117: Includes language clarifying the purpose for the Baca National Wildlife Refuge in 
Colorado. 

Sec. 118: Includes a provision restricting the use of funds to reduce the number of Axis or 
Fallow deer at Point Reyes National Seashore. 

Outer Continental Shelf. - Consistent with prior action by the Congress in Public Law 110-329, 
the Consolidated Security, Disaster Assistance, and Continuing Appropriations Act, 2009, the 
bill does not contain language providing for a moratorium on Outer Continental Shelf oil and gas 
leasing activities. 
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TITLE II - ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

Reprogrammings.-The Environmental Protection Agency shall apply the $1,000,000 
reprogramming limitation to program area funding levels specified in the detailed table at the 
end of this section of the statement. Where the bill provides funding levels for program-projects 
or activities within a program area, the reprogramming limitation applies to those funding levels. 

CongressionalBudget lustification.-With regard to the Agency's annual Congressional Budget 
Justification, the Agency is directed to (1) expand the number of activities within the program­
projects described and justified, including budgetary information and data; (2) include a 
comprehensive index of programs and activities within the program-projects; (3) add the 
requested bill language, with changes highlighted, at the beginning of each account section; and, 
(4) justify the budget for every program/project, including those proposed for elimination. 

Energy Permitting Initiative.-- The bill includes the requested amount in both the Environmental 
Programs and Management and the State and Tribal Assistance Grant Accounts for the energy 
permitting initiative, which will help to ensure energy development is undertaken in an . 
environmentally sound manner. 

Homeland Security Budget Amendment. -- The bill includes increases above the Fiscal Year 2008 
"Enacted level for Preparedness, Response and Recovery activities. The Agency has the 
flexibility to fund, from within those amounts, activities requested in the 2009 Budget 
Amendment. The Agency is directed to submit a spending plan for Homeland Security activities 
within 60 days of enactment. 

Operations and Administrative Reductions. -- Unless otherwise specified, the Agency has the 
flexibility to apply rent, utilities and/or security savings to the decreases in the Operations and 
Administration programs in "each account. 

SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY 

Appropriation enacted, 2008 $760,084,000 
Budget estimate 774,127,000 
(Includes a budget amendment request of $10,600,000) 
Bill, 2009 . 790,051,000 
Comparisons: 

Appropriations, 2008 +29,967,000 
Budget estimate, 2009 +15,924,000 

The detailed allocation of funding by program area for this account is included in the table at the 
end of this section of the statement. In addition to these specific amounts, the bill includes the 
following: 

Air Toxics and Quality. Within the amount provided, $3,951,000 is for the CASTNET Program 
and no less than $8,000,000 is for implementation of the Renewable Fuels Standard required by 
the Energy Independence and Security Act. The latter is to be allocated as follows: $3,000,000 
for rule development and implementation; $3,000,000 for Lab capacity and equipment; and, 
$2,000,000 to develop and test the new credit tracking system required to implement the new 
standard. 
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Homeland Security. Within the amount provided, $15,137,000 is for the Water Security 
Initiative, sufficient to fund pilots 4 and 5, and $26,800,000 is forpecontamination activities, 
which is a 22 percent increase above the prior year. 

Research: Clean Air. Within the amount provided, $18,365,000 is·for Global Change Research, 
of which $2,000,000 is directed to study Greenhouse Gas mitigation and adaptation strategies. 

Research: Clean Water. Within the amount provided, $47,283,000 is for Drinking Water 
Research, of which $2,000,000 is directed to continue research on the effects of carbon 
seql;lestration on groundwater sources and $2,000,000~udythe human health risks associated 
with urban stormwater runoff. . _. , ....-{ ~s. 

Research / National Priorities. The funds shall be allocated as follows: $2,000,000lfor the Water ..9­
~Unvirorunent Research Foundation; $1,700,00..Qjfor the American WaterWorks Research 
.. Foundatio; $1,OOO,OOOlfor the Southwest9.Qn~ortiull}.iQ!..§!,1~!~o~}lE~~!.esearchand Polic~ 

~:£29" for the Consortium for Plant Biotech Research. .. - .........-..,."",...,.,=
 

Research: Human Health and Ecosystems. Within the amount provided, $14,863,000 is for 
Computational Toxicology; $11,002,000 for Endocrine Disruptor research; and, $9,887,000 for 
Research: Fellowship, where the increase is directed to the STAR Fellowship Grants. The bill . 
also includes $153,342,000 for Research: Human Health and Ecosystems, which is $8,600,000 
above the request. The Agency is directed to allocate that increase as follows: $720,000 to 
restore the TIMEILTM program to the prior year level; $1,600,000 for the National Academy'of 
Sciences' third party review of the Federal nanotechnology research program; $3,200,000 to 
partially restore ecosystems research programs; and, $3,080,000 for human health research. In 
addition, the Agency is directed to use a portion of the recent increases in the Human Health 
Risk Assessments program to expedite the new risk assessment for Trichlorethylene. 

Integrated Risk Assessment System (IRIS). Given concerns that the newly revised IRIS process 
will exacerbate delays and reduce transparency, the Agency is directed to aggressively pursue 
completion of pending IRIS assessments and to report to the Committee~n the steps it will take _ ...£. S 
to revise the IRIS process in accordance with recommendations in the March\!008~GAO report. ~ 

Nanotechnology. The House and Senate Committees on Appropriations support EPA's ongoing 
efforts to work with the National Academy ofSciences and other Federal partners to conduct a 
third-party review of the Government's environmental, health and safety research strategy and 
have provided funds to support this effort. 

ENVIRONMENTAL PROGRAMS AND MANAGEMENT 

Appropriation enacted, 2008 $2,327,962,000
 
Budget estimate 2,338,353,000
 
Bill, 2009 2,392,079,000 .
 
Comparisons:
 

Appropriations, 2008 +64,117,000
 
Budget estimate, 2009 +53,726,000
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The detailed allocation of funding by program area for this account is included in the table at the 
end of this section of the statement. In addition to these specific amounts, the bill includes the 
following: . 

Air Toxics and Quality. Within the amount provided, $1,000,000 is to restore the Sunwise 
program. In addition, the Agency is directed to fully fund the National Emissions Inventory.· 

Brownfields. Within the amount provided, $1,200,000 is to restore the Smart Growth Program to 
the enacted level. 

Climate Protection Program. Within the amount provided, $50,000,000 is for the Energy Star 
Program and $6,500,000 is to promulgate and begin implementing the Greenhouse Gas reporting 
rule authorized by P.L. 110-161. Bill language regarding this rule is also included in the 
Administrative Provisions Section. The bill eliminates funding for the Asian Pacific Partnership 
program. 

Compliance. Within the amount provided, $23,835,000 is for Compliance Assistance and 
Centers and $9,000,000 is for Compliance Incentives. 

Enforcement. Within the amount provided, $136,000,000 is for Civil Emorcement and 
$45,500,000 is for Criminal Enforcement. These increases are provided to begin to restore 
staffing in the Office of Enforcement and Compliance Assurance, with the Civil Enforcement 
increase available for implementation of the EISA. In addition, the bill includes no less than 
$7,000,000 for Environmental Justice programs. 

Environmental Protection / National Priorities. The funds shall be allocated as follows: 
.J<.-. $Ul?OO,OOQlfor the National Rural Water Association; $2,000;000Lfor the Small Public Wate~ 

System Technology Assistance Centers; $2,500,00<\ for the Rural Communi~LAssis~nce . ~~. 
Partnershi . $700,000 for the Water Systems Council! WellCare; and, $750,000....t2.Lthe~__-A 

. National13iosolids artnership. Funds for the Technical Assistance Centers should be divided n
 
.\~;\"\n~}- eguallx between th~centers"..wR.icbare located.at Mootana State l..J.Rwe.~.,...westem.K;@am~~
 

Qj: \ ~h7@F8ity, the Ul'li¥efsi~~~l~~lJH,i'V-eF&it.Y"'&f-.Mftslta-5i~&j-Mts8'~
 
~~~sit'Y;"the4Jm¥ef&i~y,~f 'M''''''''l...New4J.am~H;0r'P-em1S¥lv'Mia''8+ate..lJfli.v(iu;.g.it¥-;and"the.''''''''__

rn1t\iefsilY of IlliRQl6. 

Geographic Programs. The detailed allocation of funding by specific geographic program area 
is included in the table at the end of this section of the statement. In addition to these specific 
amounts, the bill includes the following directives. Funding for the Chesapeake Bay Program is 
allocated as follows: $21,001,000 for the base program, $8,000,000 for Nutrient Removal grants, 
and $2,000,000 for Small Watershed grants. The increase to the Great Lakes National Program 
Office is provided for additional staff to manage the Great Lakes Legacy Act. .Funds for the San 
Francisco Bay program shall be used to continue grants to State and local governments and 
partner organizations to implement projects that improve water quality and restore Bay 
watersheds. Matching funds of no less than 25 percent shall be required, with priority given to 
organizations that emphasize the ability to leverage additional funds. Funds shall be awarded 
competitively. The Puget Sound restoration funds are provided in conjunction with the Clean 
Water Act for development and implementation of programs that will improve water quality, air 
quality, and minimize the adverse impacts of rapid development in the Puget Sound Basin, 
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including activities linked to nonpoint sources or habitat restoration work. Funds shall be 
awarded competitively. 

The bill also eliminates funding for the Regional Geographic Initiatives Program, which reflects 
continued concerns about the scope and purpose of the program.. 

Indoor Air. The increase provided is directed to Reduced Risks from Indoor Air to restore the 
reduction to the Asthma program. 

Information Exchange / Outreach. From within the funds provided, the Agency is directed to 
fund the Environmental Education program at its historic level of $9,000,000. The bill includes 
an increase of $6,448,000 for this program and the Agency is directed to provide the additional 
$2,552,000 from the four program-projects which "housed" the Environmental Education PTE in 
the President's budget. The Agency also is directed to apply the funding formula mandated in the 
Environmental Education statute to the entire $9,000,000. The bill provides $1,000,000 less than 
requested for the Exchange Network to reflect the fiscal year 2008 reprogramming which 
initiated the Integrated Trade Data System. The bill also provides $15,702,000 for the TRIIRight 
to Know program. 

International Programs. From within the funds provided, $5,590,000 is for the USlMexican 
Border Program. 

IT/Data Management/Security. The Agency is directed to take the reduction of $2,000,000 to this· 
program area from activities other than those to restore the Agency library system. 

Legal/Science / Regulatory / Economic Review. The bill provides $19,443,000 for the 
Regulatory Innovation Program, and the Agency is directed to apply no less than ·$3,500,000 of 
the reduction to the Performance Track Program. In addition, the bill provides $~l\(!J l.{ \Soc.O 
the Regulatory-Economic Management and Analysis Program. . ~) 

Operations and Administration. The bill provides $73,623,000 for Central Planning and 
Budgeting and the Agency is directed to apply the reduction to the Financial System 
Modernization Project. 

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The $2,000,000 reduction to this program 
area eliminates the requested funding for the Electronic Manifest for Hazardous Waste, pending 
Congressional authorization of the fees. 

Toxics Risk Review and Prevention. Within the funds provided, $5,743,000 is for the Toxic 
Substances: Chemical Risk Management program; $8,560,000 is for the Endocrine Disruptor 
program; and, $12,531,000 is for the High Production Volume Challenge/ Voluntary Children's 
Chemical Evaluation Program. 

Water: Ecosystems. The bill provides $37,000,000 for implementation of the Great Lakes 
Legacy Act and $26,607,000 for the National Estuaries/Coastal Waterways program, which 
includes $16,800,000 for the Section 320 grant program. The Agency is directed to provide at 
least $600,000 to each National Estuary. 
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WaterISAC. The bill provides the request of $2,000,000 for this activity and the Agency is 
directed to implement the program through a grant to the Association of Metropolitan Water 
Agencies. 

Endocrine Disruptors. The House and Senate Appropriations Committees remain deeply' 
concerned about the delays associated with assessing the impact of endocrine disrupting 
chemicals on the environment and public health. The Agency is directed to address this issue as 
a first priority and to submit to the Committees within 6 months of enactment a plan to address 
the backlog and delays in the Endocrine Disruptor Screening Program. 

Life-cycle Inventory Analysis. The Agency is encouraged to develop, in consultation with the 
National Renewable Energy Laboratory of the Department of Energy, a comprehensive life­

. .. \ ' c\Stcle invento~,including a carbon profile, for specification grade recycled scrap 
0:1ll).,VoS I:> JCo~iies utilized by manufacturers that produce both virgin and recycled materials for use· as 

feedstock as well as manufacturers that use recycled material as feedstock. 

Perchlorate. The House and Senate Committees on Appropriations are concerned about EPA's 
preliminary decision not to issue national primary drinking water regulations for perchlorate 
under the Safe Drinking Water Act, and urge EPA to reconsider its position and to issue 
regulations establishing a maximum contaminant level for. perchlorate as soon as possible. To 
facilitate this effort, EPA is encouraged to consult with its Science Advisory Board and States 
which have established maximum contaminant levels for perchlorate in drinking water supplies 
in order to develop a safe national standard for all populations. 

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 

Appropriation enacted, 2008 $41,099,000 
Budget estimate 39,483,000 
Bill, 2009 44,791,000 
Comparisons: . 

Appropriations, 2008 +3,692,000 
Budget estimate, 2009 +5,308,000 

The detailed allocation of funding by program area for this account is included in the table at the 
end of this section of the statement. In addition to these specific amounts, the bill includes the 
following: 

None of the funds are to be used for "buy-outs" associated with staffing reductions. The 
Inspector General is to continue submitting quarterly staffing reports. Th~ bill also includes 
$9,975,000 in the Superfund ~ccount for activities related to investigations and auditsof that 
program. To support the Inspector General's role as IG for the Chemical Safety and Hazard 
Investigations Board, the bill also includes a transfer of $300,000 from the Board's appropriation 
account to this account.' The IG is directed to expand the scope of its reviews of the Board, 
beginning with the issues recently identified by the Government Accountability Office. 
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BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES
 

Appropriation enacted, 2008 $34,258,000 
Budget estimate 35,001,000 
Bill, 2009 35,001,000 
Comparisons: 

Appropriations, 2008 +743,000 
Budget estimate, 2009 o 

For the Buildings and Facilities Account, the bill provides the requested amount, which is 
displayed by program area in the table at the end of this section of the statement. 

HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE SUPERFUND 

(INCLUDING TRANSFERS OF FUNDS) 

Appropriation enacted, 2008 $1,253,998,000 
Budget estimate 1,288,398,000 
(Includes a budget amendment request of $24,165,000) 
Bill, 2009 1,285,024,000 
Comparisons: 

Appropriations, 2008 +31,026,000 
Budget estimate, 2009 -3,374,000 

The detailed allocation of funding by program area for this account is included in the table at the 
end of this section of the statement. In addition to these specific amounts, the bill includes the 
following: 

Audits, Evaluations, and Investigations. The bill provides $9,975,000 to be paid to the Inspector 
General Account for audits and investigations related to the Superfund program. None of the 
funds are to be used for "buy-outs" associated with staffing reductions. The Inspector General is 
to continue submitting quarterly staffing reports. 

Enforcement. From within the funds provided, no less than $166,778,000 is directed to the 
Superfund enforcement program-project, of which no less than $25,600,000 is for the 
Interagency agreement with the Department of Justice. 

Homeland Security. From within the funds provided, $33,467,000 is for Preparedness, Response 
and Recovery activities and programs. 

Supeifund Cleanup. From within the amount provided, the bill provides $605,000,000 for the 
Superfund Remedial program. 

The bill provides the request of $26,417,000 to be paid to the Science and Technology Account 
for research related to the Superfund program. 

The Agency is directed to report within 30 days of enactment on its annual audit of the Region's 
use of the Army Corps of Engineers to oversee Superfund cleanups. 
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Rialto-Colton Basin in California. The House and Senate Appropriations Committees support 
the Agency's proposed listing of Rialto-Colton Basin in San Bernardino County, California to 
the National Priorities List to remediate groundwater contamination. EPA is also encouraged to 
issue water replacement orders against the parties responsible for trichloroethylene and 
perchlorate contamination of the groundwater basin to remain in effect until clean drinking water 
supplies are fully restored to the City of Rialto, City of Colton, West Valley Water District and 
the Fontana Water company~ . 

LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK TRUST FUND PROGRAM 

Appropriation enacted, 2008 $105,816,000 
Budget estimate 92,584,000 
Bill, 2009 112,577,000 
Comparisons: 

Appropriations, 2008 +6,761,000 
Budget estimate, 2009 +19,993,000 

The detailed allocation of funding by program area for this account is included in the table at the 
end of this section of the statement. In addition to these specific amounts, the bill includes the 
following: 

Underground Storage Tanks (LUST / UST). From within the funds provided, $63,000,000 is 
directed to LUST Cooperative Agreements and $35,500,000 to the Underground Storage Tank 
grants authorized by the Energy Policy Act of 2005. The President had requested these funds 
through the State and Tribal Assistance Grants Account. 

OIL SPILL RESPONSE 

Appropriation enacted, 2008 $17,056,000 
. Budget estimate 17,687,000 
Bill, 2009 17,687,000 
Comparisons: 

Appropriations, 2008 +631,000 
Budget estimate, 2009 o 

For the Oil Spill Response AccoUl:it, the bill provides the requested amount, which is displayed 
by program area in the table at the end of this section of the statement. 

STATE AND TRIBAL ASSISTANCE GRANTS 

Appropriation enacted, 2008 $2,926,223,000 
Budget estimate 2,601,652,000 
Bill, 2009 2,968,464,000 
Comparisons: 

Appropriations, 2008 +42,241,000 
Budget estimate, 2009 +366,812,000 
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The detailed allocation of funding by program area for this account is included in the table at the 
end of this section of the statement. In addition to these specific amounts, the bill includes the 
following: 

Infrastructure Assistance. The bill provides $1,873,609,000, which is $308,164,000 above the 
request. Within this program area, the bill includes: 

. Mexican Border Infrastructure -- From within the amount provided for the Mexican Border .. 
d;'fe.c:r-e;~...Q!!?Wll1..$~l1..QQQ91'@Gt to EI Paso and Brownsville, Texas~s in prior years. Consistent-9­

. with recommendations from the Inspector General in his March 31, 2008 Report, the Agency· is 
directed to (1) complete planning and design of projects before it awards grant funds to the North 
American Development Bank for construction; (2) work with its partners to create a portfolio of 
developed projects, which would then be ready to begin construction as funding becomes 
available; and, (3) report to the Committee~ithin six months of enactment on its progre~ 

implement these directives and other IG recommendations. ---- •. _. _ S 

Diesel Emission Reduction Grants - The bill includes funds to support the Ports Initiative and 
the Agency is directed to consider giving priority funding to either ports with the largest volume 
of activity or ports in non-attainment areas.. 

California Emissions Reduction Grants - The bill provides funds to continue cost-effective 
emission reduction project grants, to be divided equally between the San Joaquin Valley and the 
South Coast air quality districts. These grants shall fund projects that reduce emissions and 
improve local air quality such as innovative or cost-effective retrofits, engine replacement, 
equipment replacement and technology development in the transportation, agriculture, and port 
sectors. Funds shall be matched at the program level on at least a 1-to-1 basis, and shall be 
awarded competitively. 

State and Tribal Assistance Grants Infrastructure Grants-- The bill provides $145,000,000 for 

: '). th~ following~roje.:5' 
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Categorical Grants. The bill provides $1,094,855,000, which is $58,648,000 above the request, 
adjusted to reflect the Underground Storage Tank Program's movement to the LUST account. 
Within this program area, the bill includes: 

.Climate Change Initiative Grants for Local Communities - The Bill includes $10,000,000 for the 
Office of Air and Radiation to initiate a new, competitive grant program to assist local 
communities in establishing and implementing their own climate change initiatives. The goal of 
this program is to implement programs, projects and approaches, which demonstrate 
documentable reductions in greenhouse gases and are replicable elsewhere. The Agency is 
directed to follow these guidelines to implement this Program: (1) grants are to be awarded on a 
competitive basis; (2) they are to be one-time grants only; (3) grantees, other than tribes, are 
required to provide a 50 percent match for the Federal funds; (4) local, county, municipal and 
tribal governments are eligible to apply; (5) five percent of the funds shall be allocated to tribal 
governments; (6) grants will fund planning activities, demonstration pilots, innovative 
approaches and implementation of projects designed to reduce greenhouse gases; (7) examples of 

.~ligible projects includy land use planning, programs to reduce vehicle miles traveled, 
improvements to building energy efficiency and projects to capture methane from agriculture 
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State Project Amount 

1 AK City of Craig for water and wastewater improvements project $250,000 
2 AK City of Haines for water and wastewater infrastructure project 350,000 
3 AK City of Ketchikan for water facilities construction project 300,000 
4 AK City of North Pole for wastewater system improvements project 1,000,000 
5 AL Butler County for water treatment facility upgrades project 300,000 
6 AL City of Alexander City for water transmission main extension project 550,000 

7 AL City of Athens for water transmission main extension project 1,000,000 
8 AL City of Attalla, North Attalla Sewer Project 500,000 
9 AL City of Jackson, US HWY 43 Main 500,000 
10 AL City of Opelika for water transmission main extension project 450,000 
11 AL St. Clair County Commission, St. Clair County Water System 224,000 

Improvements 
12 AL Town of Mcintosh for sewer upgrades and expansion project 300,000 
13 AR City of Fayetteville wastewater system improvements 300,000 
14 AR City of Heber Springs, West End Sewer Project 335,000 
15 AR City of Warren, Water and Sewer Extension along Northeast Bypass 330,000 

16 AR Ozark Mountain Regional Public Water Authority, in Marshall for 300,000 
drinking water system improvements 

17 AZ Buckskin Sanitary District, Wastewater Facilities Improvements 500,000 
18 AZ City of Surprise, Water Treatment Improvements 500,000 
19 AZ Pascua Yaqui Tribe, Master Drainage Plan 700,000 
20 CA Big Bear Lake Department of Water and Power, Water System 500,000 

Infrastructure Improvements 
21 CA Borrego Water District, Borrego Springs Pipeline Feasibility Study 275,000 

22 CA City of Alhambra, Main Line Sewer Replacement 240,000 
23 CA City of Arcadia, Arcadia and Sierra Madre Joint Water Infrastructure 500,000 

Improvement 
24 CA City of Barstow, Sewer Master Plan Implementation Phase II 500,000 
25 CA City of Compton, Water Resources Project 500,000 
26 CA City of East Palo Alto for the East Palo Alto water supply improvement 1,100,000 

project 
27 CA City of EI Monte, Garvey Storm Drain Reconstruction Project 500,000 
28 CA City of Eureka for the Martin Slough interceptor project 900,000 
29 CA City of Galt, Wastewater Treatment Plant Upgrade 275,000 
30 CA City of Garden Grove, Yockey/Newland Storm Drain (Phase I) 500,000 
31 CA City of Hemet, Hemet/San Jacinto Basin Groundwater Management 275,000 

Plan 
32 CA City of Lawndale, Firmona Avenue Storm Drain Construction 350,000 
33 CA City of Maywood, Maywood Neighborhood Sewer Improvement 400,000 

Project 
34 CA City of Norco, Norco Water Treatment Plant Improvements 500,000 
35 CA City of Pomona, Pomona Groundwater Cleanup in Chino Basin Wells 400,000 

36 CA City of Sacramento, Combined Sewer System Improvement 500,000 
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37 CA City of San Diego for the La Jolla Ecological Reserve storm drain 900,000 

overflow control project 
38 CA City of San Joaquin, Wastewater Treatment Facility 500,000 
39 CA City of San Jose, Japantown Sewer Infrastructure 500,000 
40 CA City of Vallejo, Mare Island Sanitary Sewer and Storm Drain 500,000 
41 CA Joshua Basin Water District,Joshua Basin Water District Recharge 300,000 

System 
42 CA Los Angeles County Department of Public Works for the Antelope 900,000 

Valley recycled water improvement project 
43 CA Orange County Sanitation District, OCSD Secondary Treatment 300,000 

Upgrades 
44 CA San Bernardino. Municipal Water District for the Inland Empire 500,000 

alternative water supply project 
45 CA San Francisco Public Utilities Commission, Civic Center Sustainable 1,000,000 

District Water Related Projects 
46 CA Smith River Rancheria for wastewater infrastructure 900,000 
47 CA Ventura County Public Works Agency for the EI Rio Forebay project 900,000 

48 CO City of Alamosa for drinking water system improvements 300,000 
49 CO City of Pueblo, Wastewater Infrastructure 500,000 
50 CO Eagle County in Red Cliff water quality protection project 800,000 
51 CO Powderhorn Metropolitan District in Mesa County for wastewater 850,000 

improvements project 
52 CT City of Bristol, East Bristol Sanitary Sewer Overflow Reduction Project 500,000 

53 CT City of Stamford, Harbor Point Water and Wastewater Infrastructure 500,000 
Improvement Initiative 

54 CT Norwich Public Utilities for the Norwich wastewater facility 300,000 
improvements 

55 CT Town of North Haven, Wharton Brook Industrial Park and Todd Drive 500,000 
Area Sewer Project 

56 DE City of Wilmington wastewater treatment plant headworks upgrade 300,000 

57 DE New Castle County for Old Shellpot Interceptor improvements 698,000 
58 FL Brevard County, South Mainland Regional Water Treatment Plant 500,000 

Project 
59 FL City of Coral Gables, Wastewater Infrastructure Improvements 500,000 
60 FL City of Crescent City, Potable Water System Improvement Project 500,000 

61 FL City of Gainesville for Depot Avenue stormwater and sewer 300,000 
improvements 

62 FL City of JacksonVille Beach, Wastewater Treatment Plant Upgrade 500,000 

63 FL City of Oakland Park, Garden Acres Sanitary Sewers (Part B) 500,000 
64 FL City of Opa Locka, Wastewater Infrastructure Improvements 500,000 
65 FL City of Orlando for stormwater improvements project 300,000 
66 FL City of Treasure Island, Wastewater and Sewer System Upgrade 500,000 

67 FL Lee County, Wastewater Infrastructure 275,000 
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68 FL Palm Beach County, Lake Region Water Treatment Plant 500,000 
69 FL Sarasota County, Phillippi Creek Septic System Replacement 500,000 

Program 
70 FL Southwest Florida Water Management District, Upper Peace River 500,000 

Restoration of the West-Central Florida Water Restoration Action Plan 

71 FL S1. Johns River Water Management District, Volusia County 500,000 
Integrated Water Resources 

72 FL Taylor County Water and Sewer District, Phase II of Taylor County 300,000 
Water and Sewer Upgrades 

73 FL Town of Havana; Havana Water Main Loop 200,000 
74 GA Chattahoochee County, Water and Wastewater Infrastructure 250,000 

Improvements 
75 GA City of Atlanta for sewer system rehabilitation project 300,000 
76 GA City of Crawfordville, Taliaferro County Sewer Infrastructure 350,000 
77 GA City of East Point, Flood Control and Environmental Infrastructure 500,000 

Project 
78 HI County of Kauai Department of Public Works for Wailua wastewater 1,000,000 

treatment plant upgrades 
79 IA City of Cli,nton for regional wastewater treatment improvements project 300,000 

80 IA City of Fort Madison for drinking water system improvements 350,000 
81 IA City of Ottumwa for sewer system improvements 400,000 
82 IA City of Spencer for combined sewer separation upgrades 150,000 
83 IA Mason City, Iowa Self Chlorination System 220,000 
84 IIJ City of Buhl for drinking water and arsenic removal project 300,000 
85 10 City of Filer for wastewater system improvements project 662,000 
86 10 City of Greenleaf for wastewater system improvements project 600,000 
87 10 City of Lava Hot Springs, Wastewater Improvement Project 250,000 
88 10 City of Lewiston for wastewater system improvements project 338,000 
89 IL City of Chicago Heights, Water and Sewer Improvements 280,000 
90 IL City of Lexington for wastewater treatment system improvements 300,000 

91 IL County of Peoria, Regional Storm Water Plan Implementation 500,000 
92 IL Long Creek Township for water storage improvements 300,000 
93 IL RE Rural Water System, RE Water Expansion, Richland County 350,000 

94 IL Village of Bartlett, Public Well Project 500,000 
95 IL Village of Crestwood for water storage improvements 300,000 
96 IL Village of Mt. Morris, Wastewater Treatment Plant 500,000 
97 IL Village of South Holland, Water and Sewer Improvements 220,000 
98 IN City of Anderson for a combined sewer outfall elimination project 300,000 

99 IN City of North Vernon, Water Infrastructure Improvements 500,000 
100 . IN City of Rensselaer, Water and Wastewater Infrastructure 500,000 

Improvements 
101 IN Newton County Board of Commissioners, Newton County Water and 750,000 

Wastewater Infrastructure Improvements 
102 IN Town of Fishers for wastewater infrastructure expansion project 300,000 
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103 IN Warrick County Board of Commissioners, Stonehaven Sewer Project 500,000 

104 KS City of Augusta for water supply infrastructure project 185,000 
105 KS City of Derby, Water and Wastewater System Improvements 1,000,000 
106 KS City of Great Bend for sewer rehabilitation project 300,000 
107 KS City of Lindsborg for wastewater treatment plant upgrades project 500,000 

108 KS City of Manhattan for sewer mainline extension project 185,000 
109 KS City of Salina, Kansas Sewer and Water Line Extension Project 250,000 
110 KS City of Topeka for water and sewer infrastructure upgrades project 500,000 

111 KS Riley County Board of Commissioners, Konza Sewer Main Extension .290,000 

112 KS Unified Government of Kansas City, Drinking Water Infrastructure 500,000 
Replacement 

113 KY Breathitt County Water District, Breathitt County Waterline Expansion 500,000 
Project 

114 KY Caveland Environmental Authority for water storage tank construction 1,200,000 
project 

115 KY City of Harrodsburg, Wastewater Treatment Plant Technology 1,300,000 
Replacement 

116 KY City of Vanceburg for combined sewer renovations project 300,000 
117 KY City of Warsaw, Wastewater Improvement Project 500,000 
118 KY Estill County for wastewater treatment plant extension project 1,350,000 
119 LA . City of East Baton Rouge for sewer system improvements 300,000 
120 LA City of Houma for construction of water distribution system 300,000 
121 LA City of Leesville for a sewer system expansion project 400,000 
122 LA City of Monroei Monroe Wastewater Treatment System 500,000 
123 LA Town of Golden Meadow for storm water system improvements 400,000 
124 MA Cities of Fall River and New Bedford and the Town of Acushnet, 750,000 

Bristol County CSO and Sewer Infrastructure 
125 MA City of Brockton for wastewater system improvements 300,000 
126 MA City of Malden Redevelopment Authority, Lead Water Pipe 500,000 

Replacement Program 
127 MA City of Marlborough, Westerly Wastewater Treatment Facility 500,000 

Upgrades 
128 MA Pioneer Valley Planning Commission, Connecticut River Combined 1,000,000 

Sewer Overflow Projects 
129 MA Town of Montague, Combined Sewer Overflow Reduction and Water 1,000,000 

Pollution Control Facility Improvements Project 
130 MD Allegany County Commission for George's Creek wastewater 300,000 

treatment plant improvements 
131 MD Charles County, Closed Loop Effluent Reuse System 750,000 
132 MD City of Cumberland Department of Public Works for wastewater 300,000 

system improvements 
133 MD City of Frostburg, MD Department of Public Works for combined 300,000 

sewer overflow improvements 
134 MD City of Hagerstown for drinking water system improvements 300,000 
135 MD City of Rockville, Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation Project 500,000 
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136 MD Harford County, Wastewater Reuse Pipeline at Aberdeen Proving 500,000 

Ground 
137 MD Washington, D.C. Water and Sewer Authority for nutrient removal 300,000 

upgrades at the Blue Plains facility 
138 ME City of Ellsworth for construction of a wastewater treatment plant 375,000 

139 ME Monson Utility District for existing wells and distribution mains 425,000 
improvements project 

140 ME Town of Bingham, South End_Sewer and Pump Station Infrastructure 500,000 
Improvements 

141 MI City of Detroit, DEGC, East Riverfront Wastewater Infrastructure 500,000 
Improvements 

142 MI City of Grand Rapids, East Side CSO Separation Improvements 500,000 
143 MI City of Mason, Water Treatment Plant 500,000 
144 MI City of Port Huron for a combined sewer overflow control project 300,000 
145 MI Office of the Oakland County Drain Commissioner, Evergreen­ 500,000 

Farmington Sanitary Sewer Improvements 
146 MI Wayne County, Rouge River National Wet Weather Demonstration 500,000 

. Project 
147 MN City of Minneapolis for combined sewer overflow improvements 300,000 
148 MN City of Willmar for wastewater treatment plant relocation project 300,000 
149 MN Grand Rapids Public Utilities Commission, Grand Rapids Wastewater 750,000 

Treatment Plant 
150 MO City of East Prairie, Stormwater and Sewer Infrastructure 200,000 
151 MO City of Gravois Mills for wastewater infrastructure project 1,000,000 
152 MO City of Hartville, Water and Wastewater Treatment Repairs 138,000 
153 MO City of Plattsburg, Water Transmission Line Construction 375,000 
154 MO City of Warrensburg for drinking water and wastewater infrastructure 1,300,000 

project 
155 MO McDonald County, Wastewater Infrastructure Expansion 500,000 
156 MS City of Batesville for drinking water and wastewater infrastructure 550,000 

project 
157 MS City of Brookhaven for sewer improvements project 260,000 
158 MS City of Farmington for wastewater infrastructure project 260,000 
159 MS City of Greenville for drinking water and wastewater rehabilitation 260,000 

project 
160 MS City of Pascagoula for water and wastewater system improvements 300,000 

project 
161 MS City of Pelahatchie for wastewater infrastructure project 260,000 
162 MS City of Ridgeland for water and wastewater system improvements 200,000 

project 
163 MS Town of Seminary for the drinking water rehabilitation project 200,000 
164 MS West Lowndes County for wastewater infrastructure project 260,000 
165 MS West Madison Utility District, Drinking Water Improvements 500,000 
166 MT City of Hamilton, Wastewater Treatment Plant Upgrades, Phase I 500,000 

167 MT City of Helena for water treatment plant reconstruction 300,000 
168 MT Crow Tribe in Crow Agency for a wastewater lagoon replacement 300,000 
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169 NC Bladen County for regional surface water project 300,000 
170 NC City of Durham, Water and Wastewater Infrastructure Improvements 500,000 

171 NC Montgomery County, Wadeville Tank Improvement Project 500,000 
172 NC Town of Cary, Western Wake Regional Wastewater Management 500,000 

facility 
173 ND BDW Water System Association water system upgrades for the 500,000 

communities of Fortuna, Noonan and Columbus 
174 ND gity of Valley City for drinking water system improvements 400,000 
175 ND City of Washburn for water treatment plant improvements 500,000 
176 NE City of Lincoln wastewater treatment upgrades 550,000 
177 NE City of Omaha combined sewer separation project 650,000 
178 NH City of Berlin for water systems improvements project 400,000 
'179 NH City of Franklin for wastewater treatment facility improvements project 200,000 

180 NH City of Goffstown for municipal sewer water project 200,000 
181 NH City of Manchester for combined sewer overflow improvements project 400,000 

182 NH City of Nashua for combined sewer overflow improvements project 400,000 

183 NJ Borough of Hopatcong, Elba Point Water Infrastructure 500,000 
·184 . NJ Borough of Jamesburg for wastewater system upgrades 150,000 
185 NJ Borough of Merchantville for stormwater management system 300,000 

improvements 
186 NJ City of Engelwood, Sanitary Sewer Lateral Replacement Project 500,000 
187 NJ City of Newark for a water system security initiative 300,000 
188 NJ Cooper's Ferry Development Association for the Pyne Poynt Park 300,000 . 

Storm Water Management project in Camden 
189 NJ Passaic Valley Sewerage Authority for wastewater system 300,00.0 

improvements 
190 NM' Bernalillo County for the Valley Utilities wastewater project 1,100,000 
191 NM City of Aztec for wastewater treatment plant improvements project 500,000 

192 NM City of Bloomfield for water system improvements 300,000 
193 NM City of Espanola, Drinking Water Improvements 700,000 

. 1,94 NV Boulder City, Third Water Intake 500,000 
195 NV City of Goldfield for water treatment facility improvements 300,000 
196. NV City of Henderson for wastewater system improvements 400,000 
197 NV City of Reno, Reno Sewer Improvements 500,000 
198 NY Cayuga County Water and Sewer Authority, Fairhaven Wastewater 500,000 

Infrastructure Improvements 
199 NY City of Middletown, Water and Wastewater Infrastructure 800,000 

Improvements 
200 NY City of New York, Twin Lakes Restoration Project 500,000 
201 NY City of Norwich, Replacement and Renovation orthe Norwich 500,000 

Wastewater Treatment Plant 
202 NY City of Rochester, Durand Eastman Beach Water Quality 750,000 

Improvement Project 
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203 NY Monroe County Water Authority, Town of Pittsford Disinfection By­ 495,000 

Product Treatment Project 
204 NY Suffolk County Department of Public Works, Suffolk County Sewer 500,000 

District No.3, Southwest Ocean Outfall Replacement 
205 NY Village of Canastota, Combined Sewer Overflow Infrastructure 500,000 
206 NY Village of Mamaroneck, Drainage Improvement Projects 500,000 
207 NY Village of Massena for drinking and wastewater system line • 300,000 

improvements 
208 NY -\tillage of Pelham, Stormwater Infrastructure 350,000 
209 OH City of Barberton, Wolf Creek Dam Intake Valve and Enclosure 400,000 

Replacement 
210 OH City of Defiance for a combined sewer overflow elimination project 300,000 

211 OH Erie County, Wastewater Improvements 500,000 
212 OH Metropolitan Sewer District of Greater Cincinnati, Eastern/Delta Sewer 500,000 

Separation Project 
213 OH Northeast Ohio Regional Sewer District for a wastewater 300,000 

improvements project 
214 OH The Community Improvement Corporation of Springfield and Clark 500,000 

County, PrimeOhio II Industrial Park 
215 OH Village of Cadiz, Wastewater Infrastructure Improvements 350,000 
216 OK Ada Public Works Authority, Wastewater Lift Station 500,000 
217 OK City of McAlester for water treatment plant rehabilitation project 300,000 
218 OR City of POrtland for decentralized wastewater and stormwater 300,000 

management 
219 OR City of Riddle forwastewater system upgrade project 200,000 
220 OR Milton-Freewater for stormwater treatment plant construction project· 300,000 

221 PA Allegheny County Sanitary Authority, Three Rivers Wet Weather 600,000 
Demonstration Program, Overflow Control Demonstration Facilities 

222 PA Borough of Dormont, Mattern Avenue Storm Sewer Project 138,000 
223 PA Bridgeport Borough in Montgomery County for combined sewer 200,000 

separation and sewer construction project 
224 PA Bristol Township, Wastewater Infrastructure Improvements 500,000 
225 PA Centre.County, Philipsburg Borough Storm and Wastewater 500,000 

Infrastructure 
226 PA City of Reading, Wastewater Treatment Plant 500,000 
227 PA Cochranton Borough, Sewage Infrastructure 500,000 
228 PA Fayette County Redevelopment Authority, Dunbar Township Municipal 1,000,000 

Authority Sewer Project 
229 PA Lower Milford Township in Lehigh County for wastewater treatment 200,000 

plant construction project 
230 PA . -Redbank Valley ~unicipal Auth6rity-fcYrwastewater and water quality 200,000 

protection project 
231 PA Salford Township, Tylersport Sewer Improvements 350,000 
232 PA Somerset County Board of Commissioners for the Bakersville water 300,000 

line extension 
233 PA Somerset County, Ralphton Water Infrastructure 200,000 
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234 PA South Creek Township in Bradford County for wastewater and water 200,000 

quality protection project 
235 PA Washington County, Vestaburg-New Hill Sanitary Sewer System 1,000,000 

236 RI City of East Providence, East Providence Sewer Project 200,000 
237 RI Lincoln Water Commission for drinking water system improvements 300,000 

238 RI Newport Chamber of Commerce, Aquidneck Wastewater Treatment 500,000 
Facility Planning 

239 RI Town of Bristol for wastewater system improvements 300,000 
240 RI Town of North Providence for stormwater system improvements 600,000 

241 RI Town of Warren for Touisset Point septic system upgrades and 300,000 
replacement 

242 SC City of Newberry, Wastewater Treatment Plant Upgrade & Expansion 500,000 
Project 

243 SC Oconee Joint Regional Sewer Authority construction project 500,000 
244 SC Town of Ehrhardt, Water Infrastructure Improvements 500,000 . 
245 SD City of Lake Norden for wastewater infrastructure improvements 400,000 
246 SD City of Mobridge for water supply infrastructure improvements 500,000 
247 SD Rapid City Source Water Protection Initiative for sewer system 300,000 

construction project 
248 SD Southern Black Hills Water System for drinking water system 300 j OOO 

improvements 
249 TN East Tennessee Development District, Anderson ($275,000) and 500,000 

Union ($225,000) Counties, Water and Wastewater Infrastructure 
Improvements 

250 TN Town of Surgoinsville for sewer line extension project 500,000 
251 TN Unicoi County for well water treatment plant improvements project 1,100,000 

252 TN West Knox Utility District and Ball Camp Community for sewer service 300,000 
extension project 

253 TX City of Alvarado, Sanitary Sewer Improvements 250,000 
254 TX City of Austin for sewer rehabilitation project 300,000 
255 TX City of Bryan, West Bryan Wastewater Treatment Plant 500,000 
256 TX City of Cotulla, Cotulla Wastewater Infrastructure System Repairs 500,000 

257 TX City of Goliad, Wastewater Treatment Facility Improvements 200,000 
258 TX City of Hondo, Sanitary Sewer Overflow Initiative 253,000 
259 TX City of Lubbock for water pipeline project 200,000 
260 TX City of Temple, Industrial Park Wastewater Line and Interceptor 500,000 
261 TX East Aldine Management District, District Water and Sanitary Sewer 500,000 

Initiative 
··262 TX---Tacy [aKeview,Sewer COllection/lift Station 500,000 

263 TX Lufkin, TX for water infrastructure and treatment capacity 450,000 
development project 

264 TX Nacogdoches, TX for Lanana Creek Flood Mitigation project 1,000,000 
265 TX San Antonio Water System, Water and Wastewater Infrastructure 500,000 

Improvements 
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266 UT Magna, UT for water reuse improvements project 300,000 
267 UT Riverton City, Water Pump Station 300,000 
268 UT Santaquin, UT for wastewater plant improvements project 360,000 
269 UT Washington Terrace, UT for water and sewer infrastructure 1,240,000 

replacement project 
270 VA City of Alexandria and Arlington County, Four Mile Run Water Quality 500,000 

Project 
271 VA City of Falls Church, Falls Church Stormwater and Sanitary Sewer 500,000 

Improvements 
272 VA City of Lynchburg, Combined Sewer Overflow Infrastructure 500,000 
273 VA Franklin County, Water System Improvements 500,000 
274 VA Town of Onancock, Water and Wastewater Treatment Infrastructure 500,000 

275 VT Ferrisburgh Fire District #1 for water supply upgrades 300,000 
276 VT Jay-Troy Sewer Authority for wastewater treatment facility 925,000 

improvements 
277 VT Town of Elmore for water supply and wastewater system 275,000 

improvements 
278 WA City of Des Moines, Downtown Water Infrastructure Improvement 500,000 

Project 
279 WA City of Longview, Regional Water Treatment Facility 500,000 
280 WA City of Mountlake Terrace, Downtown Water Main System 500,000 

Infrastructure 
281 WA City of Snohomish, Washington Wastewater Treatment Plant Upgrade 500,000 

282 WA City of University Place, University Place Sewer Infrastructure 500,000 
283 WA Mason County, Belfair Wastewater and Water Infrastructure 2,000,000 
284 WA Pend Oreille County Public Utility District for the Metaline Falls pipeline 400,000 

replacement project 
285 WA Town of Cathlamet wastewater treatment improvements 500,000· 
286 WA yvhatcom County for the Lake Whatcom stormwater plan 300,000· 

implementation project 
287 WI City of Madison drinking water system improvements 300,000 
288 WI City of Nekoosa, Wastewater Treatment Facility 1,225,000 
289 WI City of Waukesha for drinking water system improvements 300,000 
290 WI Cumberland Municipal Utility, Water Infrastructure Improvements 500,000 

291 WI Heart of the Valley Metropolitan Sewage District for wastewater 300,000 
system improvements 

292 WI Metropolitan Milwaukee Sewer District for central sewer system 300,000 
improvements 

293 WI Village of Biron, Water and Sanitary Sewer Infrastructure 1,225,000 
294 ~ 'IN _Cent[aJ Hampshire PSD,S~wer Int~rconnector 500,000 
295 WV City of Glen Dale, Water Line Extension and Improvement Project 310,000 

296 WV City of Moorefield for wastewater treatment plan improvements 3,000,000 
297 VW Kanawha County Commission for the Derrick's Creek waterline 184,000 

replacement project 



298 VN	 Mingo County Commission, Mingo County Air Transportation Park 750,000 
Water Project 

299 VN	 Ohio River Sanitation Commission for organic detection system 1,000,000 

improvements 
300 VN	 Taylor County Commission, Sewer Extension 1,000,000 
301 WY	 Lincoln County for water treatment plant rehabilitation project 300,000 



operations for use as an alternative to fossil fuels. The Agency is directed to report on its 
progress in implementing this grantprogram, including a summary of the projects funded, 
estimates of greenhouse gases reduced and suggestions for future implementation of the 
program. 

Section 106 Pollution Control Grants - The bill provides $218,495,000 for pollution control 
grants authorized by Section 106 of the Clean Water Act. The House and Senate Appropriations 
Committees do not support the Agency's recent National Permit Discharge and Elimination 
System (NPDES) rulemaking to create an incentive pool of funds for States that charge NPDES 
fees and have not provided funds to implement this change. The Agency is directed to award 
Section 106 grants using the historic allocation formula. The Committees have also rejected the 
Agency's proposal to direct the entire amountappropriated for water quality monitoring to 
statistically representative monitoring programs and direct the Agency to follow the historic. 
allocation criteria between State capacity building and national surveys, as provided in fiscal 
year 2008. 

Underground Storage Tank Grants -- The amount remaining in this account and not moved to 
the LUST account, is directed to fund state activities not authorized by either section 9003(h) of 
the Solid Waste Disposal Act or the Energy Policy Act of 2005. 

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS, ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

(INCLUDING RESCISSION OF FUNDS) 

The bill includes two new administrative provisions which make permanent prior year
 
limitations on the reimbursement of consultants, purchase of uniforms, and use of funds for
 
facility construction projects. It also includes bill language concerning the Agency's use of Title
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The bill includes a provision mandating that the Agency provide no less than $6,500,000 from 
the Environmental Program and Management account for the Greenhouse Gas emissions 
reporting rule and restating the deadline for promulgation of a final rule, as directed by Public 
Law 110-161. That law directed EPA to use its existing authority under the Clean Air Act to 
develop and publish a rule requiring mandatory reporting of greenhouse gas emissions above 
appropriate thresholds in all sectors of the economy. The Committees are dismayed that the 
Agency missed its September 26, 2008 deadline to issue a draft rule and direct the Agency to 
redouble its efforts to meet the June 26,2009 deadline to promulgate the final rule, as required 
by law. 
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The bill includes a $10,000,000 rescission from the State and Tribal Assistance Grants Account 
as proposed in the budget request. The Committees further direct the Agency to take this 
rescission from the following programs: 

(1) Unobligated balances from the Title 1/ Construction Grants program; 
(2) Unobligated prior-year balances from State categorical grant programs; and 
(3) Balances from special project grants appropriated in fiscal year 2002 or earlier which 

have not been obligated on an approved grant as of July 1, 2009.
 
The Agency is directed to provide a report to the Committees outlining the allocation of the
 
rescission 15 days prior to implementation.
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TITLE III - RELATED AGENCIES
 

DEPARTMENTOF AGRICULTURE
 

FOREST SERVICE
 

FOREST AND RANGELAND RESEARCH
 

Appropriation enacted, 2008 $285,926,000 
Budget estimate 263,000,000 
Bill, 2009 296,380,000 
Comparisons: 

Appropriations, 2008 +10,454,000 
Budget estimate, 2009 +33,380,000 

The detailed allocation of funding by program is included in the table at the end of this section of . 
the statement; this includes an increase of $4,000,000 for fixed costs. Within the funds provided 
there is a total increase above fiscal year 2008 of $5,000,000 for priority global climate change 
research. The funding increase for climate change science should include carbon cycle science; 
carbon inventory and management; bioenergy and biomaterials; atmospheric deposition and 
watersheds; climate and air quality effects; and, social impacts and policy. In addition, the bill . 
includes: $400,00.0 for the Center for Bottomlands Hardwoods (MS); $1,300,000 for Fore.st .-5J­
Products Lab eqUIpment (WI); $900,000 each for the Northeast States Research€oepeFatrv:e . 
Cooperatives in Vermont and New Hampshire and $300,000 for this item in Maine. 

STATE AND PRIVATE FORESTRY 

Appropriation enacted, 2008 $262,808,000 
Budget estimate 109,500,000 
Bill, 2009 265,861,000 
Comparisons: 

Appropriations, 2008 +3,053,000 
Budget estimate, 2009 +156,361,000 

The detailed allocation of funding by program, activity and subactivity is included in the table at 
the end of this section of the statement. In addition, the bill also includes the following specific 
funding levels and directions: 

Forest Health Management, Cooperative Lands. Within the funds provided there is a program 
increase of $1,000,000 for emerald ash borer work in the Midwest and $750,000 for gypsy moth 
suppression in the Mid-Atlantic area. 

Forest Stewardship. Within the funds provided there is at least $1,000,000 for the Chesapeake 
Bay program. 

Forest Legacy. - The forest legacy program is funded at a total level of $57,445,000, of which 
$8,000,000 is derived from prior-year unobligated funds. This includes $5,800,000 for program 
administration and $51,645,000 for forest legacy projects. The Service is directed to fund 
projects in priority order according to the competitively-selected national priority list of projects. 
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Within the prioritized projects, the Service is directed to fund the ongoing South Branch, WV 
project at $3,670,000. In addition, the Service is directed to fund the Eden Forest project in 
Vermont at $1,800,00~ 

Urban and Community Forestry. Within the funds provided there is: $50,000 for tree 
replacement in River Rouge, MI; $500,000 for Seattle-Tacoma regional urban forestry (WA); 
$1,000,000 to address impacts of Emerald ash borer in the Midwest, and $300,000 for the 
Chicago GreenStreets Program to mitigate emerald ash borer infestation and promote urban 
forestry (IL). 

Economic Action Program. Within the funds provided there is: $300,000 for the University of 
Missouri's extension program for a woody biomass technology demonstration project; $350,000 
for the State of Vermont to fund forest products business development grants and technical 
assistance through the Vermont Wood Products Collaborative; $500,000 to Purdue University to 
fund wood products technology development through the Hardwood Scanning Technology 
Center; $200,000 to New Hampshire's Northern Forest Center to fund a sustainable forestry and· 
forest products initiative; $1,700,000 to the Service's Region 5 headquarters tocontinue 
infrastructure assistance grants for the region'ssmall forest products businesses; and $1,923,000 
above the request to restore funding for the Wood Education and Resource Center in Princeton, 
West Virginia, to the fiscal year 2007 enacted level, for a total in all Service accounts of 
$2,673,000. 

NATIONAL FOREST SYSTEM· 

(INCLUDING RESCISSION OF FUNDS) 

Appropriation ynacted, 2008 $1,469,579,000 
Budget estimate 1,349,537,000 
Bill, 2009 1,509,805,000 
Comparisons: 

Appropriations, 2008 +40,226,000 
Budget estimate, 2009 +160,268,000 

The detailed allocation of funding by program, activity and subactivity is included in the table at 
the end of this section of the statement. In addition, the bill also includes the following specific 
funding levels and directions: 

Inventory and Monitoring. Within the funds provided, $1,000,000 of the funds provided for the 
Threat Assessment Centers program is for the NASA Stennis Space Center in Mississippi to 
acquire remote sensing data to inventory and m6ftiteriflg.,Federal and non-Federal lands as ( \IV10'vl'rtov­
authorized by Title IV of Public Law 108-148, the Healthy Forests Restoration Act. 

Recreation, Heritage, and Wilderness. The bill provides the fiscal year 2008 funding level, plus 
fixed costs, plus an increase of $10,000,000. The Committees on Appropriations expect that 
each individual National Forest or Grassland will comply fully with all travel management 
regulatory requirements, particularly the science-based analysis in 36 CFR 212.5 (b)(1), the 
identification of unneeded roads in 36 CFR 212.5(b)(2), and the criteria for designation in 36 
CFR 212.55(a) and (b). The Committees expect the Forest Service to identify priorities, and 
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associated resource requirements, to fully comply with the regulatory requirements of 36 CFR
 
212.5(b) (1) and (2).
 

Forest Products. The bill provides the budget request of $322,666,000 plus an increase of
 
$10,000,000. The requested funds should be allocated as stipulated in the President's budget, .
 
following the Northwest Forest Plan. The funding increase should be used for those forests not
 
covered by the Northwest Forest Plan that have budget shortfalls and capacity for additional,
 
successful work.
 

The Service should consider all contract methods for implementing fuels reduction projects
 
proposed on.the Sierra and Sequoia National Forests, including the Kings River, Sugar Pine,
 
Frog, and revised Ice projects, including stewardship contracting authority provided under
 
Section 323 of Public Law 108-7, and utilize available agency funding to accomplish these
 
multiple objectives.
 

Vegetation and Watershed Management. The bill supports the budget request to continue leafy
 
spurge eradication on the Dakota Prairie Grasslands in conjunction with the Service's local
 
partners. There is also a $500,000 increase within available funding to remediate hazardous
 
materials and other natural resource damage caused by drug cultivation on national forest
 
lands; these funds should be distributed to support high-priority restoration needs following drug
 
eradication activity.
 

Law Enforcement Operations. The bill provides $135,500,000 for law enforcement operations.
 
The Service is expected to use the increase above the request to fund uncontrollable costs,
 
continue efforts to increase the eradication of marijuana from national forest lands and maximize
 
the number of interagency drug enforcement operations conducted with Federal and non-'Federal
 
partners. In particular, funding for counterdrug operations on the Daniel Boone (KY) and Mark
 
Twain (MO) National Forests.shall be maintained at no less than their enacted levels..
 

Valles Caldera National Preserve. The bill includes $4,000,000 for the Valles Caldera National
 
Preserve Trust (NM). The increase over the enacted level should be used to fund capital
 
improvements for the preserve.
 

Land Between the Lakes. The bill includes the budget request of at least $8,200,000 in
 
appropriated funds to support activities at the Land Between the Lakes National Recreation Area\. _
 
(KY and TN). "---'
 

Rescission. The bill rescinds $5,000,000 in unobligated, prior balances as proposed in the budget
 
request. The bill language is within the National forest system appropriation instead of as a
 
General Provision as proposed by the Administration.
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT AND MAINTENANCE
 

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)
 

Appropriation enacted, 2008 $464,768,000 
Budget estimate 405,788,000 
Bill, 2009 482,393,000 
Comparisons: 

Appropriations, 2008 +17,625,000 
Budget estimate, 2009 +76,605,000 

The detailed allocation of funding by program, activity and subactivity is included in the table at 
the end of this section of the statement. In addition, the bill also includes the following specific 
funding levels and directions: . 

Facilities Construction. Within the funds provided there is: $200,000 to begin Timberline Lodge 
") ')water s~stem upgra?es" OR ; $600,000 for the Keenwild fire helicopte~ base, CA; $185,000 for 

Uwharne NF electncal upgrades, NC; $250,000 for Sumter NF access Improvements, SC; .. 
$300,000 for the Kinzua recreation facility, PA; $1,271,000 for facilities improvements on the 
Monongahela NF,.WV; $2,500,000 for construction of research field stations and support 
infrastructure in Hawaii; and $1,500,000 for construction of a new work station for the 
Cherokee NF in Tennessee. 

Roads Maintenance and Construction. The bill includes $162,500,000 for road maintenance and 
$66,325,000 for road construction; these allocations reflect new information from the Forest 
Service concerning appropriate allocations for maintenance versus construction. 'The 
construction activity includes $1,000,000 for road improvements on the Tongass National Forest 
(AK) and $825,000 for road improvements on the Monongahela National Forest (WV). 

The Service should provide a report to the Committees on Appropriations by May 15, 2009 on 
road maintenance needs and policy options for designating portions of the Forest Service road 
system so it would be eligible for the next highway bill funding in a manner similar to Interior 
department bureaus. 

Trails Maintenance and Construction. The trail maintenance activity should especially consider 
the needs of the Pacific Crest National Scenic Trail and the Florida National Scenic Trail. 
Within the funds for trail construction there is $300,000 for the Humboldt-Toyaibe National 
Forest (NV) to construct the Reno-to-Tahoe Rim Trail and $350,000 for the Monongahela 
National Forest (WV) trail improvements. 

The bill retains previous base funding for maintenance, construction, and operation of the 
network of national scenic and historic trails; they should be funded at no less than the enacted 
level. 

Legacy Road and Trail Remediation. The bill provides $50,000,000 to expand the effort begun 
last year to begin to remedy the extensive backlog of roads and trails which harm the 
environment and provide poor public service. The Service should use legacy Toad and trail 
remediation funding in a strategic effort to decommission and fix roads and trails in 
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environmentally sensitive areas, focusing on those areas where Forest Service roads may be 
contributing to water quality problems in streams and water bodies which support threatened, 
endangered or sensitive species. The Service should utilize public input to help select legacy 
road and trail remediation projects, and report back to the Committees on Appropriations on the 
selected projects, and make its selection process and implementation activities readily apparent 

~oi~ on th,;.;geneies"" web site. 

LAND ACQUISITION 

Appropriation enacted, 2008 $41,827,000 
Budget estimate 5,000,000 
Bill,2009 49,775,000 . 
Comparisons: 

Appropriations, 2008 +7,948,000 
Budget estimate, 2009 +44,775,000 

State Project Description Amount 

AL Alabama National Forests $1,250,000 

CA AnQeles NF 2,000,000 

CA Los Padres NF 1,000,000 

CA Cleveland NF .3,000,000 

CA Pacific Crest National Scenic Trail 500,000 

CA Tahoe and EI Dorado NF 2,500,000 

CO Arapaho NF .". 3,000,000 

CO UncompahQre I\lF 1,250,000 

FL Florida National Scenic Trail 500,000 

MN "Superior NF 1,000,000 

MT Gallatin NF 4,000,000 

NM Cibola NF 2,600,000 

ORNVA Columbia River GorQe 2,000,000 

SD Black Hills NF 1,900,000 

TN Cherokee NF- TN Mountains 5,000,000 

UT Wasatch-Cache NF 2,000,000 

VANVV George Washington and Jefferson NF 1,775,000 

VT Green Mountain NF 3,000,000 

WI Cheqwimegon-Nicolet NF 2,000,000 

- Delaved Project Savings -1,000,000 

Subtotal, Line Item Projects 39,275,000 

Acquisition ManaQement 8,000,000 

Equalization 1,000,000 

Inholdinas 1,500,000 

Total, FS Land Acquisition $49,775,000 
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The Service is directed to submit the proposed allocation of the delayed project savings to the 
House and Senate Committees on Appropriations for approval. 

The Service is directed to provide up to $250,000 for the Daniel Boone National Forest out ofthe 
funding provided for inholdings. 

ACQUISITION OF LANDS FOR NATIONAL FORESTS SPECIAL ACTS 

Appropriation enacted, 2008 $1,037,000 
Budget estimate 1,050,000 
Bill, 2009 1,050,000 
Comparisons: 

Appropriations, 2008 +13,000 
Budget estimate, 2009 o 

The bill provides the funding requested for Acquisition of Lands for National Forests Special 
Acts. . 

ACQUISITION OF LANDS TO COMPLETE LAND EXCHANGES 

Appropriation enacted, 2008 $227,000 
Budget estimate 250,000 
Bill,2009 250,000 
Comparisons: 

Appropriations, 2008 +23,000 
Budget estimate, 2009 o 

The bill provides the funding requested for Acquisition of Lands to Complete LandExchanges.. 

RANGE BETTERMENT FUND 

Appropriation enacted, 2008 $3,750,000 
Budget estimate 3,600,000 
Bill, 2009 3,600,000 
Comparisons: 

Appropriations, 2008! -150,000 
Budget estimate, 2009 o 

The bill provides the funding requested for the Range Betterment Fund. 
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GIFTS, DONAnONS AND BEQUESTS FOR FOREST AND RANGELAND RESEARCH 

Appropriation enacted, 2008 $55,000 
Budget estimate 50,000 
Bill, 2009 50,000 
Comparisons: 

Appropriations, 2008 -5,000 
Budget estimate, 2009 o 

The bill provides the funding requested for Gifts, Donations and Bequests for Forest and 
Rangeland Research. 

MANAGEMENT OF NATIONAL FOREST LANDS FOR SUBSISTENCE USES 

Appropriation enacted, 2008 $4,974,000 
Budget estimate o. 
Bill, 2009 5,000,000 
Comparisons: 

Appropriations, 2008 +26,000 
Budget estimate, 2009 +5,000,000 

The bill provides $5,000,000 for Management of National Forest Lands for Subsistence Uses. 

WILDLAND FIRE MANAGEMENT 

(INCLUDING TRANSFERS OF FUNDS) 

.
 
Appropriation enacted, 2008 $1,943,477,000 
Budget estimate 1,976,592,000 
Bill, 2009 2,131,630,000 
Comparisons: 

Appropriations, 2008 +188,153,000 
Budget estimate, 2009 +155,038,000 

The detailed allocation of funding by program, activity and subactivity is included in the table at 
the end of this section of the statement. In addition, the bill also includes the following specific 
funding levels and directions: 

Preparedness. The bill provides the fiscal year 2008 funding level, plus $6,181,000 for fixed 
costs, Ius $3,000,00 to continue the firefighter retention initiative funded through P.L. 
110-329. The Forest Service should maintain the levels of readiness needed for public safety 
that were established in fiscal year 2007. The Forest Service should analyze current readiness 

. levels to determine whether maintaining preparedness resources in the field at a level not less 
than that established in fiscal year 2007 will, based on the best information available, result in 
lower overall firefighting costs. If the Forest Service makes such a detefII}.ination, the Service 
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should adjust the levels for preparedness and suppression funding accordingly and report on 
these adjustments to the House and Senate Committees on Appropriations. The Secretary of 
Agriculture should advise the House and Senate Committees on Appropriations in writing prior 
to the decision. In the future, the Committees on Appropriations expect the Service to request 
preparedness budgets that adequately cover the costs of readiness activities without undue shifts 
of expenses to the suppression appropriation. 

The Committees are very concerned that the Service has not yet finalized or implemented a 
comprehensive plan to improve firefighter recruitment and retention in Region 5, despite 
documented vacancies in firefighting positions. The Committees understand that the Service is 
still studying a range of options to improve firefighter recruitment and retention in Region 5 and 
other high-risk areas of the nation, including changes to pay rates and scheduling flexibility. 
Further delay is not acceptable. The Service is directed to provide a comprehensive recruitment 
and retention plan, including a full spending plan for the funds appropriated in P.L. 110-329, to 
the Committees by no later than March 1, 2009. 

Fire suppression operations. The bill provides the request, $993,947,000, for fire operations, an 
increase of $148,327,000 above the fiscal year 2008 non-emergency funding level. The Forest 
Service and the Department of the Interior should continue reports required previously and 
examine, using independent panels, any individual wildfire incident which results in expenses 
greater than $10,000,000. 

Hazardous Fuels. The bill provides $328,086,000 for the hazardous fuels reduction program, an 
I~().J.) cc:D)jncr£ase of ~914,OOOabove the fiscal year 2008 level. This funding increase should be used 

) I in those areas facing the greatest risk from wildfires because of excessive fuel loads. 

The Forest Service should provide no less than $26,200,000 fOf the Quincy Library Group's 
hazardous fuels reduction activities (CA) as proposed in the request. 

Rehabilitation. The bill provides $11,500,000 to continue the rehabilitation of burned areas 
program as in fiscal year 2008; the Administration request eliminated this program. 

Fire Plan Research and Development. The bill provides $23,917,000 to continue the fire plan 
research and development program. 

Forest Health Management Federal Lands. The bill provides $17,252,000 for Federal lands 
forest health management, which includes the requested funding plus $3,000,000 for a western 
bark beetle initiative. The increase should be allocated using the National Insect and Disease 
Risk map; the Service should focus its efforts on areas where tree mortality is expected to exceed 
at least 25 percent over the next 15 years. 

Forest Health Management Cooperative Lands. The bill provides $9,928,000 to continue the 
cooperative lands forest health program. 

State Fire Assistance. The bill provides $55,000,000 for State fire assistance, an increase of 
$19,996,000 above the request. Within the funds provided, $5,000,000 shall be provided to the 
South Lake Tahoe Public Utility District for the Lake Tahoe Community Fire Protection Project. 
These funds should be used by local utility districts to fund their highest priority fire protection 
projects such as increasing water pressure or installing new fire hydrants. Funds are to be 
matched by local water utility districts on at least a one-to-one basis. 
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Volunteer Fire Assistance. The bill provides $9,000,000 for volunteer fire assistance, an 
increase of $1,000,000 above the request.. 

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS, FOREST SERVICE 

The bill includes administrative provisions similar to previous years. This includes limiting 
transfers to the USDA for reimbursable charges to the requested amount and allowing up to 
$50,000,000 to be assessed for fire, administrative and other facilities maintenance. Thebill 
provides $3,000,000 for the National Forest Foundation and $3,000,000 for the National Fish 
and Wildlife Foundation; it is acceptable for these foundations to make grants to Federal 
recipients, including Forest Service offices. Bill language in Title IV, General Provisions, 
prevents any funding for the competitive sourcing program. 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 

INDIAN HEALTH SERVICE 

INDIAN HEALTH SERVICES 

Appropriation enacted, 2008 $2,971,535,000 
Budget estimate 2,971,533,000 . 
Bill, 2009 3,190,956,000 
Comparisons: 

Appropriations, 2008 +219,421,000
 
Budget estimate, 2009 +219,423,000
 

The detailed allocation of funding by program area and activity for the Indian Health Services 
account is included in the table at the end of this section of the statement. In addition to 

'0;\\ ) specifying these amounts, th:ftfeeffientincludes the following directions: 

Domestic violence within the American Indian and Alaska Native (AI/AN) communities 
continues to be an area of serious concern. Children in these communities have the second 
highest rate of maltreatment in the country, and one in three AI/AN women will be physically or 
sexually abused in her lifetime. In order to provide the Indian Health Service (IHS) with 
additional tools to better address child and family violence in AI/AN communities, the bill 
includes $7,500,000 to implement a nationally coordinated domestic violence prevention 
initiative. With these funds, the IHS is encouraged to further expand its outreach advocacy 
programs into Native communities, expand the Domestic Violence and Sexual Assault Pilot 
project already in operation; and use a portion of the funding for training and the purchase of 
forensic equipment to support the Sexual Assault Nurse Examiner program (SANE). Within 90 
days of enactment, the Service should provide ~tline of how funds will be allocated, ~~ -( a.Y) 

an assessment of next steps to be taken to further advance the various components of~ . 
initiative in the coming fiscal year. The report should also address the Service's progress in 
developing standardized sexual assault policies, as well as a cost estimate for full implementation 
of the SANE program. . 

An additional amount of $2,500,000 is provided to support the Service's health information 
technology efforts. The House and Senate Committees oli Appropriations view the various 
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components of this program - from electronic records management to telehealth technologies ­
as essential to the increased availability of quality health services throughout Indian Country. 

The Service, and particularly the Director of Oral Health, is strongly encouraged to redouble its 
efforts to address the alarmingly high vacancy rates among health professionals, for example 31 
percent among dental professionals, in the Indian Health Service. Therefore, an increase of 
$8,299,000 over the fiscal year 2008 enacted level has been provided for Dental Services in 
order to maintain current levels of care and provide for the staffing of new facilities. 

The bill provides $16,391,000 to continue the grant program to treat and prevent 
methamphetamine abuse. This is an increase of $2,609,000 over the amount provided in fiscal 
year 2008, and it is expected that the Service will use a portion of the funding for the treatment 
of behavioral and mental health problems associated with methamphetamine use. To determine 
the effectiveness of this program, which was initiated in fiscal year 2008, the Service is directed. 
to report on the progress, accomplishments, and achievements of this program to the Committees 
on Appropriations within 60 days of enactment of this legislation. In addition, the Service is 
encouraged to participate in the Fetal Alcohol Spectrum Disorders and Alcohol Screening. 
Intervention and Referral Initiative. 

The Indian Health Service is directed to use the Indian Health Care'Improvement Fund to bring 
the units with the highest level of need up to at least 40 percent before allocating funds to units 
with needs above 40 percent. 'x 

Within the resources available to the Hospitals and Clinics program. the Service is encouraged to
 
provide such assistance as may be necessary for the newly formed Nevada Indian Health Board
 
to fully establish its operations.
 

Within the amount provided for Indian Health Professions. it is expected that the Service will
 
fund the InMed. RAIN and InPsych programs at no less than the current levels and manage them I,
 
the same manner as in prior years. The Service is also expected to use health professions ' "L. \.... IV)
 

program funding for loan repayment and scholarship programs to encourage increased
 
recruitment and retention of health professionals.
 

The Service is directed to re-examine the policies it currently has in place for the integration of
 
newly recognized tribes into the IRS system. There have been complaints regarding the length
 
of time it now takes for a newly recognized tribe to obtain the funding and services to which it is
 
entitled under the law. While acknowledging the budgetary constraints within which the IRS
 
must operate. it is not unreasonable for newly recognized tribes to expect that a process would be
 
in place for the prompt aSsessment of tribal needs. the subsequent development of a specific plan
 
for the delivery of health services and funding. and a timeline for doing so. The Service is
 
directed to report to the Committees on Appropriations within 90 days of enactment of this
 
legislation with recommendations for the improvement of the current ad hoc system.
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INDIAN HEALTH FACILITIES
 

Appropriation enacted, 2008 $374,646,000 
Budget estimate 353,329,000 
Bill, 2009 390,168,000 
Comparisons: 

Appropriations, 2008 +15,522,000 
Budget estimate, 2009 +36,839,000 

The detailed allocation of funding by program area and activity for the Indian Health Facilities 
account is included in the table at the end of this section of the statement. In addition to 

'0; \I j specifying ~ese amounts,~gIeeffieH:t inCludes the following directions: 

The bill provides $40,000,000 for health facilities construction, but it does not allocate specific 
projects within that amount. Instead, the Service is directed to select projects from the priority 
list based upon readiness, as well as need, and report to the Committees on Appropriations 
within 60 days of enactment on the specific construction projects it intends to fund.· It is 
expected that facilities funding will continue to be distributed in a manner that addresses the 
fluctuating annual workload and maintains parity among tribes and Indian Health Service areas 
as the workload shifts. The Service is further expected to use savings achieved from completed 
health care facilities construction projects to continue other high priority projects from the 
Service's construction list. 

The high vacancy rate of health professionals in the Indian Health Service has not been 
substantially alleviated by current recruitment and retention efforts. To the extent possible, the . 
Service is encouraged to use the construction and improvement of staffing quarters as a vital tool 
to recruit and retain these health professionals. ' 

. Within the overall amount provided for construction, the House and Senate Committees on 
Appropriations recommend $500,000 for new mobile dental units. There is a concern, however, 
that high dental vacancy rates have left newly constructed units unstaffed. The Service should 
attempt in the distribution of these funds to ensure that staffing will be available for new units 
and that construction can be initiated in an expeditious manner once funds are committed. 

No resources have bee~ provided for the joint venture and small ambulatory grants programs 
because all qualified projects on the existing list have been completed. These programs have 
broad support, and the Service is directed to initiate new solicitations for both in this fiscal year. 
As in the past, the Service is encouraged to provide additional credit to tribes that are willing to 
provide full funding for facility equipment in addition to providing full funding for facility 
construction when determining priorities for project funding under the joint ventures program for· 
hospitals and clinics. 

The recent GAO findings on the Indian Health Service's inventory management system are of 
particular concern. Although the IHS has reportedly taken steps to address the issues specifically 
identified in the report, the GAO is directed to conduct a follow-up investigation of the Service's 
inventory management system to ensure that proper safeguards have been put in place to ensure 
full accountability. In addition, the IHS is strongly encouraged to evaluate its entire inventory 

.management system, take necessary steps to correct any deficiencies, and report to the 
Committees on Appropriations on these efforts no later than 60 days after enactment of this Act. 
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An amount of up to $2,700,000 from within funds from both the "Facilities" and "Services" 
. accounts is designated in the bill for the purchase of ambulances through an existing agreement 

with the General Services Administration. This is an increase of $1,700,000 from previous years 
and reflects the current GSA estimate of $100,000 per replacement vehicle. 

NATIONAL INSTITUTES OF HEALTH 

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SCIENCES 

Appropriation enacted, 2008 $77,546,000 
Budget estimate 77,546,000 
Bill, 2009 78,074,000 
Comparisons: 

Appropriations, 2008 +528,000 
Budget estimate, 2009 +528,000 

The bill includes an increase of $528,000 above the request to provide training for as many as 
, )J00 additional workers. 

AGENCY FOR TOXIC SUBSTANCES AND DISEASE REGISTRY 

TOXIC SUBSTANCES AND ENVIRONMENTAL PUBLIC HEALTH 

Appropriation enacted, 2008 $74,039,000 . 
Budget estimate 72,882,000 
Bill, 2009 74,039,000 
Comparisons: 

Appropriations, 2008
 
Budget estimate, 2009 +1,157,000°


The bill restores funding for the Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry to the prior 
year level. The Bill reinstates prior year language concerning the number of toxicological 
profiles reviewed in one year. The Agency is encouraged to continue its support for minority 
health professions. The Government Accountability Office is directed to review the indirect / 
administrative costs paid to the Centers for Disease Control and report to the House and Senate 
Appropriations Committees by May 15, 2009. 
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OTHER RELATED AGENCIES 

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT 

COUNCIL ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY AND OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL
 
QUALITY
 

Appropriation enacted, 2008 $2,661,000 
Budget estimate 2,703,000 
Bill,2009 2,703,000 
Comparisons: 

Appropriations, 2008 +42,000
 
Budget estimate, 2009 o
 

The bill provides the amount requested by the President. 

CHEMICAL SAFETY AND HAZARD INVESTIGATION BOARD 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

(INCLUDING lRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

Appropriation enacted, 2008 \9,263,000 
Budget estimate 9,499,000 
Bill, 2009 10,199,000 
Comparisons: 

Appropriations, 2008 +936,000
 
Budget estimate, 2009 +700,000
 

Within the amount provided, $400,000 is for three additional investigators. In addition, the bill
 
includes language to transfer $300,000 to the Environmental Protection Agency Inspector
 
General (IG) Account to fund the costs associated with performing the IG function for the Board.
 
The bill does not include funds requested for a Knowledge Manager or additional video
 
production. In response to a recent review by the Gcfteral.L\ccountability Office, the Board is~eDYe.;(' \~
 
directed to issue the regulation called for in Section 112(r)(6) of the Clean Air Act, to submit a . V\
. . 
Human Resources plan within 6 months of enactment of this bill, and to submit quarterly reports 
on implementation of the GAO recommendations. The Board is encouraged to establish a 
regional presence in a geographic area with the most likely accident occurrences. 
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OFFICE OF NAVAJO AND HOPI INDIAN RELOCATION
 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES
 

Appropriation enacted, 2008 $8,860,000 
Budget estimate 7,530,000 
Bill, 2009 7,530,000 
Comparisons: 

Appropriations, 2008 -1,330,000 
Budget estimate, 2009 o 

The bill provides $7,530,000, as requested, for the Office of Navajo and Hopi Indian Relocation, 
Salaries and Expenses. 

INSITITUTE OF AMERICAN INDIAN AND ALASKA NATIVE CULTURE AND ARTS 
DEVELOPMENT 

PAYMENT TO THE INSTITUTE 

Appropriation enacted; 2008 $7,183,000 
Budget estimate 7,900,000 
Bill, 2009 7,900,000 
Comparisons: . 

Appropriations, 2008 +717,000 
Budget estimate, 2009 o 

The bill provides $7,900,000, as requested, for the Institute of American Indian and Alaska 
Native Culture and Arts Development. 

SMITHSONIAN INSTITUTION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

Appropriation enacted, 2008 $562,434,000 
Budget estimate . 588,400,000 
Bill, 2009 593,400,000 
Comparisons: 

Appropriations, 2008 +30,966,000 
Budget estimate, 2009 +5,000,000 

The detailed allocation of funding by program area and activity for the Salaries and Expenses 
account of the Smithsonian Institution is included in the table at the end of this section of the 
statement. This allocation reflects the decision to reallocate $10,000,000 from the budget request 
for facilities to restore reductions proposed in the budget for public programs, education, and 
research. The reallocation includes $5,000,000 from facility services in the Salaries and 
Expenses account and $5,000,000 from facilities planning in the Facilities Capital account. 
While the bill maintains the traditional structure for appropriating facility funding in the two 
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accounts, the House and Senate Committees on Appropriations request that the Secretary of the 
Smithsonian review this structure to determine whether a consolidation of these funds under the 
Facilities Capital account would provide a more systemic review of facility funding requirements 
throughout the Institution. 

Government Accountability Office Review ofReform Process. The House and Senate 
Committees on Appropriations believe that much progress has been made by the Smithsonian to 
address the failures which contributed to a decline in Congressional and public confidence in the 
management and governance of the Smithsonian Institution. The appointment of a new 
Secretary, the restructuring of a more active Board of Regents, and the adoption of a series of 
policy changes to correct fiscal and management failures are very positive signs. The 
Committees believe, however, that these are only the initial steps and that a continuing 
commitment to reform, especially to the principals of fiscal stewardship of public resources, and 
to accountability and openness, are essential. The Committees request that the Government 
Accountability OffiCe conduct a thorough review of the reform process and submit a progress 
report to the Committees no later than December 31, 2009. 

National Zoo. The House and Senate Committees on Appropriations are pleased that the 
National Zoo has recently received full accreditation from the Association of Zoos and 
Aquariums (AZA). The Committees recognize, however, that maintaining accreditation is an on­
going process and encourage the Smithsonian to give priority in allocating resources to meet 
continuing staffing needs identified during this year's AZA review. ,~ 

FACILITIES CAPITAL 

Appropriation enacted, 2008 $105,429,000 
Budget estimate 128,000,000 
Bill, 2009 123,000,000 . 
Comparisons: 

Appropriations, 2008 +17,571,000 
Budget estimate, 2009 -5,000,000 

The detailed allocation of funding by program area and activity for the Facilities Capital account 
.of the Smithsonian Institution is included in the table at the end of this section of the statement. . 

LEGACY FUND 

Appropriation enacted, 2008' $14,766,000
 
Budget estimate
 
Bill,2009 15,000,000°

Comparisons:
 

Appropriations, 2008 +234,000 
Budget estimate, 2009 +15,000,000 

The bill includes $15,000,000 for the Legacy Fund established in fiscal year 2008 to address 
major facility repair needs at the Smithsonian Institution. Funds are to be matched by private 
donations on a dollar for dollar basis. The Committees on Appropriations are agreed that these 
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funds are for critical repair and rehabilitation projects which are part of the Smithsonian's 
$2,500,000,000 backlog. Legacy Funds are not to be used for programmatic activity, exhibit 
installation, expansion of existing facilities or construction of new facilities. 

NATIONAL GALLERY OF ART 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

Appropriation enacted, 2008 $100,130,000 
Budget estimate 101,741,000 
Bill, 2009 105,388,000 
Comparisons: 

Appropriations, 2008 +5,258,006 
Budget estimate, 2009 +3,647,000 

The detailed allocation of funding by program for this account is included in the table at the end 
of this section of the statement. In addition to these specific amounts, the bill includes language 
mandating not more than $3,350,000 for special exhibition programs. The remaining increases 
to each program are directed to fixed costs and restoration of base programs. 

REPAIR, RESTORATION AND RENOVATION OF BUILDINGS 

Appropriation enacted, 2008 $17,736,000 
Budget estimate 16,259,000 
Bill, 2009 17,368,000 
Comparisons: 

Appropriations, 2008 -368,000 
Budget estimate, 2009 +1,109,000 

The bill includes an increase of $1,109,000 above the request to continue the Gallery's progress 
on its Master Facilities Plan. . 

JOHN F. KENNEDY CENTER FOR THE PERFORMING ARTS 

OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE 

Appropriation enacted, 2008 $19,885,000· 
Budget estimate 21,300,000 
Bill, 2009 21,300,000 
Comparisons: 

Appropriations, 2008 +1,415,000 
Budget estimate, 2009 o 

The bill provides the request for the Operations and Maintenance account. 
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CAPITAL REPAIR AND RESTORATION
 

Appropriation enacted, 2008 $22,789,000 
Budget estimate 12,000,000 
Bill, 2009 15,064,000 
Comparisons: 

Appropriations, 2008 -7,725,000 
Budget estimate, 2009 +3,064,000 

The bill includes an increase of $3,064,000 above the request for major renovation projects 
including exterior marble cladding and building-wide electrical upgrades. 

WOODROW WILSON INTERNATIONAL CENTER FOR SCHOLARS 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

.Appropriation enacted, 2008 $9,844,000 
Budget estimate 8,857,000 
Bill, 2009 . 10,000,000 
Comparisons: 

Appropriations, 2008 +156,000 
Budget estimate, 2009 +1,143,000 

The legislation provides $10,000,000 for the Woodrow Wilson International Center for Scholars. 

NATIONAL FOUNDATION ON THE ARTS AND HUMANITIES 

NATIONAL ENDOWMENT FOR THE ARTS 

GRANTS AND ADMINISTRATION 

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

Appropriation enacted, 2008 $144,706,000 
Budget estimate 128,412,000 
Bill, 2009 155,000,000 
Comparisons: 

Appropriations, 2008 +10,294,000 
Budget estimate, 2009 +26,588,000 

The detailed allocation of funding by program area and activity for the National Endowment for 
the Arts is included in the table at the end of this section of the statement. 
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NATIONAL ENDOWMENT FOR THE HUMANITIES
 

GRANTS AND ADMINISTRATION 
(including Matching Grants) 

Appropriation enacted, 2008 $144,707,000 
Budget estimate 144,355,000 
Bill, 2009 155,000,000 
Comparisons: 

Appropriations, 2008 +10,293,000 
Budget estimate, 2009 +10,645,000 

The detailed allocation of funding by program area and activity for the National Endowment for 
the Humanities is included in the table at the end of this section of the statement. The bill 
combines the requests for "Grants and Administration" and "Matching Grants" into a single 
appropriations account. This modification is for administrative reasons only and has no 
programmatic impact. 

COMMISSION OF FINE ARTS 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

Appropriation enacted, 2008 $2,059,000 
Budget estimate 2,234,000 
Bill, 2009 2,234,000 
Comparisons: 

Appropriations, 2008 +175,000 
Budget estimate, 2009 o 

The bill provides $2,234,000 for the Commission of Fine Arts. 

NATIONAL CAPITAL ARTS AND CULTURAL AFFAIRS 

Appropriation enacted, 2008 $8,367,000 
Budget estimate o 
Bill, 2009 9,500,000 
Comparisons: 

Appropriations, 2008 +1,133,000 
Budget estimate, 2009 +9,500,000 

The bill provides $9,500,000 for the National Capital Arts and Cultural Affairs grant program. 
Language in the accompanying Act increases the maximum allowable grant level to $650,000 
per recipient per year. 



ADVISORY COUNCIL ON HISTORIC PRESERVATION
 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES
 

Appropriation enacted, 2008 $5,265,000 
Budget estimate· 5,498,000 
Bill, 2009 5,498,000 
Comparisons: 

Appropriations, 2008 +233,000 
Budget estimate, 2009 o 

The bill provides $5,498,000 for the Advisory Council on Historic Preservation.. 

NATIONAL CAPITAL PLANNING COMMISSION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

Appropriation enacted, 2008 $8,136,000 
Budget estimate 8,328,000 
Bill, 2009 8,328,000 
Comparisons: 

Appropriations, 2008 +192,000 
Budget estimate, 2009 . o 

The legislation provides $8,328,000 for the National Capital Planning Commission. 

UNITED STATES HOLOCAUST MEMORIAL MUSEUM 

HOLOCAUST MEMORIAL MUSEUM 

Appropriation enacted, 2008 $44,786,000 
Budget estimate 46,839,000 
Bill, 2009 47,260,000 
Comparisons: 

Appropriations, 2008 +2,474,000 
Budget estimate, 2009 +421,000 

The bill provides $47,260,000 for the United States Holocaust Memorial Museum. 
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Appropriation enacted, 2008 
Budget estimate 
Bill,2009 
Comparisons: 

Appropriations, 2008 
Budget estimate, 2009 

PRESIDIO TRUST 

PRESIDIO TRUST FUND 

$22,051,000 
17,450,000 
17,450,000 

-4,601,000 
o 

The bill provides the same amount requested by the President for the Presidio Trust. 

DWIGHT D. EISENHOWER MEMORIAL COMMISSION 

Appropriation enacted, 2008 
Budget estimate 
Bill, 2009 
Comparisons: 

Appropriations, 2008 
. Budget estimate, 2009 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

$1,969,000
 
3,000,000
 
2,000,000 I 
/-----1"'\+ 
D1,000
 

-1,000,000
 

The bill provides $2,000,000 for the Dwight D. Eisenhower Memorial Commission. This amount 
will continue the process of refining the design and fund raising plans for the Memorial. 

Appropriation enacted, 2008 
Budget estimate 
Bill, 2009 
Comparisons: 

Appropriations, 2008 
Budget estimate, 2009 

CONSTRUCTION DESIGN 

$ 0
 
16,000,000
 

o 

o 
- 16,000,000 

The bill does not include any funding to begin construction. 
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---------------_._-------------------,---------------------------- ­

TITLE IV - GENERAL PROVISIONS 
(INCLUDING TRANSFERS OF FUNDS) 

Sec. 401: Retains a provision on consulting services. 

Sec. 402: Retains a provision limiting certain activities related to support or opposition to 
legislative proposals. 

Sec. 403: Retains provision which provides that appropriations in the bill are available only for 
the current fiscal year, unless otherwise stated.
 

Sec. 404: Retains a provision prohibiting funds for certain personal services.
 

Sec. 405: Retains a provision which limits overhead charges, deductions, reserves or holdbacks
 
for certain functions.
 

Sec. 406: Retains a provision limiting transfer of funds except as provided in this or other Acts.
 

Sec. 407: Retains a provision prohibiting the sale of giant sequoia trees.
 

Sec. 408: Retains a provision limiting funds for patents for mining or mill site claims.
 

Sec. 409: Includes a provision limiting payments for BIA and IHS contract support costs in past
 
years to the funds available in law.
 

Sec. 410: Retains a provision regarding Forest Service land management planning.
 

Sec. 411: Retains a provision limiting certain mineral, oil and gas leasing activities within the
 
boundaries of certain National Monuments.
 

Sec. 412: Retains a provision concerning wildfire suppression assistance with foreign countries.
 

Sec. 413: Retains a provision pertaining to the awarding of federal contracts by the Secretaries
 
of Agriculture and Interior in certain disadvantaged communities.
 

Sec. 414: Prohibits the use of any funds in this or any other Act for competitive sourcing studies
 
and associated activities involving the Forest Service.
 

Sec. 415: Retains a provision which restricts funding for acquisition ofland from being used for
 
declarations of taking or complaints in condemnation.
 

Sec. 416: Prohibits the use of funds by the EPA to amend the Maximum Achievable Control
 
Technology Standards.
 

Sec. 417: Extends a provision which provides authority for Utab to work cooperatively on
 
Forest Service lands. .
 

Sec. 418: Extends the Service First authorities for the Department of the Interior and the Forest
 
Service to combine certain administrative functions.
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0-- ~~c. 419: ~ludes provision that extends the authority of the Shasta-Trinity National Forest to 
;etaiil receipts froni marina facilities, consistent with other recreation sites managed under the 
Federal Lands Recreation Enhancement Act. 

Sec. 420: Includes a provision to -authorize a transfer of $8,000,000 from the Environmental 
Protection Agency to the Department of the Navy to fund efforts to monitor and remediate 
groundwater contamination and other pollution sources at Hunter's Point Naval Shipyard in San 
Francisco, CA. These funds shall be awarded competitively. 

Sec 421: Includes a provision making a minor modification to the boundaries bfthe Tongass 
National Forest in Alaska. 

Sec. 422: Extends the Forest Service Realignment and Enhancement Act of 2005 authority 
through 2011, and makes a minor amendment to Title V of that Act. 

Sec. 423: Includes a provision providing the Lake Tahoe Basin Management Unit of the Forest 
J).._..,,,,Service, CJyand NV, authority to conduct up to 5,000 acres of hazardous fuels treatments under 

a categorical exclusion from NEPA, with additional conditions. Projects are to be conducted 
consistent with the Lake Tahoe Basin Multi-Jurisdictional Fuel Reduction' and Wildfire 
Prevention Strategy published in December 2007, as updated. Acres treated with more than one 
prescription shall count as one acre for purposes of the 5,000-acre limit. The categorical 
exclusion cannot be used for projects in wilderness areas, or projects that involve new permanent 
roads. 

Sec. 424: Includes a provision directing the Administrator of the Environmental Protection 
Agency to reconsider and issue a decision on California's waiver request on the regulation of 
Greenhouse Gas emissions from motor vehicles. '. 

Sec. 425: Includes a provision prohibiting the use of funds to implement the "Toxics Release 
Inventory Burden Reduction Final Rule" (71 Fed. Reg. 76932) and reinstating the previous 

• \	 version of the rule/',The Committees note that the rule being reversed exempted more than 3,500 
} manufacturing facilities from reporting toxic chemical releases to the public. -

Sec. 426: Amends existing law to continue forone year certain authorities to renew grazing 
permits or leases administered by the Forest Service or Department of the Interior. 

Sec. 427: Transfers certain Job Corps centers and staff from the Department of the Interior to the 
Forest Service, including the Centennial, Collbran, Columbia Basin, Fort Simcoe, Treasure Lake, 
and Weber Basin Job Corps centers. 
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Sec. 122. Includes a provision that allows the Secretary ofJnterior and the Secretary of --t"\1tV-F 
Commerce to withdraw the final rule relating to the "Interagency Cooperation under the 
Endangered Species Act" issued by the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service and the National Marine 
Fisheries Service; and that allows the Secretary of the Interior to withdraw the final rule relating 
to "Endangered and Threatened Wildlife and Plants; Special Rule for the Polar Bear" issued by 
the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service. Should the Secretaries exercise this authority, the rules that 
were in place previous to December 10, 2008 would continue to be in effect. 



" 30~: Includes a new section designating funding for projects and purposes as described in 
the following table: 

Congressionally Directed Spending 

Disclosure of Earmarks and Congressionally Directed Spending Items 

Following is a list of congressional earmarks and congressionally directed spending items (as 
defined in clause 9 of rule XXI of the Rules of the House of Representatives and rule XLIV of 
the Standing Rules of the Senate, respectively) included in this explanatory statement, along with 
the name of each Senator, House Member, Delegate, or Resident Commissioner who submitted a 
request to the Committee ofjurisdiction for each item so identified. The explanatory statement 
does not contain any limited tax benefits or limited tariff benefits as defined in the applicable 
House and Senate rules. 

Reprogramming Guidelines 

The reprogramming requirements for fiscal year 2009 applicable to funds appropriated in 
this Act for programs under the jurisdiction of the Interior, Environment and Related Agencies 
Subcommittees remain the same as in effect for fiscal year 2008 with one exception (see H. Rept. 
110-187, pages 190-191). In addition to these requirements, the Committees on Appropriations 
direct that all major reorganizations be submitted for review prior to their implementation. 

Workforce planning 

The Department ofthe Interior is a highly staff-intensive agency employing 
approximately 70,000 people. This staff is distributed throughout eight major bureaus and 
numerous other offices. Similarly, the Environmental Protection Agency, which employs over 
17,000 staff, has 12 offices within headquarters, 10 regions and scores of laboratories and 
centers, while the Forest Service has over 30,000 employees in over 750 offices in 48 States and 
territories. The Committees on Appropriations are concerned that workforce plans for the 
Department of the Interior, the Environmental Protection Agency and the Forest Service are in 
many cases outdated and that no comprehensive review of appropriate staffing needs for the 
future has been undertaken. The Committees request that the Government Accountability Office 
conduct a review of existing workforce planning processes throughout these institutions and 
make recommendations for changes based on appropriate best-practices models used by other 
federal agencies. The Committees request this report be submitted no later than December 31, 
2009. . ..__---- ­
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INTERIOR I ENVIRONMENT
 
Agency Account State Project Amount 

Bureau of Land Management Management of Lands and Resources CO Shipment and storage of oil shale core samples $1,000,000 

Bureau of Land Management Management of Lands and Resources NM Galisteo Basin Archaeological Sites Protection $500,000 

Bureau of Land Management Management of Lands and Resources UT GIS Cadastral Mapping in Utah $750,000 

Bureau of Land Management Construction CA King Range National Conservation Area-Paradise Ridge Mountain Bike Trail $600,000 

Bureau of Land Management Construction NV California National Historic Trail Interpretive Center----j!xhibits, trails, amphitheater $1,500,000 

$1,300,000Bureau of Land Management Land Acquisition CA Santa Rosa and San Jacinto Mountains National Monument 

Bureau of Land Management Land Acquisition CA Upper Sacramento River Area of Critical Environmental Concern (ACEC) $2,200,000 

Bureau of Land Management Land Acquisition CO Arkansas River Special Recreation Management Area (SRMA) $2,200,000 

Bureau of Land Management Land Acquisition ID HenlY'S Lake ACEC $2,000,000 

$500,000Bureau of Land Management Land Acquisition ID Upper Snake/South Fork Snake River ACEC/SRMA 

Bureau of Land Management Land Acquisition MT Meeteetse Spires ACEC $1,000,000 

Bureau of Land Management Land Acquisition OR Cascade-Siskiyou National Monument $875,000 

Bureau of Land Management Land Acquisition OR Sandy River/Oregon National Historic Trail $1,350,000 

Fish and Wildlife Service Resource Management HI Hawaii Invasive Species Management $350,000 

Fish and Wildlife Service Resource Management ID Idaho Sage Grouse $250,000 

Fish and Wildlife Service Resource Management MS Mississippi State Natural Resources Program $350,000 

Fish and Wildlife Service Resource Management NV Lahontan Cutthroat Trout $250,000 

Fish and Wildlife Service Resource Management NV Nevada Biodiversity Research and Conservation Project $350,000 
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Fish and Wildlife Service Resource Management 1X Caddo lake Ramsar Center $150,000 

Fish and Wildlife Service Construction AL Cahaba River National Wildlife Refuge-plan and design vistor center $300,000 

Fish and Wildlife Service Construction AR Mammoth Springs National Fish Hatchery--complete visitor center $1,750,000 

$4,000,000Fish and Wildlife Service Construction CA Don Edwards San Francisco Bay National Wildlife Refuge Complex-San Francisco Bay salt pond 
restoration and levee maintenance 

Fish and Wildlife Service Construction HI Kealia Pond National Wildlife Refuge-plan and design replacement office and visitor center $750,000 

Fish and Wildlife Service Construction MD Patuxent Research Refuge-major safety reconstruction $3,000,000 

Fish and Wildlife Service Construction Ml Great lakes Mass Marking $1,500,000 

$600,000Fish and Wildlife Service Construction MS Theodore Roosevelt National Wildlife Refuge-plan and design visitor center 

Fish and Wildlife Service Construction NC, WA Red Wolf Breeding Facility Relocation $870,000 

Fish and Wildlife Service Construction TN Tennessee National Wildlife Refuge-plan and design office and visitor center $800,000 

Fish and Wildlife Service Construction WA Gig Harbor Fish Passage $800,000 

Fish and Wildlife Service Construction WA Nisqually National Wildlife Refuge $750,000 

Fish and Wildlife Service Construction WV National Conservation Training Center-telecommunications infrastructure and roads $1,500,000 

Fish and Wildlife Service Construction WV Ohio River Islands National Wildlife Refuge-river island erosion mitigation $800,000 

Fish and Wildlife Service Construction WV White Sulphur Springs NFH-facilities and water supply improvements $750,000 

Fish and Wildlife Service land Acquisition CA San Joaquin River National Wildlife Refuge $900,000 

Fish and Wildlife Service Land Acquisition FL Crystai River National Wildlife Refuge $1,500,000 

$7,000,000Fish and Wildlife Service land Acquisition HI James Campbell National Wildlife Refuge 

Fish and Wildlife Service Land Acquisition IA Driftless Area National Wildlife Refuge $250,000 

Fish and Wildlife Service Land Acquisition IN Patoka National Wildlife Refuge $500,000 
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Agency Account State Project Amount 

Fish and Wildlife Service Land Acquisition KY Clarks River National Wildlife Refuge $750,000 

Fish and Wildlife Service Land Acquisition MA, VT, 
NH, CT 

Silvio O. Conte National Fish and Wildlife Refuge $3,815,000 

Fish and Wildlife Service Land Acquisition MD Blackwater National Wildlife Refuge $1,000,000 

Fish and Wildlife Service Land Acquisition MN,IA Northern Tallgrass Prairie National Wildlife Refuge $500,000 

Fish and Wildlife Service Land Acquisition MT Rocky Mountain Front Conservation Area $1,000,000 

Fish and Wildlife Service Land Acquisition NE Rainwater Basin Wetlands Management District $500,000 

Fish and Wildlife Service Land Acquisition NH Lake Um bagog National Wildlife Refuge $1,000,000 

Fish and Wildlife Service Land Acquisition NJ Great Swamp National Wildlife Refuge $750,000 

Fish and Wildlife Service Land Acquisition NJ Supawna Meadows National Wildlife Refuge $1,500,000 

Fish and Wildlife Service Land Acquisition RI Rhode Island National Wildlife Refuge Complex $700,000 

Fish and Wildlife Service Land Acquisition SD Dakota Tallgrass Prairie Wildlife Management Area $500,000 

Fish and Wildlife Service Land Acquisition TX Lower Rio Grande Valley National Wildlife Refuge $500,000 

Fish and Wildlife Service Land Acquisition VA Rappahannock River Valley National Wildlife Refuge $1,500,000 

Fish and Wildlife Service Land Acquisition WV Canaan Valley National Wildlife Refuge $2,250,000 

Fish and Wildlife Service Land Acquisition WV Ohio River Islands National Wildlife Refuge $500,000 

National Park Service StatutoI}' or Contractual Aid AL National Voting Rights Center $350,000 

National Park Service StatutoI}' or Contractual Aid CA Angel Island Immigration Station $1,250,000 
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National Park SelVice Statutory or Contractual Aid CA Yosemite schools ( P.L. 109-131) $400,000 

National Park SelVice Statutory or Contractual Aid DC National Law Enforcement Memorial $500,000 

National Park SelVice Statutory or Contractual Aid HI Native Hawaiian Culture & Arts program $500,000 

National Park SelVice Statutory or Contractual Aid MO, VA Chesapeake Bay Gateways $1,000,000 

National Park SelVice Statutory or Contractual Aid Ml River Raisin War of 1812 Battlefield $350,000 

National Park SelVice Statutory or Contractual Aid NH Lamprey Wild & Scenic River $200,000 

National Park SelVice Statutory or Contractual Aid NY Hudson-Fulton-Champlain Ouadricentennial $750,000 

National Park SelVice Statutory or Contractual Aid UT Crossroads of the West Historic District $300,000 

National Park SelVice Save America's Treasures AL Fort Morgan, Gulf Shores $150,000 

National Park SelVice Save America's Treasures AL Historic Blakely Park Spanish Fort $50,000 

National Park SelVice Save America's Treasures AL Historic Jackson Jefferson Franklin Home $100,000 

National Park SelVice Save America's Treasures AL Historic Peterson Hall $150,000 

National Park SelVice Save America's Treasures AL Magnolia Grove, Greensboro $350,000 

National Park SelVice Save America's Treasures AZ Glendale Historic Entryway $200,000 

National Park SelVice Save America's Treasures CA Mission San Carlos, Carmel $650,000 

National Park SelVice Save America's Treasures CA Shipyard 3 Historic District, Richmond $150,000 

National Park SelVice Save America's Treasures CO Hutchinson Ranch House, Salida $260,000 

National Park SelVice Save America's Treasures GA 1925 Coach Stop, Savannah $300,000 

National Park SelVice Save America's Treasures HI Royal Mausoleum I Mauna Ala, Honolulu $300,000 

National Park SelVice Save America's Treasures IA Salisbury House, Des Moines $400,000 
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Agency Account State Project Amount 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures ID Rexburg Historic Westwood Theater $150,000 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures IL Loyola University, Mundelein $200,000 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures IN Bass Mansion, Fort Wayne $100,000 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures KY Liberty Hall National Historic Landmark $150,000 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures LA Julius Freyhan High School, SI. Francisville $250,000 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures MA Historic Deerfield, Ashley Barn $150,000 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures MD Jefferson Patterson House $150,000 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures MD Uncle Tom's Cabin Historic Site $100,000 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures MI Point Betsie Lighthouse, Frankfort $225,000 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures MN Schubert Center, Minneapolis $240,000 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures MS Hawkins Field, Jackson $350,000 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures MS West Point Historic Post Office, West Point $100,000 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures MT Hi'storic Havre U.S. Post Office and Federal Courthouse $100,000 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures NJ Cape May Point World War II Tower $100,000 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures NV SI. Augustine Church, Austin $150,000 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures NY Denison-White Mansion $150,000 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures NY Parish Mansion, Ogdensburg $150,000 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures NY Village Hall, Waverly $150,000 
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National Park Service Save America's Treasures NY WPA Mural Conservation, Harlem Hospital $150,000 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures OH Five Oaks Building, Massillon $125,000 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures OH Kinsman House, Warren $150,000 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures OH Rankin House State Memorial $150,000 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures PA African American Art Museum, Historic Archives $150,000 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures PA Historic Mishler Theatre $150,000 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures PA State Theatre Historic Facade $175,000 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures PA Titusville Historic District $75,000 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures RI Lederer Theater, Providence $250,000 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures SC Georgetown Old Market $150,000 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures SC Williamsburg County Courthouse $171,000 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures SC Winnsboro Historic Clock Building $175,000 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures SO Oays of '76 Museum (artifacts), Deadwood $150,000 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures TN Cannon County Courthouse $100,000 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures TN Tennessee State Museum $400,000 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures TX Comal County Courthouse $150,000 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures TX Ideson libraI)', Houston $300,000 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures TX Layiand Carnegie libraI)' $150,000 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures VA Historic Battersea Home $150,000 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures VA Historic Huntley Estate $100,000 
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INTERIOR I ENVIRONMENT-Continued 
Agency Account State Project Amount 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures VT Historic Chafee Arts Center $84,000 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures WA Mason County Courthouse Restoration $200,000 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures WI Medford Carnegie libraI)' $45,000 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures WV Fisherman's Hall, Charles Town $125,000 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures WV Wheeling B&O Railroad Station $150,000 

National Park Service Construction CA California Nal'l Parks (mines) $680,000 

National Park Service Construction CA Golden Gate Nal'l Rec Area (pt Bonita) $1,600,000 

National Park Service Construction CA Joshua Tree National Park Visitor Center $300,000 

National Park Service Construction CA Manzanar Nal'l Historic Site (barracks) $900,000 

National Park Service Construction CA Yosemite Nat'l Park (tunnel) $800,000 

National Park Service Construction CO Rocky Mountain Nal'l Park $1,270,000 

National Park Service Construction FL Everglades Nat'l Park $60,000,000 

National Park Service Construction MA Boston Harbor Islands NRA (Pavilion) $5,000,000 

National Park Service Construction MO Jefferson Nat'l Expansion Memorial (riverfront bridge) $1,500,000 

National Park Service Construction NC Blue Ridge Pkwy $7,097,000 

National Park Service Construction NC Cape Hatteras Nat'l Seashore $3,090,000 

National Park Service Construction NC Fl Raleigh Nat'l Historical Site $7,213,000 

National Park Service Construction NM Bandelier Nal'l Momument $3,178,000 

00 
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National Park Service Construction NY Castle William Gateway NRA $1,350,000 

National Park Service Construction OH Cuyahoga Valley National Park $1,000,000 

National Park Service Construction PA At. 93 Nat'l Memorial $1,200,000 

National Park Service Construction PA Valley Forge National Park, Welcome Center $1,000,000 

National Park Service Construction TN Great SmokY Mts Nat'l Park (p/d storage) $90,000 

National Park Service Construction TN Moccasin Bend National Archaeological District $500,000 

National Park Service Construction UT Utah Public land Artifact Pres. Act $1,000,000 

National Park Service Construction VA Booker TWashington NM $500,000 

National Park Service Construction VA Jones Point lighthouse Restoration $640,000 

National Park Service Construction VA Roosevelt Island Improvements, GW Parkway $250,000 

National Park Service Construction WA Olympic Nat'l Park (Elwha) $20,000,000 

National Park Service Construction WI Apostle Islands National lakeshore-lighthouse reconstructions $5,000,000 

National Park Service Construction WI Ice Age National Scenic Trail $125,000 

National Park Service Construction WV New River Gorge Nat'l River $2,600,000 

National Park Service land Acquisition CA Golden Gate National Recreation Area $4,000,000 

National Park Service land Acquisition CA Whiskeytown National Recreation Area $460,000 

National Park Service land Acquisition 10 Minidoka National Historic Site $350,000 

National Park Service land Acquisition KY Cumberland Gap National Historic Park $1,150,000 

National Park Service land Acquisition MA Cape Cod National Seashore $1,750,000 

National Park Service land Acquisition ME Acadia National Park $750,000 
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INTERIOR I ENVIRONMENT-Continued 
Agency Account State Project Amount 

National Park Service Land Acquisition MI Sleeping Bear Dunes National Lakeshore $500,000 

National Park Service Land Acquisition NC Guilford 6ourthouse National Military Park $828,000 

National Park Service Land Acquisition NH Appalachian National Scenic Trail $1,375,000 

National Park Service Land Acquisition NM EI Malpais National Monument $150,000 

National Park Service Land Acquisition PA, NJ Delaware Water Gap National Recreation Area $1,000,000 

National Park Service Land Acquisition SC Congaree National Park $2,690,000 

National Park Service Land Acquisition TX Big Thicket National Preserve $1,000,000 

National Park Service Land Acquisition VA Shenandoah Valley Battlefield National Historic District $1,985,000 

National Park Service Land Acquisition VI Virgin Islands National Park $2,250,000 

National Park Service Land Acquisition WA Lake Chelan National Recreation Area $900,000 

National Park Service Land Acquisition WA Mt. Rainier National Park $1,807,000 

National Park Service Land Acquisition WI Ice Age National Scenic Trail $1,000,000 

National Park Service . Land Acquisition WV Gauley River National Recreation Area $780,000 

National Park Service Land Acquisition WV Harper's Ferry National Historic Park $2,000,000 

National Pa.rk·Service Land Acquisition WV New River Gorge National River $500,000 

U.S. Geological Survey Surveys, Investigations & Research AR Arkansas Seismological Observatory $500,000 

U.S. Geological Survey Surveys, Investigations & Research AZ Upper San Pedro River Monitoring and Reporting $295,000 

U.S. Geological Survey Surveys, Investigations & Research CA CA seafloor mapping $500,000 
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U.S. Geological Survey Surveys, Investigations & Research CA Salt Ponds restoration $500,000 

U.S. Geological Survey Surveys, Investigations & Research CA San Diego Formation aquifer mapping $900,000 

U.S. Geological Survey Surveys, Investigations & Research HI Well monitoring and water assessments $500,000 

U.S. Geological Survey Surveys, Investigations & Research LA long Term Estuary Assessments Group $400,000 

U.S. Geological Survey Surveys, Investigations & Research NM US-Mexico Transboundary Aquifer Assessment $500,000 

U.S. Geological Survey Surveys, Investigations & Research NV Nye County, NV, mineral assessment $650,000 

U.S. Geological Survey Surveys, Investigations & Research VT lake Champlain monitoring $497,000 

U.S. Geologicai Survey Surveys, Investigations & Research WA Hood Canal Dissolved Oxygen Study $270,000 

U.S. Geological Survey Surveys, Investigations & Research WV leetown Science Center, molecular biology $800,000 

Minerals Management Service Minerals Management Service MS Center for Marine Resources and Environmental Technology $900,000 

Bureau of Indian Affairs Operation of Indian Programs Il National Ironworkers Training Program for American Indians $400,000 

Bureau of Indian Affairs Operation of Indian Programs Multi Inter-Tribal Bison Cooperative $1,000,000 

Bureau of Indian Affairs Operation of Indian Programs ND United Tribes Technical College $4,000,000 

Bureau of Indian Affairs Operation of Indian Programs NM Navajo Technical College $2,000,000 

$263,000Bureau of Indian Affairs Operation of Indian Programs NV Western Shoshone Claims Distribution Act 

Bureau of Indian Affairs Operation of Indian Programs WA lake Roosevelt security program $345,000 

Bureau of Indian Affairs Operation of Indian Programs WA Timber-Fish-Wildlife program $1,713,000 

Environmental Protection Agency Science & Technoiogy CA Southwest Consortium for Environmental Research and Policy $1,000,000 

Environmental Protection Agency Science & Technology Nat Water Environment Research Foundation $2,000,000 

Environmental Protection Agency Science &Technology Nat Consortium for Plant Biotechnology $750,000 
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Ag,ncy Account State Proj,ct Amount 

Environmental Protection Agency Science & Technology Nat American Water Works Research Foundation (Water Research Foundation) $1,700,000 

Environmental Protection Agency Environmental Programs and Manage­
ment 

CA San Francisco Bay Restoration Grants $5,000,000 

Environmental Protection Agency Environmental Programs and Manage­
ment 

Nat Small Public Water Systems Technology Assistance Program $2,000,000 

Environmental Protection Agency Environmental Programs and Manage­
ment 

Nat Water Systems Council Well Care $700,000 

Environmental Protection Agency Environmental Programs and Manage­
ment 

Nat National Blosolids Partnership Program $750,000 

Environmental Protection Agency Environmental Programs and Manage­
ment 

Nat National Rural Water Association $11,500,000 

Environmental Protection Agency Environmentai Programs and Manage­
ment 

Nat Water Information Sharing and Analysis Center / Association of Metropolitan Water Agencies $2,000,000 

Environmental Protection Agency Environmental Programs and Manage­
ment 

Nat Rural Community Assistance Partnership $2,500,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG-Other CA Hunter's Point Naval Shipyard remediation $8,000,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG-Other CA California Emission Reduction Grants $15,000,000 

$2,500,000 

$250,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG-Other 1)( EI Paso/Brownsville Water and Wastewater Infrastructure 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

AK City of Craig for water and wastewater improvements project 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

AK City of Haines for water and wastewater infrastructure project $350,000 
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Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

AK City of Ketchikan for water facilities construction project $300,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

AK City of North Pole for wastewater system improvements project $1,000,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

AL Butler County for water treatment facility upgrades project $300,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

AL City of Alexander City for water transmission main extension project $550,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

AL City of Athens for water transmission main extension project $1,000,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

AL City of Attalla, North Attalla Sewer Project $500,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

AL City of Jackson, US HWY 43 Main $500,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

AL City of Opelika for water transmission main extension project $450,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

AL Sf. Clair County Commission, Sf. Clair County Water System Improvements $224,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

AL Town of Mcintosh for sewer upgrades and expansion project $300,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

AR City of Fayetteville wastewater system improvements $300,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

AR City of Heber Springs, West End Sewer Project $335.000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

AR City of Warren, Water and Sewer Extension along Northeast Bypass $330,000 
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Agency Account State Project Amount 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

AR Ozark Mountain Regional Public Water Authority, in Marshall for drinking water system improve­
ments 

$300,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

AZ Buckskin Sanitary District, Wastewater Facilities 1m provements $500,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

AZ City of Surprise, Water Treatment Improvements $500,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

AZ Pascua Yaqui Tribe, Master Drainage Plan $700,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

CA Big Bear Lake Department of Water and Power, Water System Infrastructure 1m provements $500,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

CA Borrego Water District, Borrego Springs Pipeline Feasibility Study $275,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

CA Cith of Alhambra, Main Line Sewer Replacement $240,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

CA City of Arcadia, Arcadia and Sierra Madre Joint Water Infrastructure Improvement $500,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

CA City of Barstow, Sewer Master Plan Implementation Phase II $500,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

CA City of Com pton, Water Resources Project $500,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

CA City of East Palo Alto for the East Palo Alto water supply improvement project $1,100,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

CA City of EI Monte, Garvey Storm Drain Reconstruction Project $500,000 
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Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

CA City of Eureka for the Martin Slough interceptor project $900,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

CA City of Galt, Wastewater Treatment Plant Upgrade $275,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

CA City of Garden Grove, Yockey/Newland Storm Drain (Phase I) $500,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

CA City of Hemet, Hemet/San Jacinto Basin Groundwater Management Plan $275,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

CA City of Lawndale, Rrmona Avenue Storm Drain Construction $350,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

CA City of Maywood, Maywood Neighborhood Sewer Improvement Project $400,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

CA City of Norco, Norco Water Treatment Plant Improvements $500,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

CA City of Pomona, Pomona Groundwater Cleanup in Chino Basin Wells $400,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

CA City of Sacramento, Combined Sewer System Improvement $500,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

CA City of San Diego for the La Jolla Ecological Reserve storm drain overflow control project $900,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

CA City of San Joaquin, Wastewater Treatment Facility $500,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

CA City of San Jose, Japantown Sewer Infrastructure $500,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

CA City of Vallejo, Mare Island Sanitary Sewer and Storm Drain $500,000 
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INTERIOR I ENVIRONMENT-Continued 
Agency Account State Project Amount 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

CA Joshua Basin Water District, Joshua Basin Water District Recharge System $300,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

CA Los Angeles County Department of Public Works for the Antelope Valley recycled water improve­
ment project 

$900,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

CA Orange County Sanitation District, OCSD Secondar)' Treatment Upgrades $300,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

CA San Bernardino Municipal Water District for the Inland Empire alternative water supply project $500,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

CA San Francisco Public Utilities Commission, Civic Center Sustainable District Water Related 
Projects 

$1,000,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

CA Smith River Rancheria for wastewater infrastructure $900,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
tu re Project 

CA Ventura County Public Works Agency for the EI Rio Forebay project $900,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

CO City of Alamosa for drinking water system improvements $300,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

CO City of Pueblo, Wastewater Infrastructure $500,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

CO Eagle County in Red Ciiff water quality protection project $800,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

CO Powderhorn Metropolitan District in Mesa County for wastewater improvements project $850,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
tu re Project 

CT City of Bristol, East Bristol Sanitar)' Sewer Overflow Reduction Project $500,000 
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Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

CT City of Stamford, Harbor Point Water and Wastewater Infrastructure Improvement Initiative $500,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

CT Norwich Public Utilities for the Norwich wastewater facility improvements $300,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

CT Town of North Haven, Wharton Brook Industrial Park and Todd Drive Area Sewer Project $500,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

DE City of Wilmington wastewater treatment plant headworks upgrade $300,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

DE New Castle County for Old Shellpot Interceptor improvements $698,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

FL Brevard County, South Mainland Regional Water Treatment Plant Project $500,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

FL City of Coral Gables, Wastewater Infrastructure Improvements $500,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

FL City of Crescent City, Potable Water System Improvement Project $500,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

FL City of Gainesville for Depot Avenue stormwater and sewer improvements $300,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

FL City of Jacksonville Beach, Wastewater Treatment Plant Upgrade $500,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

FL City of Oakland Park, Garden Acres Sanitary Sewers (Part B) $500,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

FL City of Opa Locka, Wastewater Infrastructure Improvements $500,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

FL City of Orlando for stormwater improvements project $300,000 
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Agency Account State Project Amount 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

FL City of Treasure Island, Wastewater and Sewer System Upgrade $500,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

FL lee County, Wastewater Infrastructure $275,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

FL Palm Beach County, Lake Region Water Treatment Plant $500,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

FL Sarasota County, Phillippi Creek Septic System Replacement Program $500,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

FL Southwest Rorida Water Management District, Upper Peace River Restoration of the West-Central 
Florida Water Restoration Action Plan 

$500,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

FL St. Johns River Water Management District, Volusia County Integrated Water Resources $500,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

FL Taylor County Water and Sewer District, Phase II of Taylor County Water and Sewer Upgrades $300,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

FL Town of Havana, Havana Water Main Loop $200,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

GA Chattahoochee County, Water and Wastewater Infrastructure Improvements $250,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

GA City of Atlanta for sewer system rehabilitation project $300,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

GA City of Crawfordville, Taliaferro County Sewer Infrastructure $350,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

GA City of East Point, Flood Control and Environmental Infrastructure Project $500,000 
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Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

HI County of Kauai Department of Public Works for Wailua wastewater treatment plant upgrades $1,DDD,OOO 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

IA City of Clinton for regional wastewater treatment improvements project $300,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

IA City of Fort Madison for drinking water system improvements $350,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

IA City of Ottumwa for sewer system improvements $400,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

IA City of Spencer for combined sewer separation upgrades $150,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

IA Mason City, Iowa Self Chlorination System $220,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

ID City of Buhl for drinking water and arsenic removal project $300,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

ID City of Filer for wastewater system improvements project $662,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

ID City of Greenleaf for wastewater system improvements project $600,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

ID City of Lava Hot Springs, Wastewater Improvement Project $250,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

ID City of Lewiston for wastewater system improvements project $338,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

IL City of Chicago Heights, Water and Sewer Improvements $280,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

IL City of Lexington for wastewater treatment system improvements $300,000 
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INTERIOR I ENVIRONMENT-Continued 
Agency Accnunt State Project Amount 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

IL County of Peoria, Regional Storm Water Plan Implementation $500,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

IL Long Creek Township for water storage improvements $300,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

IL RE Rural Water System, RE Water Expansion, Richland County $350,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

IL Village of Bartlett, Public Well Project $500,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

IL Village of Crestwood for water storage improvements $300,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

IL Village of Mt. Morris, Wastewater Treatment Plant $500,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

IL Village of South Holland, Water and Sewer Improvements $220,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
tu re Project 

IN City of Anderson for a combined sewer outfall elimination project $300,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

IN City of North Vernon, Water Infrastructure Improvements $500,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

IN City of Rensselaer, Water and Wastewater Infrastructure 1m provements $500,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

IN Newton County Board of Commissioners, Newton County Water and Wastewater Infrastructure Im­
provements 

$750,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
tu re Project 

IN Tawn of Fishers for wastewater infrastructure expansion project $300,000 
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Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

IN Warrick County Board of Commissioners, Stonehaven Sewer Project $500,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

KS City of Augusta for water supply infrastructure project $185,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

KS City of Derby, Water and Wastewater System Improvements $1,000,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

KS City of Great Bend for sewer rehabilitation project $300,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

KS City of Lindsborg for wastewater treatment plant upgrades project $500,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

KS City of Manhattan for sewer mainline extension project $185,ODO 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

KS City of Salina, Kansas Sewer and Water Line Extension Project $250,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

KS City of Topeka for water and sewer infrastructure upgrades project $500,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

KS Riley County Board of Commissioners, Konza Sewer Main Extension $290,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

KS Unified Government of Kansas City, Drinking Water Infrastructure Replacement $500,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

KY Breathitt County Water District, Breathitt County Waterline Expansion Project $500,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

KY Caveland Environmental Authority for water storage tank construction project $1,200,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

KY City of Harrodsburg, Wastewater Treatment Plant Technology Replacement $1,300,000 
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Agency Account State Project Amount 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

KY City of Vanceburg for combined sewer renovations project $300,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater lnfrastruc­
ture Project 

KY City of Warsaw, Wastewater Improvement Project $500,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

KY Estill County for wastewater treatment plant extension project $1,350,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater lnfrastruc­
ture Project 

LA City of East Baton Rouge for sewer system improvements $300,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

LA City of Houma for construction of water distribution system $300,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

LA City of Leesville for a sewer system expansion project $400,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater lnfrastruc­
ture Project 

LA City of Monroe, Monroe Wastewater Treatment System $500,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

LA Town of Golden Meadow for storm water system improvements $400,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater lnfrastruc­
ture Project 

MA Cities of Fall River and New Bedford and the Town of Acushnet, Bristol County csa and Sewer In­
frastructure 

$750,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

MA City of Brockton for wastewater system improvements $300,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

MA City of Malden Redevelopment Authority, Lead Water Pipe Replacement Program $500,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater lnfrastruc­
ture Project 

MA City of Marlborough, Westerly Wastewater Treatment Facility Upgrades $500,000 
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Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

MA Pioneer Valley Planning Commission, Connecticut River Combined Sewer Overflow Projects $1,000,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

MA Town of Montague, Combined Sewer Overflow Reduction and Water Pollution Control Facility Im­
provements Project 

$1,000,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

MO Allegany County Commission for George's Creek wastewater treatment plant improvements $300,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

MO Charles County, Closed loop Effluent Reuse System $750,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

MD City of Cumberland Department of Public Works for wastewater system improvements $300,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

MD City of Frostburg, MD Department of Public Works for combined sewer overflow improvements $30D,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

MD City of Hagerstown for drinking water system improvements $300,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

MD City of Rockville, Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation Project $500,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

MD Harford County, Wastewater Reuse Pipeline at Aberdeen Proving Ground $500,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

MD Washington, D.C. Water and Sewer Authority for nutrient removal upgrades at the Blue Plains fa­
cility 

$300,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

ME City of Ellsworth for construction of a wastewater treatment plant $375,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

ME Monson Utility District for existing wells and distribution mains improvements project $425,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

ME Town of Bingham, South End Sewer and Pump Station Infrastructure Improvements $500,000 
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INTERIOR I ENVIRONMENT-Continued 
Agency Account State Project Amount 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project' 

MI City of Detroit, DEGC, East Riverfront Wastewater Infrastructure 1m provements $500,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

MI City of Grand Rapids, East Side CSO Separation Improvements $500,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

MI City of Mason, Water Treatment Plant $500,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

MI City of Port Huron for a combined sewer overflow control project $300,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

MI Office of the Oakland County Drain Commissioner, Evergreen-Farmington Sanitary Sewer Improve­
ments 

$500,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

MI Wayne County, Rouge River National Wet Weather Demonstration Project $500,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

MN City of Minneapolis for combined sewer overflow improvements $300,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

MN City of Willmar for wastewater treatment plant relocation project $300,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

MN Grand Rapids Public Utilities Commission, Grand Rapids Wastewater Treatment Plant $750,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water ~nd Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

MO City of East Prairie, Storm water and Sewer Infrastructure $200,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

MO City of Gravois Mills for wastewater infrastructure project $1,000,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

MO City of Hartville, Water and Wastewater Treatment Repairs $138,000 
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Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
tu re Project 

MO City of Plattsburg, Water Transmission Line Construction $375,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
tu re Project 

MO City of Warrensburg for drinking water and wastewater infrastructure project $1,300,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

MO McDonald County, Wastewater Infrastructure Expansion $500,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

MS City of Batesville for drinking water and wastewater infrastructure project $550,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

MS City of Brookhaven for sewer improvements project $260,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
tu re Project 

MS City of Farmington for wastewater infrastructure project $260,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

MS City of Greenville for drinking water and wastewater rehabilitation project $260,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

MS City of Pascagoula for water and wastewater system improvements project $300,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

MS City of Pelahatchie for wastewater infrastructure project $260,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

MS City of Ridgeland for water and wastewater system improvements project $200,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

MS Town of Seminary for the drinking water rehabilitation project $200,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

MS West Lowndes County for wastewater infrastructure project $260,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

MS West Madison Utility Oistrict, Drinking Water Improvements $500,000 
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INTERIOR I ENVIRONMENT-Continued 
Agency Account Slate Project Amount 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

MT City of Hamilton, Wastewater Treatment Plant Upgrades, Phase I $500,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

MT City of Helena for water treatment plant reconstruction $300,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

MT Crow Tribe in Crow Agency for a wastewater lagoon replacement $300,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

NC Bladen County for regional surface water project $300,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

NC City of Durham, Water and Wastewater Infrastructure Improvements $500,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

NC Montgomery County, Wadeville Tank Improvement Project $500,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

NC Town of Cary, Western Wake Regional Wastewater Management facility $500,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

NO BOW Water System Association water system upgrades for the communities of Fortuna, Noonan 
and Columbus 

$500,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

NO City of Valley City for drinking water system improvements $400,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

NO City of Washburn for water treatment plant improvements $500,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

NE City of Lincoln wastewater treatment upgrades $550,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

NE City of Omaha combined sewer separation project $650,000 
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Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

NH City of Berlin for water systems improvements project $400,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

NH City of Franklin for wastewater treatment facility improvements project $200,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

NH City of Goffstown for municipal sewer water project $200,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

NH City of Manchester for combined sewer overflow improvements project $400,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

NH City of Nashua for combined sewer overflow improvements project $400,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

NJ Borough of Hopatcong, Elba Point Water Infrastructure $500,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

NJ Borough of Jamesburg for wastewater system upgrades $150,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

NJ Borough of Merchantville for stormwater management system improvements $300,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

NJ City of Engelwood, Sanitary Sewer Lateral Replacement Project $500,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

NJ City of Newark for a water system security initiative $300,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

NJ Cooper's Ferry Development Association for the Pyne Poynt Park Storm Water Management project 
in Camden 

$300,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

NJ Passaic Valley Sewerage Authority for wastewater system improvements $300,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

NM Bernalillo County for the Valley Utilities wastewater project $1,100,000 

I:>:) 
-:J 



o ~ 

*
a 
~ 
a 
co 
a '" a 

'" 
c. 

'" 
~ 
o 
~ 

.'"'"
~ 
a 
<Xl 

'-
INTERIOR I ENVIRONMENT-Continued 

~ 
a 
a 
a 
a 
a 
a 

"U o 
a 
a 
a 
a 
a 

"T1 

3 
a 
a 
ia 
<Xl 

"T1 

~ 
0) 
0) 

ia 

Agency Account State Project Amount 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

NM City of Aztec for wastewater treatment plant improvements project $500,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

NM City of Bloomfield for water system improvements $300,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Projett 

NM City of Espanola, Drinking Water Improvements $700,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

NV Boulder City, Third Water Intake $500,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

NV City of Goldfield for water treatment facility improvements $300,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

NV City of Henderson for wastewater system improvements $400,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

NV City of Reno, Reno Sewer 1m provements $500,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

NY Cayuga County Water and Sewer Authority, Fairhaven Wa'stewater Infrastructure Improvements $500,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

NY City of Middletown, Water and Wastewater Infrastructure Improvements $800,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

NY City of New York, Twin lakes Restoration Project $500,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

NY City of Norwich, Replacement and Renovation of the Norwich Wastewater Treatment Plant $500,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

NY City of Rochester, Durand Eastman Beach Water Quality Improvement Project $750,000 
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Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

NY Monroe County Water Authority, Town of Pittsford Disinfection By-Product Treatment Project $495,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

NY Suffolk County Department of Public Works, Suffolk County Sewer District No.3, Southwest Ocean 
Outfall Replacement 

$500,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

NY Village of Canastota, Combined Sewer Overflow Infrastructure $500,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

NY Village of Mamaroneck, Drainage Improvement Projects $500,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

NY Village of Massena for drinking and wastewater system line improvements $300,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

NY Village of Pelha m, Stormwater Infrastructure $350,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

OH City of Barberton, Wolf Creek Dam Intake Valve and Enclosure Replacement $400,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

OH City of Defiance for a combined sewer overflow elimination project· $300,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

OH Erie County, Wastewater Improvements· $500,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

OH Metropolitan Sewer District of Greater Cincinnati, Eastern/Delta Sewer Separation Project $500,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

OH Northeast Ohio Regional Sewer District for a wastewater improvements project $300,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

OH The Community Improvement Corporation of Springfield and Clark County, PrimeOhio /I Industrial 
Park 

$500,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

OH Village of Cadiz, Wastewater Infrastructure Improvements $350,000 
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INTERIOR I ENVIRONMENT-Continued 
Agency Accounl State Project Amount 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

OK Ada Public Works Authority, Wastewater Lift Station $500,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

OK City of McAlester for water treatment plant rehabilitation project $300,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

OR City of Portland for decentralized wastewater and storm water management $300,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

OR City of Riddle for wastewater system upgrade project $200,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
tu re Project 

OR Milton-Freewater for stormwater treatment plant construction project $300,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

PA Allegheny County Sanitary Authority, Three Rivers Wet Weather Demonstration Program, Overflow 
Control Demonstration Facilities 

$600,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

PA Borough of Dormont, Mattern Avenue Storm Sewer Project $138,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

PA Bridgeport Borough in Montgomery County for combined sewer separation and sewer construction 
project 

$200,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

PA Bristol Township, Wastewater Infrastructure Improvements $500,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

PA Centre County, Philipsburg Borough Storm and Wastewater Infrastructure $500,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
tu re Project 

PA City of Reading, Wastewater Treatment Plant $500,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

PA Cochranton Borough, Sewage Infrastructure $500,000 
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Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

PA Fayette County Redevelopment Authority, Dunbar Township Municipal Authority Sewer Project $1,000,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

PA Lower Milford Township in Lehigh County for wastewater treatment plant construction project $200,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

PA Redbank Valley Municipal Authority for wastewater and water Quality protection project $200,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

PA Salford Township, Tylersport Sewer Improvements $350,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

PA Somerset County Board of Commissioners for the Bakersville water line extension $300,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

PA Somerset County, Ralphton Water Infrastructure $200,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

PA South Creek Township in Bradford County for wastewater and water quality protection project $200,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

PA Washington County, Vestaburg-New Hill Sanital)' Sewer System $1,000,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

RI City of East Providence, East Providence Sewer Project $200,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

RI Lincoln Water Commission for drinking water system improvements $300,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

RI Newport Chamber of Commerce, AQuidneck Wastewater Treatment Facility Planning $500,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

RI Town of Bristol for wastewater system improvements $300,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

RI Town of North Providence for stormwater system improvements $600,000 
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Agency Account State Project Amount 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

RI Town of Warren for Touisset Point septic system upgrades and replacement $300,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

SC City of Newberry, Wastewater Treatment Plant Upgrade & Expansion Project $500,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

SC Oconee Joint Regional Sewer Authority construction project $500,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

SC Town of Ehrhardt, Water Infrastructure Improvements $500,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

SD City of Lake Norden for wastewater infrastructure improvements $400,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

SD City of Mobridge for water supply infrastructure improvements $500,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

SD Rapid City Source Water Protection Initiative for sewer system construction project $300,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

SD Southern Black Hills Water System for drinking water system improvements $300,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

TN East Tennessee Development District, Anderson ($275,000) and Union ($225,000) Counties, Water 
and Wastewater Infrastructure Improvements 

$500,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

TN Town of Surgoinsville for sewer line extension project $500,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

TN Unicoi County for well water treatment plant improvements project $1,100,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

TN West Knox Utility District and Ball Camp Community for sewer service extension project $300,000 
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Envi ron menta I Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

TX City of Alvarado, Sanital)' Sewer Improvements $250,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

TX City of Austin for sewer rehabilitation project $300,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

TX City of Bl)'an, West Bl)'an Wastewater Treatment Plant $500,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

TX City of CotUlla, Cotulla Wastewater Infrastructure System Repairs $500,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

TX City of Goliad, Wastewater Treatment Facility Improvements $200,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

TX City of Hondo, Sanital)' Sewer Overflow Initiative $253,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

TX City of Lubbock for water pipeline project $200,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

TX City of Temple, Industrial Park Wastewater Line and Interceptor $500,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

TX East Aldine Management District, District Water and Sanital)' Sewer Initiative $500,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

TX Lacy Lakeview, Sewer Collection/Lift Station $500,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

TX Lufkin, TX for water infrastructure and treatment capacity development project $450,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

TX Nacogdoches, TX for Lanana Creek Flood Mitigation project $1,000,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

TX San Antonio Water System, Water and Wastewater Infrastructure Improvements $500,000 
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INTERIOR / ENVIRONMENT-Continued 
Agency Account State Project Amount 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

UT Magna, UT for water reuse improvements project $300,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

UT Riverton City, Water Pump Station $300,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

UT Santaquin, UT for wastewater plant improvements project $360,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

UT Washington Terrace, UT for water and sewer infrastructure replacement project $1,240,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

VA City of Alexandria and Arlington County, Four Mile Run Water Quality Project $500,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

VA City of Falls Church, Falls Church Stormwater and Sanitary Sewer Improvements $500,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

VA City of Lynchburg,.Combined Sewer Overflow Infrastructure $500,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

VA Franklin County, Water System Improvements $500,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

VA Town of Onancock, Water and Wastewater Treatment Infrastructure $500,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

VT Ferrisburgh Fire District #1 for water supply upgrades $300,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

VT Jay-Troy Sewer Authority for wastewater treatment facility improvements $925,000 

Environmentai Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

VT Town of Elmore for water supply and wastewater system improvements $275,000 
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Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

WA City of Des Moines, Downtown Water Infrastructure Improvement Project $500,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

WA City of Longview, Regional Water Treatment Facility $500,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

WA City of Mountlake Terrace, Downtown Water Main System Infrastructure $500,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

WA City of Snohomish, Washington Wastewater Treatment Plant Upgrade $500,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

WA City of University Place, University Place Sewer Infrastructure $500,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

WA Mason County, Belfair Wastewater and Water Infrastructure $2,000,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

WA Pend Oreille County Public Utility District for the Metaline Falls pipeline replacement project $400,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

WA Town of Cathlamet wastewater treatment improvements $500,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

WA Whatcom County for the Lake Whatcom stormwater plan implementation project $300,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

WI City of Madison drinking water system improvements $300,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

WI City of Nekoosa, Wastewater Treatment Facility $1,225,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

WI City of Waukesha for drinking water system improvements $300,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

WI Cumberland Municipal Utility, Water Infrastructure Improvements $500,000 
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INTERIOR I ENVIRONMENT-Continued 
Agency Account State Project Amount 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

WI Heart of the Valley Metropolitan Sewage District for wastewater system improvements $300,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

WI Metropolitan Milwaukee Sewer District for central sewer system improvements $300,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

WI Village of Biron, Water and Sanitary Sewer Infrastructure $1,225,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

WV Central Hampshire PSD, Sewer Interconnector $500,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

WV City of Glen Dale, Water Line Extension and Improvement Project $310,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

WV City of Moorefield for wastewater treatment plan improvements $3,000,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

WV Kanawha County Commission for the Derrick's Creek waterline replacement project $184,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

WV Mingo County Commission, Mingo County Air Transportation Park Water Project $750,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

WV Ohio River Sanitation Commission for organic detection system improvements $1,000,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
tu re Project 

WV Taylor County Commission, Sewer Extension $1,000,000 

Environmental Protection Agency STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

WY Lincoln County for water treatment plant rehabilitation project $300,000 

US Forest Service Research ME, NH, 
VT 

Northeastern States Research Cooperative $2,100,000 
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US Forest Service Research MS Center for Bottomlands Hardwood Research $400,000 

US Forest Service Research WI Forest Products Laboratory Equipment $1,300,000 

US Forest Service State &Private Forestry CA California Small Forest Products Business Assistance $1,700,000 

US Forest Service State &Private Forestry IL City of Chicago-Greenstreets $300,000 

US Forest Service State &Private Forestry IN Hardwood Scanning Center, Purdue University $500,000 

US Forest Service State &Private Forestry MI Tree Replacement, River Rouge $50,000 

US Forest Service State &Private Forestry MO University of Missouri Woody Biomass Demonstration Project $300,000 

US Forest Service State &Private Forestry NH Northern Forest Sustainable Economy Initiative $200,000 

US Forest Service State &Private Forestry VT Vermont Wood Products Collaborative $350,000 

US Forest Service State &Private Forestry WA Tacoma-Seattle Urban Forest $500,000 

US Forest Service State &Private Forestry WV Wood Education and Resource Center $2,673,000 

US Forest Service Forest Legacy CO Snow Mountain Ranch $2,500,000 

$2,000,000US Forest Service Forest Legacy DE Green Horizons 

US Forest Service Forest Legacy GA Southland-Silver Lake $3,500,000 

$3,450,000 

$2,000,000 

US Forest Service Forest Legacy ME Machias River 

US Forest Service Forest Legacy MI Northern Great Lakes Forest, Kamehameha 

US Forest Service Forest Legacy MN Koochiching $3,500,000 

$500,000US Forest Service Forest Legacy MS Mississippi Forest Legacy Program 

US Forest Service Forest Legacy MT North Swan River Valley $2,000,000 

US Forest Service Forest Legacy NH Crotched Mountain $1,765,000 
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INTERIOR I ENVIRONMENT-Continued 
Agency Account State Project Amount 

US Forest Service Forest legacy PA Glatfelter Tree Farm $3,500,000 

US Forest Service Forest Legacy UT Chalk Creek South Fork #2 $3,100,000 

US Forest Service Forest Legacy VT Eden Forest $1,800,000 

US Forest Service Forest Legacy WV Potomac River Watershed South Branch Project $3,670,000 

US Forest Service National Forest System KY Oaniel Boone National Forest Law Enforcement Operations $886,000 

US Forest Service National Forest System MO Mark Twain National Forest, Methamphetamine Prevention $492,000 

US Forest Service National Forest System NM Valles Caldera National Preserve $4,000,000 

US Forest Service Capital Improvement and Maintenance 
(construction) 

AK Tongass National Forest Road Improvements $1,000,000 

US Forest Service Capital Improvement and Maintenance 
(construction) 

CA Keenwild Wildfire Helicopter Base Upgrades $600,000 

US Forest Service Capital Improvement and Maintenance 
(construction) 

HI Hawaii Research Station Construction $2,500,000 

US Forest Service Capital Improvement and Maintenance 
(construction) 

NC Uwharrie National Forest, Campground Electrical Upgrades $185,000 

US Forest Service Capital Improvement and Maintenance 
(construction) 

NV Humboldt-Toiyabe National Forest Reno-to-Tahoe Trail $300,000 

US Forest Service Capital Improvement and Maintenance 
(construction) 

OR Timberline Lodge Facilities Improvements $200,000 

US Forest Service Capital Improvement and Maintenance 
(construction) 

PA Kinzua Dam Marina Repairs $300,000 
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us Forest Service Capital Improvement and Maintenance 
(construction) 

SC Improving Access to Sumter National Forest Resources in Union County $250,000 

US Forest Service Capital Improvement and Maintenance 
(construction) 

TN Cherokee National Forest Workstation 1m provements $1,500,000 

US Forest Service Capital Improvement and Maintenance 
(construction) 

WV Monongahela National Forest Facilities Improvement $1,271,000 

US Forest Service Capital Improvement and Maintenance 
(construction) 

WV Monongahela National Forest Road Improvements $825,000 

US Forest Service Capital Improvement and Maintenance 
(construction) 

WV Monongahela National Forest Trail Improvements $350,000 

US Forest Service Land Acquisition AL Alabama National Forests $1,250,000 

$2,000,000US Forest Service Land Acquisition CA Angeles National Forest 

US Forest Service Land Acquisition CA Cleveland National Forest $3,000,000 

US Forest Service Land Acquisition CA Los Padres National Forest $1,000,000 

US Forest Service Land Acquisition CA Pacific Crest National Scenic Trail $500,000 

US Forest Service Land Acquisition CA Tahoe and EI Dorado National Forests $2,500,000 

$3,000,000US Forest Service Land Acquisition CO Arapaho National Forest 

US Forest Service Land Acquisition CO Uncompahgre National Forest $1,250,000 

US Forest Service Land Acquisition FL Florida National Forests, Osceola $500,000 

US Forest Service Land Acquisition KY Daniel Boone National Forest $250,000 

US Forest Service Land Acquisition MN Superior National Forest $1,000,000 

$4,000,000US Forest Service Land Acquisition MT Gallatin National Forest 
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INTERIOR I ENVIRONMENT-Continued 
Agency Account State Project Amount 

US Forest Service land Acquisition NM Cibola National Forest $2,600,000 

$2,000,000US Forest Service land Acquisition OR, WA Columbia River Gorge 

US Forest Service land Acquisition SD Black Hills National Forest $1,900,000 

US Forest Service land Acquisition TN, NC Cherokee National Forest $5,000,000 

US Forest Service land Acquisition UT Wasatch-Cache National Forest $2,000,000 

$1,775,000US Forest Service land Acquisition VA George Washington and Jefferson National Forest 

US Forest Service land Acquisition VT Green Mountain National Forest $3,000,000 

US Forest Service land Acquisition WI Chequamegon-Nicolet National Forest $2,000,000 

US Forest Service Wildland Fire Management CA lake Tahoe Community Fire Protection Project $5,000,000 
>I:>­o 



1
 

DISCLOSURE OF EARMARKS AND CONGRESSIONALLY
 
DIRECTED SPENDING ITEMS
 

Following is a list of .congressional earmarks and congressionally 
directed spending items (as defined in clause 9 of rule XXI of the 
Rules of the House of Representatives and rule XLIV of the Stand­
ing Rules of the Senate, respectively) included in the bill or this ex­

.planatory statement, along with the name of each Senator, House 
Member. Delegate. or Resident Commissioner who submitted a re­
quest to the Committee of jurisdiction for each item so identified. 
Reference in the follOWing table to 'The President" is a reference 
to President Bush. Neither the bill nor the explanatory statement 
contains any limited tax benefits or limited tariff benefits as de­
fined in the applicable House and Senate rules. 
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Requester(s)
Agency Account State Project Amount 

Senate House 

Bureau of Land Management Management of Lands and Resources CO Shipment and storage of oil shale core $1,000,000 Allard 
samples 

Bureau of Land Management Management of Lands and Resources NM Galisteo Basin Archaeological Sites $500,000 Udall, Tom 
Protection 

Bureau of Land Management Management of Lands and Resources UT GIS Cadastral Mapping in Utah $750,000 Bennett 

Bureau of Land Management Construction CA King Range National Conservation $600,000 Feinstein Thompson, Mike 
Area-Paradise Ridge Mountain 
Bike Trail 

Bureau of Land Management Construction NV California National Historic Trail Inter- $1,500,000 Reid 
pretive Center-i!xhibils, trails, am-
phitheater 

Bureau of Land Management Land Acquisition CA Santa Rosa and San Jacinto Mountains $1,300,000 Feinstein Bono Mack, Mary 
National Monument 

Bureau of Land Management Land Acquisition CA Upper Sacramento River Area of Crit- $2,200,000 Feinstein 
ical Environmental Concern (ACEC) 

Bureau of Land Management Land Acquisition CO Arkansas River Special Recreation $2,200,000 President, Salazar 
Management Area (SRMA) 

Bureau of Land Management Land Acquisition 10 Henry's Lake ACEC $2,000,000 Craig, Crapo Simpson. Michael K. 

Bureau of Land Management Land Acquisition 10 Upper Snake/South Fork Snake River $500.000 President, Craig, Crapo Simpson, Michael K. 
ACEC/SRMA 

Bureau of Land Management Land Acquisition MT Meeteetse Spi res ACEC $1,000.000 President, Baucus, Tester Rehberg, Dennis R. 

Bureau of Land Management Land Acquisition OR Cascade-Siskiyou National Monument $875,000 Wyden DeFazio, Peter A.; Pelosi, Nancy 
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Bureau of Land Management Land Acquisition OR Sandy River/Oregon 
Trail 

National Historic $1,350,000 President, Wyden, Smith Blumenauer, Earl 

Fish and Wildlife Service Resource Management HI Hawaii Invasive Species Management $350,000 Inouye, Akaka Hirono, Mazie K; Abercrombie, 
Neil 

Fish and Wildlife Service Resource Management ID Idaho Sage Grouse $250,000 Craig Simpson, Michael K 

Fish and Wildlife Service Resource Management MS Mississippi 
Program 

State Natural Resources $350,000 Cochran, Wicker 

Fish and Wildlife Service Resource Management NV Lahontan Cutthroat Trout $250,000 Reid 

Fish and Wildlife Service Resource Management NV Nevada Biodiversity Research and Con­
servation Project 

$350,000 Reid 

Fish and Wildlife Service Resource Management TX Caddo Lake Ramsar Center $150,000 Hutchison 

Fish and Wildlife Service Construction AL Cahaba River National Wildlife Ref­
uge-plan and design vistor center 

$300,000 Shelby Bachus, Spencer 

Fish and Wildlife Service Construction AR Mammoth Springs National Fish Hatch­
ery----{;om plete visitor center 

$1,750,000 Lincoln, Pryor 

Fish and Wildlife Service Construction CA Oon Edwards San Francisco Bay Na­
tional Wildlife Refuge Complex-San 
Francisco Bay salt pond restoration 
and levee maintenance 

$4,000,000 Feinstein, Boxer 

Fish and Wildlife Service Construction HI Kealia Pond National Wildlife Refuge-
plan and design replacement office 
and visitor center 

$750,000 Inouye, Akaka 

Fish and Wildlife Service Construction MD Patuxent Research Refuge-major 
safety reconstruction 

. $3,DOO,000 Cardin Hoyer, Steny H. 

Fish and Wildlife Service Construction MI Great Lakes Mass Marking $l,500,ODO Dingell, John D. 
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INTERIOR I ENVIRONMENT-Continued 

Agency Accuunt State Project Aroount 
Requester(s) 

Senate House 

Fish and Wildlife Service Construction MS Theodore Roosevelt National Wildlife 
Refuge-plan and design visitor 
center 

$600,000 Cochran, Wicker 

Fish and Wildlife Service Construction NC, WA Red Wolf Breeding Facility Relocation $870,000 Shuler, Heath 

Fish and Wildlife Service Construction . TN Tennessee National Wildlife Refuge-
plan and design office and visitor 
center 

$800,000 Alexander Tanner, John S. 

Fish and Wildlife Service Construction WA Gig Harbor Fish Passage $800,000 Dicks, Norman D. 

Fish and Wildlife Service Construction WA Nisqually National Wildlife Refuge $750,000 Smith, Adam 

Fish and Wildlife Service Construction WV National Conservation Training Cen­
ter-telecommunications infrastruc­
ture and roads 

$1,500,000 Byrd 

Fish and Wildiife Service Construction WV Ohio River Islands National Wildlife 
Refuge-river island erosion mitiga­
tion 

$800,000 Byrd 

Fish and Wildlife Service Construction WV White Sulphur Springs NFH-facilities 
and water supply improvements 

$750,000 Byrd 

Fish and Wildlife Service Land Acquisition CA San Joaquin River National Wildlife 
Refuge 

$900,000 Feinstein 

Fish and Wildlife Service Land Acquisition FL Cl)lstal River National Wildlife Refuge $1,500,000 Bill Nelson Brown-Waite, Ginny 

Fish and Wildlife Service Land Acquisition HI James Campbell National Wildlife Ref­
uge 

$7,000,000 Inouye, Aka ka Hirono, Mazie K.; Abercrombie, 
Neil 
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Fish and Wildlife Service Land Acquisition IA Driftless Area National Wildlife Refuge $250,000 Harkin 

Fish and Wildlife Service Land Acquisition IN Patoka National Wildlife Refuge $500,000 Lugar, Bayh Ellsworth, Brad 

Fish and Wildlife Service Land Acquisition KY Clarks River National Wildlife Refuge $750,000 McConnell 

Fish and Wildlife Service Land Acquisition MA, Yr, 
NH, CT 

Silvio O. Conte National Fish and Wild­
life Refuge 

$3,815,000 Leahy, Gregg, Kennedy, Dodd, 
Lieberman, Kerry, Sununu 

DeLaura, Rosa L.; Olver, John 
W.; Murphy, Christopher S.; 
Neal, Richard E.; Hodes, Paul 
W. 

Fish and Wildlife Service Land Acquisition MD Blackwater National Wildlife Refuge $1,000,000 Cardin Gilchrest, Wayne T. 

Fish and Wildlife Service Land Acquisition MN,IA Northern Tallgrass 
Wildlife Refuge 

Prairie National $500,000 Harkin, Coleman, Klobuchar Walz, Timothy], 

Fish and Wildlife Service Land Acquisition MT Rocky Mountain 
Area 

Frant Conservation $1,000,000 Baucus, Tester 

Fish and Wildlife Service Land Acquisition NE Rainwater Basin Wetlands Management 
District 

$500,000 Ben Nelson 

Fish and Wildlife Service Land Acquisition NH Lake Umbagog National Wildlife Refuge $1,000,000 Gregg, Sununu Hodes, Paul W. 

Fish and Wildlife Service Land Acquisition NJ Great Swamp National Wildlife Refuge $750,000 Lautenberg, Menendez Frelinghuysen, Rodney P.; Sires, 
Albio 

Fish and Wildlife Service Land Acquisition NJ Supawna Meadows 
Refuge 

National Wildlife $1,500,000 Lautenberg, Menendez LoBiondo, Frank A.; Sires, Albio 

Rsh and Wildlife Service Land Acquisition RI Rhode Island National Wildlife Refuge 
Complex 

$700,000 Reed, Whitehouse Langevin, James R. 

Fish and Wildlife Service Land Acquisition SO Dakota Tallgrass Prairie Wildlife Man­
agement Area 

$500,000 Johnson, Thune Herseth Sandlin, Stephanie 

Fish and Wildlife Service Land Acquisition lX Lower Rio Grande Valley National Wild­
life Refuge 

$500,000 Hutchison Hinojosa, Ruben; Ortiz, Solomon 
P. 
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INTERIOR I ENVIRONMENT-Continued 

Agency 
I 

Account State Prujett Amnunt 
Requester!s) 

Senate House 

fish and Wildlife Service Land Acquisition VA Rappahannock River Valley National 
Wildlife Refuge 

$1,500,000 Warner, Webb Wittman, Robert J.; Moran, 
James P. 

fish and Wildlife Service Land Acquisition WV Canaan Valley National Wildlife Refuge $2,250,000 Byrd 

fish and Wildlife Service Land Acquisition WV Ohio River Islands National Wildlife 
Refuge 

$500,000 Byrd 

National Park Service Statutory or Contractual Aid AL National Voting Rights Center $350,000 Davis, Artur 

National Park Service Statutory or Contractual Aid CA Angel Island Immigration Station $1,250,000 Feinstein, Boxer Pelosi, Nancy; Woolsey, Lynn C. 

National Park Service Statutory or Contractual Aid CA Yosemite schools ( P.L. 109-131) $400,000 feinstein 

National Park Service Statutory or Contractual Aid DC National Law Enforcement Memorial $500,000 Feinstein, Leahy, Biden Moran, James P.; Hoyer, Steny 
H.; Stupak, Bart 

National Park Service Statutory or Contractual Aid HI Native Hawaiian Culture & Arts pro­
gram 

$500,000 Inouye, Aka ka 

National Park Service Statutory or Contractual Aid MD, VA Chesapeake Bay Gateways $1,000,000 Mikulski, Cardin Moran, James P.; Hoyer, Steny 
H.; Sarbanes, John P.; 
Ruppersberger, C. A. Dutch; 
Wittman, Robert J. 

National Park Service Statutory or Contractual Aid MI River Raisin War of 1812 Battlefield $350,000 Dingell, John D. 

National Park Service Statutory or Contractual Aid NH Lamprey Wild & Scenic River $200,000 Gregg, Sununu Shea-Porter, Carol 

National Park Service Statutory or Contractual Aid NY Hudson-fulton-Champlain 
Quadricentennial 

$750,000 Leahy Hinchey, Maurice 0.; Gillibrand, 
Kirsten E.; Hall, John J.; 
Meeks, Gregory W.; Lowey, 
Nita M.; Towns, Edolphus 
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National Park Service Statutory or Contractual Aid UT Crossroads of the West Historic District $300,000 Bennett Bishop, Rob 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures AL fort Morgan, Gulf Shores $150,000 Sessions 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures AL Historic Blakely Park Spanish fort $50,000 Bonner, Jo 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures AL Historic Jackson Jefferson franklin 
Home 

$100,000 Rogers (Al.), Mike 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures AL Historic Peterson Hall $150,000 Aderholt, Robert B. 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures AL Magnolia Grove, Greensboro $350,000 Shelby 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures AZ Glendale Historic Entryway $200,000 Pastor, Ed 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures CA Mission San Carlos, Carmel $650,000 feinstein 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures CA Shipyard 3 Historic District, Richmond $150,000 Miller, George 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures CO Hutchinson Ranch House, Salida $260,000 Allard 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures GA 1925 Coach Stop, Savannah $300,000 Chambliss 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures HI Royal Mausoleum / Mauna Ala, Hono­
lulu 

$300,000 Inouye 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures IA Salisbury House, Des Moines $400,000 Harkin, Grassley Boswell, Leonard L. 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures ID Rexburg Historic Westwood Theater $150,000 Simpson, Michael K. 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures IL Loyola University, Mundelein $200,000 Durbin 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures IN Bass Mansion, fort Wayne $100,000 Souder, Mark E. 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures KY Liberty Hall National Historic Landmark $150,000 Chandler, Ben 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures LA Julius freyhan High School, S!. 
francisville 

$250,000 Landrieu 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures MA Historic Deerfield, Ashley Barn $150,000 Olver, John W. 
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Reque9ter(s)
Agency Account State Project Amount 

Senate House 

National Park service Save America's Treasures MD Jefferson Patterson House $150,000 Hoyer, Steny H.; Ruppersberger, 
C. A. Dutch 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures MO Uncle Tom's Cabin Historic Site $100,000 Van Hollen, Chris 

National Park service Save America's Treasures MI Point Betsie Ughlhouse, Frankfort $225,000 Stabenow, Levin 

National Park service Save America's Treasures MN. Shubert Center, Minneapolis $240,000 Coleman Ellison, Keith 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures MS Hawkins Field, Jackson $350,000 Cochran, Wicker 

National Park service Save America's Treasures MS West Point Historic Post Office, West $100,000 Cochran 
, 

Point 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures MT Historic Havre U.S. Post Office and $100,000 Rehberg, Dennis R. 
. Federal Courthouse 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures HI Cape May Pain! World War II Tower $100,000 loBiondo, Frank A. 

National Park service Save America's Treasures NY SI. Augustine Church, Austin $150,000 ReId 

National Park service Save America's Treasures NY Denison-White Mansion $150,000 serrano, Jose 

National Park service Save America's Treasures NY Parish Mansion, Ogdensburg $150,000 McHugh, John M. 

National Park service Save America's Treasures NY Village Hall, Waverly $150,000 Hinchey, Maurice D. 

NY 
... 

National Park service Save America's Treasures WPA Mural Conservation, HarlemHos- $150,000 
pital 

National Park service Save America's Treasures OH Five Oaks Building, Massillon $125,000 

National Park service .Save America's Treasures OH Kinsman House, Warren $150,000 

(X) 
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National Park Service Save America's Treasures OH Rankin House State Memorial $150,000 Schmidt, Jean 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures PA African American Art Museum, Historic 
Archives 

$150,000 Fallah, Chaka 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures PA Historic Mishler Theatre $150,000 Shuster, Bill 

Nationai Park Service Save America's Treasures PA State Theatre Historic Facade $175,000 Dent, Charles W. 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures PA Titusville Historic District $75,000 Peterson, John E. 

Nationai Park Service Save America's Treasures RI Lederer Theater, Providence $250,000 Reed 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures SC Georgetown Old Market $150,000 Brown, Jr., Henry E. 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures SC Williamsburg County Courthouse $171,000 Clyburn, James E. 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures SC Winnsboro Historic Clock Building $175,000 Sprall, Jr., John M. 

Nationai Park Service Save America's Treasures SD Days of '76 Museum (artifacts), Dead­
wood 

$150,000 Johnson Herseth Sandlin, Stephanie 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures TN Cannon County Courthouse $100,000 Gordon, Bart 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures TN Tennessee State Museum $400,000 Alexander 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures TX Comal County Courthouse $150,000 Smith, Lamar 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures TX Ideson library, Houston $300,000 Hutchison Jackson-Lee, Sheila 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures TX Layiand Carnegie library $150,000 Edwards, Chet 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures VA Historic Battersea Home $150,000 Forbes, J. Randy 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures VA Historic Huntley Estate $100,000 Moran, James P. 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures VT Historic Chafee Arts Center $84,000 Welch, Peter 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures WA Mason County Courthouse Restoration $200,000 Dicks, Norman D. 
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Agency Account State Project Amount 
Requester(s) 

Senate House 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures WI Medford Carnegie Library $45,000 Obey, David R. 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures WV Fisherman's Hall, Charles Town $125,000 Byrd 

National Park Service Save America's Treasures WV Wheeling B&O Railroad Station $150,000 Mollohan, Alan B. 

National Park Service Construction CA California Nat'l Parks (mines) $680,000 Feinstein 

National Park Service Construction CA Golden Gate Nat'l Rec Area (pt Bonita) $1,600,000 Feinstein 

National Park Service Construction CA Joshua Tree National Park Visitor Cen­
ter 

$300,000 Lewis, Jerry 

National Park Service Construction CA Manzanar Nat'l Historic Site (barracks) $900,000 Feinstein 

National Park Service Construction CA Yosemite Nat'l Park (tunnel) $800,000 Feinstein 

National Park Service Construction CO Rocky Mountain Nat'l Park $1,270,000 President, Salazar 

National Park Service Construction FL Everglades Nat'l Park $60,000,000 President, Bill Nelson, Martinez 

National Park Service Construction MA Boston Harbor Islands NRA (Pavilion) $5,000,000 Kennedy, Kerry 

National Park Service Construction MO Jefferson Nat'l Expansion Memorial 
(riverfront bridge) 

$1,500,000 Bond 

National Park Service Construction NC Blue Ridge Pkwy $7,097,000 President, Dale 

National Park Service Construction NC Cape Hatteras Nat'l Seashore $3,090,000 President, Dole Price, David 

National Park Service Construction NC Ft Raleigh Nat'l Historical Site $7,213,000 President, Dole 

National Park Service Construction NM Bandelier Nat'l Momument $3,178,000 President, Bingaman 
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National Park Service Construction NY Castle William Gateway NRA $1,350,000 Nadler, Jerrold 

National Park Service Construction OH Cuyahoga Valley National Park $1,000,000 President Regula, Ralph; Sutton, Betty 

National Park Service Construction PA FIt. 93 Nat'l Memorial $1,200,000 Specter, Casey Shuster, Bill 

National Park Service Construction PA Valley Forge National Park, Welcome 
Center 

$1,000,000 Sestak, Joe 

National Park Service Construction TN Great Smoky Mts Nat'l Park (p/d stor­
age) 

$90,000 Alexander 

National Park Service Construction TN Moccasin Bend National Archaeological 
Oistrict 

$500,000 Wamp, Zach 

National Park Service Construction UT , Utah Public Land Artifact Pres, Act $1,000,000 Bennett, Hatch Matheson, Jim 

National Park Service Construction VA Booker TWashington NM $500,000 Goode, Jr., Virgil H. 

National Park Service Construction VA Jones Point Lighthouse Restoration $640,000 Moran, James P. 

National Park Service Construction VA Roosevelt Island Improvements, GW 
Parkway 

$250,000 Moran, James P. 

National Park Service Construction WA Olympic Nat'l Park (Elwha) $20,000,000 President, Murray 

National Park Service Construction WI Apostle Islands National Lakeshore­
lighthouse reconstructions 

$5,000,000 Obey, Oavid R. 

National Park Service Construction WI Ice Age National Scenic Trail $125,000 Baldwin, Tammy; Petri, Thomas 
E.; Obey, David R. 

National Park Service Construction WV New River Gorge Nat'l River $2,600,000 Byrd 

National Park Service ~nd Acquisition CA Golden Gate National Recreation Area $4,000,000 Feinstein 

National Park Service Land Acquisition CA Whiskeytown National Recreation Area $460,000 Feinstein 

National Park Service Land Acquisition 10 Minidoka National Historic Site $350,000 Craig 
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INTERIOR I ENVIRONMENT-Continued 

Agency Account Slate Project Amount 
Requester!s) 

Senate House 

National Park Service Land Acquisition KY -Cumberland Gap National Historic Park $1,150,000 McConnell Rogers, Harold 

National Park Service Land Acquisition MA Cape Cod National Seashore $1,750,000 Kennedy, Kerry Olver, John W.; Delahunt, Wil­
liam D. 

National Park Service Land Acquisition ME Acadia National Park $750,000 Snowe, Collins Allen, Thomas H. 

National Park Service Land Acquisition MI Sleeping Bear Dunes National Lake-
shore 

$500,000 Levin, Stabenow 

National Park Service Land Acquisition NC Guilford Courthouse National Military 
Park 

$828,000 President, Dole 

National Park Service Land Acquisition NH Appalachian National Scenic Trail $1,375,000 Gregg 

National Park Service Land Acquisition NM EI Malpais National Monument $150,000 President, Bingaman 

National Park Service Land Acquisition PA, NJ Delaware Water Gap National Recre­
ation Area 

$1,000,000 Specter, Lautenberg, Menendez, 
Casey 

Garrett, Scott; Carney, Chris­
topher P. 

National Park Service Land Acquisition SC Congaree National Park $2,690,000 Graham Clyburn, James E. 

National Park Service Land Acquisition 1)( Big Thicket National Preserve $1,000,000 Hutchison Brady, Kevin 

National Park Service Land Acquisition VA Shenandoah Valley Battlefield National 
Historic District 

$1,985,000 Warner, Webb 

National Park Service Land Acquisition VI Virgin Islands National Park $2,250,000 Feinstein Christensen, Donna M. 

National Park Service Land Acquisition WA Lake Chelan National Recreation Area $900,000 Murray 

National Parll Service Land Acquisition WA Mt. Rainier National Park $1,807,000 President, Murray, Cantwell Smith, Adam 
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National Park SelVice Land Acquisition WI Ice Age National Scenic Trail $1,000,000 Kohl Baldwin, Tammy; Petri, Thomas 
E.; Obey, Oavid R. 

National Park SelVice .Land Acquisition 'NY Gauley River National Recreation Area $780,000 Byrd 

National Park SelVice Land Acquisition 'NY Harper's Ferry National Historic Park $2,000,000 Byrd 

National Park SelVice Land Acquisition WV New River Gorge National River $500,000 Byrd 

U.S. Geological SUlVey SUlVeys, Investigations & Research AR Arkansas Seismological ObselVatory $500,000 Lincoln, Pryor Snyder, Vic 

U.S. Geological SUlVey SUlVeys, Investigations & Research AZ Upper San Pedro River Monitoring and 
Reporting 

$295,000 Giffords, Gabrielle 

U.S. Geological SUlVey Surveys, Investigations & Research CA CA seafloor mapping $500,000 Feinstein 

U.S. Geological SUlVey SUlVeys, Investigations & Research CA Salt Ponds restoration $500,000 Feinstein, Boxer Honda, Michael M.; Lofgren, Zoe 

U.S. Geological SUlVey SUlVeys, Investigations & Research CA San Oiego Formation aquifer mapping $900,000 Feinstein Filner, Bob; Oavis, Susan A. 

U.S. Geological SUlVey SUlVeys, Investigations & Research HI Well monitoring and water assess­
ments 

$500,000 Inouye, Akaka 

U.S. Geological SUlVey SUlVeys, Investigations & Research LA Long Term Estuary Assessments Group $400,000 Landrieu, Vitler Melancon, Charlie; Jefferson, 
William 1.; Alexander, Rodney 

U.S. Geological SUlVey SUlVeys, Investigations & Research NM US-Mexico Transboundary Aquifer As­
sessment 

$500,000 Bingaman Pastor, Ed; Grijalva, Raul M.; 
Pearce, Stevan 

U.S. Geological SUlVey SUlVeys, Investigations & Research NV Nye County, NV, mineral assessment $650,000 Reid, Ensign 

U.S. Geological SUlVey SUlVeys, Investigations & Research VT Lake Champlain monitoring $497,000 Leahy 

U.S. Geological SUlVey SUlVeys, Investigations & Research WA Hood Canal Oissolved Oxygen Study $270,000 Oicks, Norman O. 

U.S. Geological SUlVey SUlVeys, Investigations & Research 'NY Leetown Science Center, molecular bi­
ology 

$800,000 Byrd 
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Agency Account State Project Amount 
Requester(s) 

Senate House 

Minerals Management Service Minerals Management Service MS Center for Marine Resources and Envi­
ronmental Technology 

$900,000 Cochran, Wicker Childers 

Bureau of Indian Affairs Operation of Indian Programs IL National Ironworkers Training Program 
for American Indians 

$400,000 Lynch, Stephen F. 

Bureau of Indian Affairs Operation of Indian Programs Multi Inter-Tribal Bison Cooperative $1,000,000 Dorgan, Johnson, Bingaman, 
Salazar 

Herseth Sandlin, Stephanie; 
Udall, Tom 

Bureau of Indian Affairs Operation of Indian Programs ND United Tribes Technical College $4,000,000 Dorgan, Conrad Pomeroy, Earl 

Bureau of Indian Affairs Operation of Indian Programs NM Navajo Technical College $2,000,000 Bingaman 

Bureau of Indian Affairs Operation of Indian Programs NV Western Shoshone Claims Distribution 
Act 

$263,000 Reid 

Bureau of Indian Affairs Operation of Indian Programs WA Lake Roosevelt security program $345,000 Murray, Cantwell 

Bureau of Indian Affairs Operation of Indian Programs WA TImber-Fish-Wildlife program $1,713,000 Murray, Cantwell 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

Science & Technology CA Southwest Consortium for Environ­
mental Research and Policy 

$1,000,000 Feinstein, Bingaman, Boxer Pastor, Ed 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

Science & Technology Nat Water Environment Research Founda­
tion 

$2,000,000 Mikulski, Kohl, Durbin, Lauten­
berg, Brown, Cardin, Clinton, 
Kennedy, Ken">" Salazar, 
Schumer, Collins, Smith, 
Snowe 

Moran, James P. 
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Environmental Protection 
Agency 

Science & Technology Nat Consortium for Plant Biotechnology $750,000 Inouye, Johnson, Ben Nelson, 
Bond, McConnell, levin, 
Stabenow, Brown, Klobuchar, 
lugar, Chambliss, Bunning 

Price, David E.; Miller, Brad; 
Rogers (Mil, Mike; Conyers, 
Jr., John; Rogers, Harold; 
Towns, Edolphus; lewis, 
John; Stupak, Bart 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

Science &, Technology Nat American Water Works Research Foun­
dation (Water Research Foundation) 

$1,700,000 Reed, Bennett, Allard, Reid, 
Salazar, Whitehouse, Ensign, 
Hatch 

Berkley, Shelley; Woolsey, lynn 
C,; Jackson-lee, Sheila; Mur­
phy, Christopher S,; Heller, 
Dean 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

Environmental Programs and Manage­
ment 

CA San Francisco Bay Restoration Grants $5,000,000 Feinstein 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

Environmental Programs and Manage­
ment 

Nat Small Public Water Systems Technology 
Assistance Program 

$2,000,000 Specter, McConnell, Baucus, 
Tester, Wicker, Murkowski 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

Environmental Programs and Manage­
ment 

Nat Water Systems Council Well Care $700,000 Harkin, Durbin, Reed, Baucus, 
Cardin, Casey, lincoln, Pryor, 
Schumer, Tester, Whitehouse, 
Wyden, Dole, Crapo, Grassley, 
lugar, Smith, Thune, 
Voinovich 

Miller, Brad; langevin, James 
R,; Murphy, Christopher S,; 
Walsh, James T.; loebsack, 
David; Allen, Thomas H,; 
Boswell, leonard L; Arcuri, 
Michael A,; Souder, Mark E. 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

Environmental Programs and Manage­
ment 

Nat National Biosolids Partnership Program $750,000 Kohl, Murray, Allard, Salazar, 
Collins, Snowe 

Allen, Thomas H.; larsen, Rick; 
Moran, James P. 
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INTERIOR I ENVIRONMENT-Continued 

Agency Accounl Slate Projecl Amount 
Requesler(s) 

Senale House 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

Environmental Programs and Manage­
ment 

Nat National Rural Water Association $11,500,000 leahy, Harkin, Murray, Oorgan, 
Durbin, Johnson, Landrieu, 
Reed, Ben Nelson, Specter, 
Bond, Shelby, Craig, 
Brownback, Biden. Binga­
man, Brown, Cantwell, Clin­
ton, Conrad, Dodd, Kennedy, 
Kerry, Levin, Lincoln, Menen­
dez, Pryor, Salazar, Sanders, 
Schumer, Stabenow, Tester, 
Webb, Wyden, Barrasso, 
Bunning, Chambliss, Cole­
man, Collins, Cornyn, Dole, 
Ensign, Enzi, Grassley, 
Hagel, Hatch, Inhofe, Lugar, 
Murkowski, Roberts, Smith, 
Snowe, Sununu, Thune, 
Voinovich, Wicker 

Etheridge, Bob; Aderholt, Robert 
B.; LoBiondo, Frank A.; Mur­
phy, Christopher S.; McHugh, 
John M.; Arcuri, Michael A.; 
Cleaver, Emanuel 

Environmental Protection Environmental Programs and Manage- Nat Water Information Sharing and Analysis $2,000,000 Reed, Bennett, Akaka, Binga- Richardson, Laura; Calvert, Ken 
Agency ment Center I Association of Metropolitan man, Boxer. Kennedy, Kerry, 

Water Agencies Lieberman, Stabenow. Cole­
man, Snowe 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

Environmental Programs and Manage­
ment 

Nat Rural Community Assistance Partner­
ship 

$2,500,000 Leahy, Harkin, Mikulski. 
Landrieu, Bingaman, Brown, 
Conrad, Lincoln, Pryor, 
Rockefeller, Tester, Wyden, 
Coleman, Crapo, Grassley, 
Smith, Voinovich 

Rogers, Harold; Walsh, James 
1; Duncan, Jr., John J. 

Environmental Protection 
.Agency 

STAG-Other CA Hunter's Point Naval Shipyard remedi­
ation 

$8,000,000 Feinstein 

Q:l'""" 
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Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG-Other CA California Emission Reduction Grants $15,000,000 Feinstein, Boxer 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG-Other ]X EI Paso/Brownsville Water and Waste­
water Infrastructure 

$2,500,000 Cornyn, Hutchiso~ Reyes, Silvestre; Ortiz, Solomon 
P. 

Environmental Protection STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc- AK City of Craig for water and wastewater $250,000 Murkowski 
Agency ture Project improvements project 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

AK City of Haines for water and waste­
water infrastructure project 

$350,000 Murkowski 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

AK City of Ketchikan for water facilities 
construction project 

$300,000 Murkowski 

Environmental Protection STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc- AK City of North Pole for wastewater sys­ $1,000,000 Murkowski 
Agency ture Project tem improvements project 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

AL Butler County for water treatment fa­
cility upgrades project 

$300,000 Shelby Everett, Terry 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

AL City of Alexander City for water trans­
mission main extension project 

$550,000 Shelby Rogers (AU, Mike 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

AL City of Athens for water transmission 
main extension project 

$1,000,000 Shelby Cramer, Jr., Robert E. (Bud) 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

AL City of Attalla, North Attalla Sewer 
Project 

$500,000 Aderholt, Robert B. 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

AL City of Jackson, US HWY 43 Main $500,000 Bonner, Jo 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

AL City of Opelika for water transmission 
main extension project 

$450,000 Shelby Rogers (AU, Mike 

Environmental Protection STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc- AL Sf. Clair County Commission, Sf. Clair $224,000 Bachus, Spencer 
Agency ture Project County Water System Improvements 

~ 
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INTERIOR I ENVIRONMENT-Continued 

Agency Account State Project Amount 
Requester(s) 

Senate House 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

AL Town of Mcintosh for sewer upgrades 
and expansion project 

$300,000 Sessions 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

AR City of Fayetteville wastewater system 
improvements 

$300,000 Lincoln. Pl}'or Boozman. John 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

AR City of Heber Springs, West End Sewer 
Project 

$335.000 Berl}', Marion 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

AR City of Warren. Water and Sewer Exten­
sion along Northeast Bypass 

$330.000 Lincoln. Pl}'or Ross. Mike 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

AR Ozark Mountain Regional Public Water 
Authority. in Marshall for drinking 
water system improvements 

$300.000 Lincoln. Pl}'or 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

AZ Buckskin Sanital}' District. Wastewater 
Facilities 1m provements 

$500.000 Grijalva. Raul M. 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

AZ City of Surprise. Water Treaiment Im­
provements 

$500.000 Kyl Pastor. Ed 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

AZ Pascua Yaqui Tribe, Master Drainage 
Plan • 

$700.000 Pastor. Ed 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

CA Big Bear Lake Department of Water 
and Power. Water System Infrastruc­
ture Improvements 

$500.000 Lewis, JerI}' 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

CA Borrego Water District. Borrego Springs 
Pipeline Feasibility Study 

$275.000 Hunter, Duncan 
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Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater lnfrastruc­
ture Project 

CA Cith of Alhambra, Main Line Sewer Re­
placement 

$240,000 Schiff, Adam B. 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

CA City of Arcadia, Arcadia and Sierra 
Madre Joint Water Infrastructure Im­
provement 

$500,000 Dreier, David 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater'lnfrastruc­
ture Project 

CA City of Barstow, Sewer Master Plan lm­
plementation Phase II 

$500,000 McKeon, Howard P. Buck 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater lnfrastruc­
ture Project 

CA City of Compton, 
Project 

Water Resources $500,000 Richardson, Laura 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

CA City of East Palo Alto for the East Palo 
Alto water supply improvement 
project 

$1,100,000 Feinstein Eshoo, Anna G. 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

CA City of EI Monte, Garvey Storm Drain 
Reconstruction Project 

$500,000 Solis, Hilda L. 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater lnfrastruc­
ture Project 

CA City of Eureka for the Martin Slough 
interceptor project 

$900,000 Feinstein, Boxer Thompson, Mike 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

CA City of Galt, Wastewater 
Plant Upgrade 

Treatment $275,000 Lungren, Daniel E. 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater lnfrastruc­
ture Project 

CA City of Garden Grove, Yockey/Newland 
Storm Drain (Phase I) 

$500,000 Sanchez, Loretta 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater lnfrastruc­
ture Project 

CA City of 
Basin 
Plan 

Hemet, Hemet/San Jacinto 
Groundwater Management 

$275,000 Bono Mack, MaiY 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

CA City of Lawndale, Firmona 
Storm Drain Construction 

Avenue $350,000 Waters, Maxine 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater lnfrastruc­
ture Project 

CA City of Maywood, Maywood Neighbor­
hood Sewer Improvement Project 

$400,000 Roybal-Allard, Lucille 
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INTERIOR I ENVIRONMENT-Continued 

Agency Account State Project Amount 
Requester(s) 

Senate House 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc· 
ture Project 

CA City of Norco, Norco Water Treatment 
Plant Improvements 

$500,000 Calvert, Ken 

Environmental Protection STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc- CA City of Pomona, Pomona Groundwater $400,000 Napolitano, Grace F. 
Agency ture Project Cleanup in Chino Basin Wells 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

CA City of Sacramento, Combined Sewer 
System Improvement 

$500,000 Boxer Matsui, Doris D. 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

CA City of San Diego for the La Jolla Eco­
logical Reserve storm drain overflow 
control project 

$900,000 Feinstein, Boxer Davis, Susan A. 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

CA City of San Joaquin, Wastewater Treat­
ment Facility 

$500,000 Boxer Costa, Jim 

Environmental Protection STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc- CA City of San Jose, Japantown Sewer In­ $500,000 Honda, Michael M. 
Agency ture Project frastructure 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

CA City of Vallejo, Mare Island Sanital)' 
Sewer and Storm Drain 

$500,000 Miller, George 

Environmental Protection STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc- CA Joshua Basin Water District, Joshua $300,000 lewis, JerI)' 
Agency ture Project Basin Water District Recharge Sys­

tem 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

CA los Angeles County Department of 
Public Works for the Antelope Valley 
recycled water improvement project 

$900,000 Feinstein, Boxer McKeon, Howard P. Buck 

Environmental Protection STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc- CA Orange County Sanitation District, $300,000 Boxer Calvert, Ken; Sanchez, loretta; 
Agency ture Project OCSD Secondal)' Treatment Up- Miller, Gal)' G. 

grades 
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Environmental Protection STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc- CA San Bernardino Municipal Water Dis­ $500,000 Feinstein 
Agency ture Project trict for the Inland Empire alter­

native water supply project 

Environmental Protection STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc- CA San Francisco Public Utilities Commis­ $1,000,000 Pelosi, Nancy 
Agency ture Project sion, Civic Center Sustainable Dis­

trict Water Related Projects 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

CA Smith River Rancheria for wastewater 
infrastructure 

$900,000 Feinstein, Boxer Thompson, Mike 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

CA Ventura County Public Works Agency 
for the EI Rio Forebay project 

$900,000 Feinstein, Boxer Capps, Lois 

Environmental Protection STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc- CO City of Alamosa for drinking water sys­ $300,000 Salazar 
Agency ture Project tern improvements 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

CO City of Puebio, Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture 

$500,000 Allard, Salazar Salazar, John T. 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

CO Eagle County in Red Cliff water Quality 
protection project 

$800,000 Allard, Salazar 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

CO Powderhorn Metropolitan District in 
Mesa County for wastewater im­
provements project 

$850,000 Allard 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

CT City of Bristol, East Bristol Sanitary 
Sewer Overflow Reduction Project 

$500,000 Oodd, Lieberman Larson, John B. 

Environmental Protection STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc- CT City of Stamford, Harbor Point Water $500,000 Dodd, Lieberman Shays, Christopher 
Agency ture Project and Wastewater Infrastructure Im­

provementlnitiative 

Environmental Protection STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc- CT Norwich Public Utilities for the Norwich $300,000 Dodd, Lieberman 
Agency ture Project wastewater facility improvements 

~ 
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INTERIOR I ENVIRONMENT-Continued 

Agency Account State Pruject Amount 
Requester(s) 

Senate House 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

CT Town of North Haven, Wharton Brook 
Industrial Park and Todd Drive Area 
Sewer Project 

$500,000 DeLauro, Rosa L. 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

DE City of Wilmington wastewater treat­
ment plant headworks upgrade 

, $300,000 Biden, Carper Castle, Michael N. 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

DE New Castle County for Old Shellpot In­
terceptor improvements 

$698,000 Biden, Carper Castle, Michael N. 

Environmental Protection STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc- FL Brevard County, South Mainland Re­ $500,000 Weldon, Dave 
Agency ture Project gional Water Treatment Plant Project 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

FL City of Coral Gables, Wastewater Infra­
structure Improvements 

$500,000 Bill Nelson Ros-Lehtinen, Ileana 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

FL City of Crescent City, Potable Water 
System Improvement Project 

$500,000 Mica, John L. 

Environmental Protection STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc- FL City of Gainesville for Depot Avenue $300,000 Bill Nelson 
Agency ture Project stormwater and sewer improvements 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

FL City of Jacksonville Beach, Wastewater 
Treatment Plant Upgrade 

$500,000 Bill Nelson Crenshaw, Ander 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

FL City of Oakland Park, Garden Acres 
Sanitary Sewers (Part B) 

$500,000 Wasserman Schultz, Debbie 

Environmental Protection STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc- FL City of Opa Locka, Wastewater Infra­ $500,000 Meek, Kendrick B. 
Agency ture Project structure Improvements 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

FL City of Orlando for stormwater im­
provements project 

$300,000 Martinez 

~ 
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Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

FL 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

FL 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

FL 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

FL 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

FL 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

FL 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

FL 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

FL 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

GA 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

GA 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

GA 

City of Treasure Island, Wastewater 
and Sewer System Upgrade 

Lee County, Wastewater Infrastructure 

Palm Beach County, Lake Region Water 
Treatment Plant 

Sarasota County, Phillippi Creek Septic 
System Replacement Program 

Southwest Florida Water Management 
District, Upper Peace River Restora­
tion of the West-Central Florida 
Water Restoration Action Plan 

Sf. Johns River Water Management Dis­
trict, Volusia County Integrated 
Water Resources 

Taylor County Water and Sewer District, 
Phase II of Taylor County Water and 
Sewer Upgrades 

Town of Havana, Havana Water Main 
Loop 

Chattahoochee County, Water and 
Wastewater Infrastructure Improve­
ments 

City of Atlanta for sewer system reha­
bilitation project 

City of Crawfordville, Taliaferro County 
Sewer Infrastructure 

$500,000 Young, C. W. Bill 

$275,000 Mack, Connie 

$500,000 Hastings, Alcee L. 

$500,000 Bill Nelson, Martinez Buchanan, Vern 

$500,000 Putnam, Adam H. 

$500,000 Feeney, Tom; Mica, John L. 

$300,000 Boyd, Allen 

$200,000 Boyd, Allen 

$250,000 Bishop, Jr., Sanford D. 

$300,000 Chambliss, Isakson Lewis, John; Bishop, Jr., Sanford 
D.; Gingrey, Phil; Scott, 
David; Johnson, Jr., Henry C. 
Hank 

$350,000 Barrow, John 
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Agency Account State Project Amount 
Requesterls) 

Senate House 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

GA City of East Point, Flood Control and 
Environmental Infrastructure Project 

$500,000 Chambliss, Isakson leWis, John 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

HI County of Kauai Department of Public 
Works for Wailua wastewater treat­
ment plant upgrades 

$1,000,000 Inouye Hirono, Mazie K. 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

IA City of Clinton for regional wastewater 
treatment improvements project 

$300,000 Harkin, Grassley Braley, Bruce l. 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

IA City of Fort Madison for drinking water 
system improvements 

$350,000 Harkin, Grassley loebsack, David 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

IA City of Ottumwa for sewer system im­
provements 

$400,000 Harkin, Grassley loebsack, David 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

IA City of Spencer for combined sewer 
separation upgrades 

$150,000 Harkin, Grassley King, Steve 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

IA Mason City, Iowa Self Chlorination Sys­
tern 

$220,000 Harkin, Grassley Latham, Tom 

Environmental Protection STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc- ID City of Buhl for drinking water and ar­ $300,000 Cra ig, Cra po 
Agency ture Project senic removal project 

Environmental Protection STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­ 10 City of Aler for wastewater system im­ $662,000 Craig 
Agency ture Project provements project 

Environmental Protection STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc- ID City of Greenleaf for wastewater sys­ $600,000 Craig, Crapo 
Agency . ture Project tern improvements project 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

10 City of lava Hot Springs, Wastewater 
Improvement Project 

$250,000 Crapo Simpson, Michael K. 

~ 
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Environmental Protection STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc- ID City of Lewiston for wastewater system $338,000 Craig, Crapo 
Agency ture Project improvements project 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

IL City of Chicago Heights, Water and 
Sewer 1m provements 

$280,000 Jackson, Jr., Jesse L. 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

IL City of Lexington for wastewater treat­
ment syStem improvements 

$300,000 Durbin Johnson, Timothy V. 

Environmental Protection STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc- IL County of Peoria, Regional Storm Water $500,000 LaHood, Ray 
Agency ture Project Plan Implementation 

Environmental Protection STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc- IL Long Creek Township for water storage $300,000 Durbin 
Agency ture Project improvements 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

IL RE Rural Water System, RE Water Ex­
pansion, Richland County 

$350,000 Shimkus, John 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

IL Village of Bartlett, Public Well Project $500,000 Roskam, Peter J. 

Environmental Protection STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc- IL Village of Crestwood for water storage $300,000 Durbin 
Agency ture Project improvements 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

IL Village ofM!. Morris, Wastewater 
Treatment Plant 

$500,000 Manzullo, Donald A. 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

IL Village of South Holland, Water and 
Sewer Improvements 

$220,000 Jackson, Jr., Jesse L. 

Environmental Protection STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc- IN City of Anderson for a com bined sewer $300,000 Lugar, Bayh 
Agency ture Project outfall elimination project 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

IN City of North Vernon, Water Infrastruc­
ture Improvements 

$500,000 Lugar Hill, Baron P. 

Environmental Protection STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc- IN City of Rensselaer, Water and Waste­ $500,000 Visclosky, Peter J. 
Agency ture Project water Infrastructure Improvements 

t-:l 
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INTERIOR I ENVIRONMENT-Continued 

Agency Account State Project Amount 
Requesler!s) 

Senato House 

Environmental Protection STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc- IN Newton County Board of Com mis­ $750,000 VIsclosky, Peter J. 
Agency lure Project sloners, Newton County Water and 

Wastewater Infrastructure Improve­
ments 

Environmental Protection STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc- IN Town of Fishers for wastewater Infra­ $300,000 Lugar 
Agency ture Project structure expansion project 

Environmental Protection STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc- IN Warrick County Board of Commls­ $500,000 Ellsworth, Brad 
Agency ture Project sioners, Stonehaven Sewer Project 

Environmental Protection STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc- KS City of Augusta for water supply Infra­ $185,000 Brownback 
Agency ture Project structure project 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

KS City of Derby, Water and Wastewater 
System Improvements 

$1,000,000 Tiahrt, Todd 

Environmental Protection STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc- KS City of Great Bend for sewer rehabllita­ $300,000 Roberts 
Agency ture Project tlon project 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

'STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

KS City of Lindsborg for wastewater treat­
ment plant upgrades project 

$500,000 Brownback, Roberts Moran, Jerry 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

KS City of Manhattan for sewer mainline 
extension project 

$185,000 Brownback 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

KS City of Salina, Kansas Sewer and 
Water Line Extension Project 

$250,000 Brownback Moran, Jerry 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

KS City of Topeka for water and sewer In­
frastructure upgrades project 

$500,000 Brownback Boyda, Nancy E. 
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Environmental Protection STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc- KS Riley County Board of Commissioners, $290,000 Bayda, Nancy E. 
Agency ture Project Konza Sewer Main Extension 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

KS Unified Government of Kansas City, 
Drinking Water Infrastructure Re­
placement 

$500,000 Brownback, Roberts Moore, Dennis 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

KY Breathitt County Water District, 
Breathitt County Waterline Expansion 
Project 

$500,000 Rogers, Harold 

Environmental Protection STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc- KY Caveland Environmental Authority for $1,200,000 McConnell 
Agency ture Project water storage tank construction 

project 

Environmental Protection STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc- KY City of Harrodsburg, Wastewater Treat­ $1,300,000 Chandler, Ben 
Agency ture Project ment Plant Technology Replacement 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

KY City of Vanceburg for com bined sewer 
renovations project 

$300,000 Bunning 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

KY City of Warsaw, Wastewater Improve­
ment Project 

$500,000 Davis, Geoff 

Environmental Protection STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc- KY Estill County for wastewater treatment $1,350,000 McConnell 
Agency ture Project plant extension project 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

LA City of East Baton Rouge for sewer 
system improvements 

$300,000 Landrieu, Vitter Alexander, Rodney 

Environmental Protection STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc- LA City of Houma for construction of water $300,000 Vitter 
Agency ture Project distribution system 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

LA City of Leesville for a sewer system ex­
pansion project 

$400,000 Landrieu, Vitter McCre/)', Jim 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

LA City of Monroe, Monroe Wastewater 
Treatment System 

$500,000 Landrieu, Vitter Alexander, Rodney 
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INTERIOR I ENVIRONMENT-Continued 

Agency Account State 

Town ofEnvironmental Protection STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc- LA 
Agency ture Project 

Cities ofEnvironmental Protection STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc- MA 
Agency ture Project 

County 
ture 

Environmental Protection STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc- MA 
Agency ture Project 

Environmental Protection STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc- MA 
Agency ture Project ity, Lead 

Program 

CityEnvironmental Protection STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc- MA 
Agency ture Project 

PioneerEnvironmental Protection STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc- MA 
Agency ture Project 

Tdwn of 

tion 
Project 

Allegany 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

MA 

Environmental Protection STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc- Mil 
Agency ture Project George's 

CharlesEnvironmental Protection STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc- Mil 
Agency ture Project 

Project 

Golden Meadow for storm 
water system improvements 

Fall River and New Bedford 
and the Town of Acushnet, Bristol 

CSO and Sewer Infrastruc-

City of Brockton for wastewater system 
improvements 

City of Malden Redevelopment Author-
Water Pipe Replacement 

of Marlborough, Westerly Waste­
water Treatment Facility Upgrades 

Valley Planning Commission, 
Connecticut River Com bined Sewer 
Overflow Projects 

Montague, Combined Sewer 
Overflow Reduction and Water Pollu-

Control Facility Improvements 

County Commission for 
Creek wastewater treat­

ment plant improvements 

County, Closed Loop Effluent 
Reuse System 

Amount 
Requester(s) 

Senate House 

$400,000 Landrieu, Vitter Melancon, Charlie 

$750,000 Kennedy, Kerry Frank, Barney; Olver, John, 
McGovern, James P. 

$300,000 Kennedy, Kerry 

$500,000 Markey, Edward J.; Olver, John 
W. 

$500,000 Kennedy, Kerry McGovern, James P.; Olver, John 
W, 

$1,000,000 Kennedy, Kerry Olver, John W.; Neal, Richard E. 

$1,000,000 Olver, John W. 

$300,000 Mikulski, Cardin 

$750,000 Hoyer, Steny H. 
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Environmental Protection STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc- MD City of Cumberland Department of $300,000 Mikulski; Cardin 
Agency ture Project Public Works for wastewater system 

improvements 

Environm ental Protection STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc- MD City of Frostburg, MD Department of $300,000 Mikulski, Cardin 
Agency ture Project Public Works for combined sewer 

overflow improvements 

Environm ental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

MD City of Hagerstown for drinking water 
system improvements 

$300,000 Mikulski, Cardin Bartlett, Roscoe G. 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

MD City of Rockville, Sanitary Sewer Reha­
bilitation Project 

$500,000 Cardin Van Hollen, Chris 

Enviro.nmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

MD Harford County, Wastewater Reuse 
Pipeline at Aberdeen Proving Ground 

$500,000 Ruppersberger, C. A. Dutch 

Environmental Protection STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc- MD Washington, D.C. Water and Sewer Au­ $300,000 Cardin 
Agency ture Project thority for nutrient removal upgrades 

at the Blue Plains facility 

Environmental Protection STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc- ME City of Ellsworth for construction of a $375,000 Snowe, Collins 
Agency ture Project wastewater treatment plant 

Environmental Protection STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc- ME Monson Utility District for existing $425,000 Snowe, Collins 
Agency ture Project wells and distribution mains im­

provements project 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

ME Town of Bingham, South End Sewer 
and Pump Station Infrastructure Im­
provements 

$500,000 Michaud, Michael H. 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

MI City of Detroit, DEGC, East Riverfront 
Wastewater Infrastructure Improve­
ments 

$500,000 Levin, Stabenow Kilpatrick, Carolyn C. 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

MI City of Grand Rapids, East Side csa 
Separation 1m provements 

$500,000 Levin, Stabenow Ehlers, Vernon J. 
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INTERIOR I ENVIRONMENT-Continued 

Agency Account State Project Amount 
Requester(s) 

Senate House 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

MI City of Mason, Water Treatment Plant $500,000 Levin, Stabenow Rogers (Mil, Mike 

Environmental Protection STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc- MI City of Port Huron for a combined $300,000 Levin, Sta benow 
Agency ture Project sewer overflow control project 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

MI Office of the Oakland County Drain 
Commissioner, Evergreen-Farmington 
Sanitary Sewer Improvements 

$500,000 Levin, Stabenow Knollenberg, Joe 

Environmental Protection STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc- MI Wayne County, Rouge River National $500,000 Levin, Stabenow Dingell, John D.; Knollenberg, 
Agency ture Project Wet Weather Demonstration Project Joe 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

MN City of Minneapolis for com bined sewer 
overflow improvem ents 

$300,000 Coleman, Klobuchar Ellison, Keith 

Environmental Protection STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc- MN City of Willmar for wastewater treat­ $300,000 Coleman, Klobuchar 
Agency ture Project ment plant relocation project 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

Mil Grand Rapids Public Utilities Com mis­
sion, Grand Rapids Wastewater 
Treatment Plant 

$750,000 Coleman, Klobuchar Oberstar, James L. 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

MO City of East Prairie, Stormwater and 
Sewer Infrastructure 

$200,000 Emerson, Jo Ann 

Environmental Protection STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc- MO City of Gravois Mills for wastewater in­ $1,000,000 Bond 
Agency ture Project frastructure project 

Environmental Protection STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc- MO City of Hartville, Water and Wastewater $138,000 Emerson, Jo Ann 
Agency ture Project Treatment Repairs 

o ~ 
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Environmental Protection STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc- MO City of Plattsburg, Water Transmission $375,000 Graves, Sam 
Agency ture Project Line Construction 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

MO City of Warrensburg for drinking water 
and wastewater infrastructure 
project 

$1,300,000 Bond 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Intrastruc­
ture Project 

MO McDonald County, Wastewater Infra­
structure Expansion 

$500,000 Blunt, Roy 

Environmental Protection STAG Water and Wastewater Intrastruc- MS City of Batesville for drinking water $550,000 Cochran 
Agency ture Project and wastewater infrastructure 

project 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

MS City of Brookhaven for sewer improve­
ments project 

$260,000 Cochran, Wicker 

Environmental Protection STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc- MS City of Farmington for wastewater in­ $260,000 Cochran 
Agency ture Project frastructure project 

Environmental Protection 
AgencY 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

MS City of Greenville for drinking water 
and wastewater rehabilitation 
project 

$260,000 Cochran, Wicker 

Environmental Protection STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc- MS City of Pascagoula for water and $300,000 Wicker 
Agency ture Project wastewater system improvements 

project 

Envi ron menta I Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

MS City of Pelahatchie for wastewater in­
frastructure project 

$260,000 Cochran, Wicker Pickering, Charles W. Chip 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

MS City of Ridgeland for water and waste­
water system improvements project 

$200,000 Wicker Pickering, Charles W. Chip 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

MS Town of Seminal)' for the drinking 
water rehabilitation project 

$200,000 Cochran Pickering, Charles W. Chip 

Environmental Protection 
AgencY 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

MS West Lowndes County for wastewater 
infrastructure project 

$260,000 Cochran, Wicker 
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INTERIOR I ENVIRONMENT-Continued 

Agency Account State Project Amount 
Requester(s) 

Senate House 

Environmental Protection STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc- MS West Madison Utility District, Drinking $500,000 Thompson, Bennie G. 
Agency ture Project Water Improvements 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

MT City of Hamilton, Wastewater Treatment 
Plant Upgrades, Phase I 

$500,000 Baucus Rehberg, Dennis R. 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

MT City of Helena for water treatment 
plant reconstruction 

$300,000 Ba ucus, Tester 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

MT Crow Tribe in Crow Agency for a 
wastewater lagoon replacement 

$300,000 Baucus, Tester 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

NC Bladen County for regional surface 
water project 

$300,000 Burr, Dole Mcintyre, Mi ke 

Environmental Protection STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc- NC City of Durham, Water and Wastewater $500,000 Price, David E. 
Agency ture Project Infrastructure Improvements 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

NC Montgomery County, Wadeville Tank 
Improvement Project 

$500,000 Hayes, Robin 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

NC Town of Cary, Western Wake Regional 
Wastewater Management facility 

$500,000 Burr, Dole Price, David E. 

Environmentai Protection STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc- NO BOW Water System Association water $500,000 Dorgan, Conrad Pomeroy, Earl 
Agency ture Project system upgrades for the commu­

nities of Fortuna, Noonan and Co­
lumbus 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

NO City of Valley City for drinking water 
system improvements 

$400,000 Dorgan, Conrad Pomeroy, Earl 

~ 
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Environmental Protection STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc- NO City of Washburn for water treatment $500,000 
Agency ture Project plant improvements 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

NE City of Lincoln wastewater treatment 
upgrades 

$550,000 

Environmental Protection STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc- NE City of Omaha combined sewer separa­ $650,000 
Agency ture Project tion project 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Intrastruc­
ture Project 

NH City of Berlin for water systems im­
provements project 

$400,000 

Environmental Protection STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc- NH City of Franklin lor wastewater treat­ $200,000 
Agency ture Project ment facility improvements project 

Environmental Protection STAG Water and Wa'stewater Infrastruc- NH City of Goffstown for municipal sewer $200,000 
Agency ture Project water project 

Environmental Protection STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc- NH City of Manchester for combined sewer $400,000 
Agency ture Project overflow improvements project 

Environmental Protection STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc- NH City of Nashua for combined sewer $400,000 
Agency ture Project overflow improvements project 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

NJ Borough of Hopatcong, Elba Point 
Water Infrastructure 

$500,000 

Environmental Protection STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc- NJ Borough of Jamesburg for wastewater $150,000 
Agency ture Project system upgrades 

Environmental Protection STAG Water and Wastewater rnfrastruc~ NJ Borough ot Merchantville for $300,000 
Agency ture Project stormwater management system im­

provements 

Environmental Protection STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc- NJ City of Engelwood, Sanitary Sewer Lat­ $500,000 
Agency ture Project eral Replacement Project. 

Environmental Protection STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc- NJ City of Newark for a water system se­ $300,000 
Agency ture Project curity initiative 

Dorgan, Conrad 

Ben Nelson 

Ben Nelson, Hagel 

Gregg, Sununu 

Gregg 

Gregg 

Pomeroy, Earl 

Fortenberry, Jeff 

Terry, Lee 

Shea-Porter, Carol 

Frelinghuysen, Rodney P. 

Rothman, Steven R. 

Gregg 
, 

c.:> 
c.:> 

Gregg 

Lautenberg, Menendez 

Lautenberg, Menendez 

Lautenberg, Menendez 

Lautenberg, Menendez 
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Requester!s)
Agency Account State Project Amount 

Senate House 

Environmental Protection STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc- NJ Cooper's Ferry Development Association $300,000 Lautenberg, Menendez 
Agency ture Project for the Pyne Poynt Park Storm Water 

Management project in Camden 

Environmental Protection STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc- NJ Passaic Valley Sewerage Authority for $300,000 Laulenberg, Menendez Pascrell, Jr" Bill; Sires, Albio 
Agency ture Project wastewater system improvements 

Environmental Protection STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc- NM Bernalillo County for the Valley Utilities $1,100,000 Domenici, Bingaman 
Agency ture Project wastewater project 

Environmental Protection STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc- NM City of Aztec for wastewater treatment $500,000 Domenici, Bingaman Udall, Tom 
Agency ture Project plant improvements project 

Environmental Protection STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc- NM City of Bloomfield for water system im- $300,000 Bingaman Udall, Tom 
Agency ture Project provements 

Environmental Protection STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc- NM City of Espanola, Drinking Water Im- $700,000 Bingaman Udall, Tom 
Agency ture Project provements 

Environmental Protection STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc- NV Boulder City, Third Water Intake $500,000 Reid Porter, Jon C. 
Agency ture Project 

Environmental Protection STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc- NV City of Goldfield for water treatment $300,000 Reid 
Agency ture Project facility improvements 

Environmental Protection STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc- NV City of Henderson for wastewater sys- $400,000 Reid Heller, Dean 
Agency ture Project tern improvements 

Environmental Protection STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc- NV City of Reno, Reno Sewer Improvements $500,000 Reid Heller, Dean 
Agency ture Project 
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Environmental Protection STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc- NY Cayuga County Water and Sewer Au­ $500,000 Walsh, James T. 
Agency ture Project thority, Fairhaven Wastewater Infra­

structure 1m provements 

Environmental Protection' STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc- NY City of Middletown, Water and Waste­ $800,000 Hinchey, Maurice D. 
Agency ture Project water Infrastructure Improvements 

Environmental Protection STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc- NY City of New York, Twin lakes Restora­ $500,000 Serrano, Jose 
Agency ture Project tion Project 

Environmental Protection STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc- NY City of Norwich, Replacement and Ren­ $500,000 Schumer Arcuri, Michael A. 
Agency ture Project ovation of the Norwich Wastewater 

Treatment Pia nt 

Environmental Protection STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc- NY City of Rochester, Durand Eastman $750,000 Schumer Slaughter, louise Mcintosh; 
Agency ture Project Beach Water Quality Improvement Walsh, James T. 

Project 

Environmental Protection STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc- NY Monroe County Water Authority, Town of $495,000 Kuhl, Jr., John R. Randy 
Agency lure Project Pittsford Disinfection By-Product 

Treatment Project 

Environmental Protection STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc- NY Suffolk County Department of Public $500,000 Schumer Israel, Steve; King, Peter 1.; 
Agency ture Project Works, Suffolk County Sewer District Bishop, Timothy H. 

No.3, Southwest Ocea n Outta II Re­
placement 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

NY Village of Canastota, Com bined Sewer 
Overflow Infrastructure 

$500,000 Schumer McHugh, John M. 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

NY Village of Mamaroneck, Drainage Im­
provement Projects 

$500,000 lowey, Nita M. 

Environmental Protection STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc- NY Village of Massena for drinking and $300,000 Schumer 
Agency ture Project wastewater system line improve­

ments 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

NY Village of Pelham, Stormwater Infra­
structure 

$350,000 lowey, Nita M. 
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INTERIOR I ENVIRONMENT-Continued 

AgenCy Account State Project Amount 
Requester(s) 

Senate House 

Environmental Protection STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc- OH City of Barberton, Wolf Creek Da m In­ $400,000 Sutton, Betty 
Agency ture Project take Valve and Enclosure Replace­

ment 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

OH City of Defiance for a com bined sewer 
overflow elimination project 

$300,000 Brown, Voinovich latta, Robert E. 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

OH Erie County, Wastewater Improvements $500,000 Kaptur, Marcy 

Environmental Protection STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc- OH Metropolitan Sewer District of Greater $500,000 Schmidt, Jean 
Agency ture Project Cincinnati, Eastern/Delta Sewer Sep­

aration Project 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

OH Northeast Ohio Regional Sewer District 
for a wastewater im provements 
project 

$300,000 Brown, Voinovich Jones, Stephanie Tubbs 

Environmental Protection STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc- OH The Community Improvement Corpora­ $500,000 Hobson, David l. 
Agency ture Project tion of Springfield and Clark County, 

PrimeOhio II Industrial Park 

Environmental Protecbon 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

OH Village of Cadiz, Wastewater Infra­
structure Improvements 

$350,000 Space, Zachal)' T. 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

OK Ada Public Works Authority, Wastewater 
utt Station 

$500,000 Inhofe Coie, Tom 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

OK City of McAlester for water treatment 
plant rehabilitation project 

$300,000 Inhofe Boren, Dan 
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Environmental Protection STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc- OR City of Portland for decentralized $300,000 Wyden, Smith 
Agency ture Project wastewater and stormwater man­

agement 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

OR City of Riddle for wastewater system 
upgrade project 

$200,000 Wyden, Smith 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

OR Milton-Freewater for storm water treat­
ment plant construction project 

$300,000 Wyden, Smith Walden, Greg 

Environmental Protection STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc- PA Allegheny County Sanitary Authority, $600,000 Specter Ooyle, Michael F. 
Agency ture Project Three Rivers Wet Weather Dem­

onstration Program, Overflow Control 
Demonstration Facilities 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater InfrastTuc­
ture Project 

PA Borough of Dormont, Mattern Avenue 
Storm Sewer Project 

$138,000 Murphy, Tim 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

PA Bridgeport Borough in Montgomery 
County for combined sewer separa­
tion and sewer construction project 

$200,000 Specter Sestak, Joe 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

PA Bristol Township, Wastewater Infra­
structure Improvements 

$500,000 Murphy, Patrick J. 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

PA Centre County, Philipsburg Borough 
Storm and Wastewater Infrastructure 

$500,000 Specter, Casey Peterson, John E. 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

PA City of Reading, Wastewater Treatment 
Plant 

$500,000 Specter, Casey Gerlach, Jim 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

PA Cochranton Borough, Sewage Infra­
structure 

$500,000 English, Phil 

Environmental Protection STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc- PA Fayette County Redevelopment Author­ $1,000,000 Murtha, John P. 
Agency ture Project ity, Dunbar Township Municipal Au­

thority Sewer Project 

C'l 
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INTERIOR I ENVIRONMENT-Continued 

Agency Account State 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

PA 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

PA 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

PA 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

PA 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

PA 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

PA 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

PA 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

RI 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

RI 

Project 

Lower Milford Township in Lehigh 
County for wastewater treatment 
plant construction project 

Redbank Valley Municipal Authority for 
wastewater and water quality pro­
tection project 

Salford Township, Tylersport Sewer Im­
provements 

Somerset County Board of Com mis­
sioners for the Bakersville water line 
extension 

Somerset County, Ralphton Water Infra­
structure 

South Creek Township in Bradford 
County for wastewater and water 
quality protection project 

Washington County, Vestaburg-New Hill 
Sanitary Sewer System 

City of East ProVidence, East Provi­
dence Sewer Project 

Lincoln Water Commission for drinking 
water system improvements 

Amount 
Requester(,) 

Senate House 

$200,000 Specter Dent, Charles W. 

$200,000 Specter 

$350,000 Dent, Charles W. 

$300,000 Casey 

$200,000 Murtha, John P. 

$200,000 Specter, Casey 

$1,000,000 Murtha, John P. 

$200,000 Reed, Whitehouse Kennedy, Patrick J. 

$300,000 Reed 

co 
00 
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Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

RI Newport Chamber of Commerce, AQuid­
neck Wastewater Treatment Facility 
Planning 

$500,000 Reed, Whitehouse Kennedy, Patrick J. 

Environmental Protection STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc- RI Town of Bristol for wastewater system $300,000 Reed 
Agency ture Project improvements 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

RI Town of North Providence for 
stormwater system improvements 

$600,000 Reed, Whitehouse 

Environmental Protection STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc- RI Town of Warren for Touisset Point sep­ $300,000 Reed, Whitehouse 
Agency ture Project tic system upgrades and replace­

ment 

Environmental Protection STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc- SC City of Newberry, Wastewater Treatment $500,000 Spratt, Jr., John M. 
Agency ture Project Plant Upgrade & Expansion Project 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

SC Oconee Joint Regional Sewer Authority 
construction project 

$500,000 Graham Barrett, J. Gresham 

Environmental Protection STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc- SC Town of Ehrhardt, Water Infrastructure $500,000 Clyburn, James E. 
Agency ture Project Improvements 

Environmental Protection STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc- SO City of lake Norden for wastewater in­ $400,000 Johnson 
Agency ture Project frastructure improvements 

Environmental Protection STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc- SO City of Mobridge for water supply in­ $500,000 Johnson 
Agency ture Project frastructure improvements 

Environmental Protection STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc- SO Rapid City Source Water Protection Ini­ $300,000 Johnson, Thune Herseth Sandlin, Stephanie 
Agency ture Project tiative for sewer system construction 

project 

Environmental Protection STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc- SO Southern Black Hills Water System for $300,000 Johnson 
Agency ture Project drinking water system improvements 

e,., 
CD 
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INTERIOR I ENVIRONMENT-Continued 

Agency Account State Project 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

TN 

TN 

East Tennessee 
Anderson ($275,000) 
($225,000) Counties, 
Wastewater Infrastructure 
ments 

tension project 

Environmental Protection STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc- TN 
Agency ture Project plant improvements pro

West Knox Utility District 
Camp Community for 
extension project 

City 

ject 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

TN 

Environmental Protection STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc- TX 
Agency ture Project provements 

City 01 Austin for sewer 
project 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

TX 

Environmental Protection STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc- TX 
Agency ture Project Treatment Plant 

Environmental Protection STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc- TX 
Agency ture Project frastructure System Re

City of Goliad, 

pairs 

Environmental Protection STAG Water and Wastewater Inlrastruc- TX 
Agency ture Project Facility Improvements 

Environmental Protection STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc- TX 
Agency ture Project Initiative 

Development District, 
and Union 
Water and 

1m prove-

Town of Surgoinsville for sewer line ex-

Unicoi County for well water treatment 

and Ball 
sewer service ,p.. 

o 

of Alvarado, Sanitary Sewer Im­

rehabilitation 

City 01 Bryan, West Bryan Wastewater 

City of Cotulla, Cotulla Wastewater In-

Wastewater Treatment 

City of Hondo, Sanitary Sewer Overflow 

Amount 
Requester(s) 

Senate House 

$500,000 Wamp, Zach 

$500,000 Alexander, Corker 

$1,100,000 Alexander, Corker 

$300,000 Alexander, Corker Duncan, Jr., John J. 

$250,000 Edwards, Chet 

$300,000 Cornyn Smith, lamar 

$500,000 Edwards,' Chet 

$500,000 Cuellar, Henry 

$200,000 Hinojosa, Ruben 

$253,000 Rodriguez, Ciro D. 
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Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

TX City of Lubbock for water pipeline 
project 

$200,000 Hutchison Neugebauer, Randy 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

TX City of Temple, Industrial Park Waste­
water Line and Interceptor 

$500,000 Hutchison Carter, John R. 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

TX East Aldine Management District, Dis­
trict Water and Sanitary Sewer Ini­
tiative 

$500,000 Green, Gene 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

TX Lacy Lakeview, Sewer Collection/Lift 
Station 

$500,000 Edwards, Chet 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

TX Lufkin, TX for water infrastructure and 
treatment capacity development 
project 

$450,000 Hutchison 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

TX Nacogdoches, TX for lanana Creek 
Flood Mitigation project 

$1,000,000 Hutchison, Cornyn 

Environmental Protection STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc- TX San Antonio Water System, Water and $500,000 Hutchison, Cornyn Gonzalez, Charles A.; Rodriguez, 
Agency ture Project Wastewater Infrastructure Irnprove- Ciro D:; Smith, Lamar 

ments 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

UT Magna, UT for water reuse improve­
ments project 

$300,000 Bennett, Hatch 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

UT Riverton City, Water Pump Station $300,000 Cannon, Chris 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

UT Santaquin, UT for wastewater plant 
improvements project 

$360,000 Bennett Cannon, Chris 

Environmental Protection STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc- UT Washington Terrace, UT for water and $1,240,000 Bennett Bishop, Rob 
Agency ture Project sewer infrastructure replacement 

project 

,p.. 
t-' 
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INTERIOR I ENVIRONMENT-Continued 

Agency Account State Project Amount 
Requester(s) 

Senale House 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

VA City of Aiexandria and Arlington Coun­
ty, Four Mile Run Water Quality 
Project 

$500,000 Moran, James P. 

Environmental Protection STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc- VA City of Falls Church, Falls Church $500,000 Moran, James P. 
Agency ture Project Stormwater and Sanitary Sewer Im­

provements 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

VA City of Lynchburg, Combined Sewer 
Overflow Infrastructure 

$500,000 Warner, Webb Goodlatte, Bob 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

VA Franklin County, Water System Im­
provements 

$500,000 Goode, Jr., Virgil H. 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

VA Town of Onancock, Water and Waste­
water Treatment Infrastructure 

$500,000 Warner, Webb Drake, Thelma D. 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Inlrastruc­
ture Project 

VT Ferrisburgh Fire District #1 lor water 
supply upgrades 

$300,000 Leahy, Sanders 

Environmental Protection STAG Water and Wastewater Inlrastruc- VT Jay-Troy Sewer Authority for wastewater $925,000 Leahy, Sanders 
Agency ture Project treatment facility improvements 

Environmental Protection STAG Water and Wastewater Inlrastruc- VT Town 01 Elmore lor water supply and $275,000 Leahy, Sanders 
Agency ture Project wastewater system improvements 

Environmental Protection STAG Water and Wastewater Inlrastruc- WA City 01 Des Moines, Downtown Water $500,000 Smith, Adam 
Agency ture Project Inlrastructure 1m provement Project 

Environmental Protection STAG Water and Wastewater Inlrastruc- WA City 01 Longview, Regional Water Treat­ $500,000 Baird, Brian 
Agency ture Project ment Facility 

H:>­
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Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

WA City of Mountlake Terrace, Downtown 
Water Main System Infrastructure 

$500,000 Cantwell Inslee, Jay 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

WA City of Snohomish, Washington Waste­
water Treatment Plant Upgrade 

$500,000 Cantwell Larsen, Rick 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

WA City of University Place, University 
Place Sewer Infrastructure 

$500,000 Dicks, Norman D. 

Environmental Protection STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc- WA Mason County, Belfair Wastewater and $2,000,000 Dicks, Norman D. 
Agency ture Project Water Infrastructure 

Environmental Protection STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc- WA Pend Oreille County Public Utility Dis­ $400,000 Murray 
Agency ture Project trict for the Metaline Falls pipeline 

replacement project 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

WA Town of Cathlamet wastewater treat­
ment improvements 

$500,000 Murray Baird, Brian 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

WA Whatcom County for the Lake Whatcom 
stormwater plan implementation 
project 

$300,000 Murray, Cantwell Larsen, Rick 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

WI City of Madison drinking water system 
improvements 

$300,000 Kohl Baldwin, Tammy 

Environmental Protection STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc- WI City of Nekoosa, Wastewater Treatment $1,225,000 Obey, David R. 
Agency ture Project Facility 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

WI City of Waukesha for drinking water 
system improvements 

$300,000 Kohi 

Environmental Protection STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc- WI Cumberland Municipal Utility, Water In­ $500,000 Obey, David R. 
Agency ture Project frastructure 1m provements 

Environmental Protection STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc- WI Heart of the Valley Metropolitan Sew­ $300,000 Kohl Petri, Thomas E. 
Agency ture Project age District for wastewater system 

improvements 

H:>­
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INTERIOR I ENVIRONMENT-Continued 

Agency Account State Project Amount 
Requester(s) 

Senate House 

Environmental Protection STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc- WI Metropolitan Milwaukee Sewer District $300,000 Kohl Moore, Gwen 
Agency ture Project for central sewer system improve­

ments 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

WI Village of Biron, Water and Sanitary 
Sewer Infrastructure 

$1,225,000 Obey, David R. 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

WV Central Hampshire PSD, Sewer Inter-
connector 

$500,000 Capito, Shelley Moore 

Environmental Protection STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc- WV City of Glen Dale, Water Line Extension $310,000 Mollohan, Alan B. 
Agency ture Project and Improvement Project 

Environmental Protection STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc- WV City of Moorefield for wastewater treat­ $3,000,000 Byrd 
Agency ture Project ment plan improvements 

Environmental Protection STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc- WV Kanawha County Commission for the $184,000 Byrd Capito, Shelley Moore 
Agency ture Project Derrick's Cfeek waterline replace­

ment project 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

WV Mingo Counly Commission, Mingo 
County Air Transportation Park Water 
Project 

$750,000 Rahall, II, Nick J. 

Environmental Protection STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc- WV Ohio River Sanitation Commission for $1,000,000 Byrd, Brown 
Agency ture Project organic detection system improve­

ments 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

WV Taylor County Commission, Sewer Ex­
tension 

$1,000,000 Mollohan, Alan B. 

Environmental Protection 
Agency 

STAG Water and Wastewater Infrastruc­
ture Project 

WY Lincoln County for water treatment 
plant reha bilitation project 

$300,000 Enzi 

o!>­
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US Forest Service Research ME, 
NH, VT 

Northeastern States Research Coopera­
tive 

$2,100,000 Leahy, Snowe, Collins Allen, Thomas H. 

US Forest Service Research MS Center for Bottomlands Hardwood Re­
search 

$400,000 President, Cochran 

US Forest Service Research WI Forest Products Laboratory Equipment $1,300,000 Kohl 

US Forest service State & Private Forestry CA California Small Forest Products Busi­
ness Assistance 

$1,700,000 Feinstein 

US Forest service State & Private Forestry IL City of Chicago-Greenstreets $300,000 Durbin 

US Forest Service State & Private Forestry IN Hardwood Scanning Center, Purdue 
University 

$500,000 Lugar 

US Forest Service State & Private Forestry MI Tree Replacement, River Rouge $50,000 Kil patrick, Carolyn C. 

US Forest Service State & Private Forestry MO University of Missouri Woody Biomass 
Demonstration Project 

$300,000 Bond 

US Forest Service State & Private Forestry NH Northern Forest Sustainable Economy 
Initiative 

$200,000 Gregg 

US Forest Service State & Private Forestry VT Vermont Wood Products Collaborative $350,000 Leahy 

US Forest Service State & Private Forestry WA Tacoma-Seattle Urban Forest $500,000 Dicks, Norman O. 

US Forest Service State & Private Forestry WV Wood Education and Resource Center $2,673,000 President, Byrd 

US Forest Service Forest Legacy CO Snow Mountain Ranch $2,500,000 Allard, Salazar 

US Forest Service Forest Legacy DE Green Horizons $2,000,000 Biden, Carper Castle, Michael N. 

US Forest Service Forest Legacy GA Southland-Silver Lake $3,500,000 Chambliss, Isakson Bishop, Jr., Sanford O. 

US Forest Service Forest Legacy ME Machias River $3,450,000 President, Snowe, Collins Michaud, Michael H.; Allen, 
Thomas H. 
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Agency Account Slate Project Amount 
Requester!,) 

Senate House 

US Forest Service Forest Legacy MI Northern Great Lakes Forest, Kameha­
meha 

$2,000,000 Levin, Stabenow Stupak, Bart 

US Forest Service Forest Legacy MN Koochiching $3,500,000 President, Coleman, Klobuchar Oberstar, James L. 

US Forest Service Forest Legacy MS Mississippi Forest Legacy Program $500,000 Cochran 

US Forest Service Forest Legacy MT North Swan River Valley $2,000,000 Baucus, Tester 

US Forest Service Forest Legacy NH Crotched Mountain $1,765,000 Gregg, Sununu Hodes, Paul W. 

US Forest Service Forest Legacy PA Glatfelter Tree Farm $3,500,000 Specter, Casey 

US Forest Service Forest Legacy UT Chalk Creek South Fork #2 $3,100,000 Bennett, Hatch 

US Forest Service Forest Legacy VT Eden Forest $1,800,000 Leahy, Sanders Welch, Peter 

US Forest Service Forest Legacy WV Potomac River Watershed South Branch 
Project 

$3,670,000 Byrd Mollohan, Alan B. 

US Forest Service National Forest System KY Daniel Boone National Forest Law En­
forcement Operations 

$886,000 McConnell Rogers, Harold 

US Forest Service National Forest System MO Mark Twain National Forest, Meth­
amphetamine Prevention 

$492,000 Emerson, Jo Ann 

US Forest Service National Forest System NM Valles Caldera National Preserve $4,000,000 Domenici, Bingaman Udall, Tom 

US Forest Service Capital Improvement and Maintenance 
(construction) 

AK Tongass National Forest Road Improve­
ments 

$1,000,000 Murkowski 

US Forest Service Capital Improvement and Maintenance 
(construction) 

CA Keenwild Wildfire Helicopter Base Up­
grades 

$600,000 Bono Mack, Mary 
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US Forest SelVice Capital Improvement and Maintenance 
(construction) 

HI Hawaii Research Station Construction $2,500,000 Inouye, Akaka Hirono, Mazie K, 

US Forest SelVice Capital Improvement and Maintenance 
(construction) 

NC Uwharrie National Forest, Campground 
Electrical Upgrades 

$185,000 Hayes, Robin 

US Forest Service Capital Improvement and Maintenance 
(construction) 

NV Humboldt-Toiyabe National Forest 
Reno-to-Tahoe Trail 

$300,000 Reid 

US Forest Service Capital Improvement and Maintenance 
(construction) 

OR Timberline Lodge Facilities 1m prove­
ments 

$200,000 Wyden, Smith Blumenauer, Earl 

US Forest Service Capital Improvement and Maintenance 
(construction) 

PA Kinzua Dam Marina Repairs $300,000 Peterson, John E. 

US Forest Service Capital Improvement and Maintenance 
(construction) 

SC Improving Access to Sumter National 
Forest Resources in Union County 

$250,000 Inglis, Bob 

US Forest Service C~pital Improvement and Maintenance 
(construction) 

TN Cherokee National Forest Workstation 
Improvements 

$1,500,000 Alexander 

US Forest Service Capital Improvement and Maintenance 
(construction) 

WV Monongahela National Forest Facilities 
Improvement 

$1,271,000 Byrd 

US Forest Service Capital Improvement and Maintenance 
(construction) 

WV Monongahela National Forest Road Im­
provements 

$825,000 Byrd 

US Forest Service Capital Improvement and Maintenance 
(construction) 

WV Monongahela National Forest Trail Im­
provements 

$350,000 Byrd 

US Forest Service Land Acquisition AL Alabama National Forests $1,250,000 Shelby 

US Forest Service Land Acquisition CA Angeles National Forest $2,000,000 Feinstein 

US Forest Service Land Acquisition CA Cleveland National Forest $3,000,000 Feinstein 

US Forest Service Land Acquisition CA Los Padres National Forest $1,000,000 Farr, Sam 

US Forest Service Land Acquisition CA Pacific Crest National Scenic Trail $500,000 Boxer McKeon, Howard P. Buck 
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INTERIOR I ENVIRONMENT-Continued 

Agency Account State Project Amount 
Requester(s) 

Senate House 

US Forest Service Land Acquisition CA Tahoe and EI Dorado National Forests $2,500,000 Feinstein, Boxer 

US Forest Service Land Acquisition CO Arapaho National Forest $3,000,000 Allard 

US Forest Service Land Acquisition CO Uncompahgre National Forest $1,250,000 Allard, Salazar Salazar, John T. 

US Forest Service Land Acquisition FL Florida National Forests, Osceola $500,000 Crenshaw, Ander 

.US Forest Service Land Acquisition KY Daniel Boone National Forest $250,000 McConnell 

US Forest Service Land Acquisition MN Superior National Forest $1,000,000 Coleman, Klobuchar 

US Forest Service Land Acquisition MT Gallatin National Forest $4,000,000 Baucus, Tester 

US Forest Service Land Acquisition NM Cibola National Forest $2,600,000 Bingaman 

US Forest Service Land Acquisition OR, WA Colum bia River Gorge $2,000,000 Wyden, Smith Walden, Greg; Blumenauer, 
Earl; Wu, David 

US Forest Service land Acquisition SO Black Hills National Forest $1,900,000 Johnson, Thune Herseth Sandlin, Stephanie 

US Forest Service land Acquisition TN, NC Cherokee National Forest $5,000,000 Alexander, Dole, Burr, Corker Price, David E.; Shuler, Heath 

US Forest Service land Acquisition UT Wasatch-Cache National Forest $2,000,000 Bennett, Hatch 

US Forest Service land Acquisition VA George Washington and Jetterson Na­
tional Forest 

$1,775,000 Warner, Webb 

US Forest Service land Acquisition VT Green Mountain National Forest $3,000,000 Leahy 

US Forest Service Land Acquisition WI CheQuamegon-Nicolet National Forest $2,000,000 Kohl Obey, David R. 

US Forest Service Wildland Fire Management CA lake Tahoe Community Fire Protection 
Project 

$5,000,000 Feinstein, Boxer Doolittle, John T. 
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DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, ENVIRONMENT, AND RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 2009 
(Amounts in thousands) 

FY 2008 FY 2009 This This Bill This Bill 
Enacted Request Bill vs. Enacted vs. Request 

- - - - - - - - - - - - __ - - - - - - - __ "a - - - _ •• - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - __ - - - - - _ •• - - - - - _ •• - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - .". __ - - - - - - - - _. - - - ­ ."w_ 

TITLE I - DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

BUREAU OF LAND. MANAGEMENT 

Management of Lands and Resources 

Land Resources 
Soi 1, water arid ai r management .. 34,293 34,029 40,568 +6,275 +6,539 
Range management ' ' . 73,036 70,726 71,881 -1,155 +1,155 
Forestry management · . 10,608 9,545 10,242 -366 +697 
Riparian management ...............•................. 22,887 22,730 22,127 -760 -603 
Cul'tural resources management . 16,120 13,518 15,766 -354 +2,248 
Wil d horse and' burro management . 36,201 36,961 40,613 +4,412 . +3,652 

------------­ -----­ - -­ - - -­ ------------­

Subtotal, Land Resources · . 193,145 187,509 201,197 +8,052 +13,688 

W11dlife and Fisheries 
Wil dl i.fll management . 30,724 31,443 35,074 +4,350 +3,631 
.Fi sheri es management . 13,596 12,316 13,415 -181 +1,099 

------------­ .---.---.-_.­ ------------­
Subtotal, Wi 1dl ife and Fi sheri.es . 44,320 43,759 48,489 +4,169 .+4,730 

Threatened and endangered speci es . 22,302 20,582 21,713 -589 +1,131 

Recreation Management: 
·Wi 1derness management ...............•............... 17,366 16,545 17,881 +515 +1,336 
Recreat i on resources management . 50,543 42,576 45,857 -4,686 +3,281' 

Subtotal, Recreation Management . 67,9.09 59,121 63,738 -4,171 +4,617 

Energy and Minerals 
Oil arid gas ...............•......................... 90,200 112,138 79,478 -10,722 -32,660 
Oil and gas permit processing fund . 25,500 36,400 +10,900 +36,400 
(Legi sl at"ive proposal on APD cost recovery)' (34,000) (-34,000) 
(Pilot offices, Sec. 365, permit processing fund) ... (21,000) (21 ;000) (+21,000) 

.-.--------_. ------------­ -----------_. 
Subtotal, Oil and gas, including permit 

processi ng fund . .115,700 112,138 115,878 +178 +3,740 

Oil and gas offsetting permit processing·fees . -25,500 -36,400 -10,900 -36,400. 
(Legislative proposal 6n APD cost recovery)· . (-34,000) (+34,000) 
Coa; management . 9,372 9,478 9,533 +161 +55 
Other mi neral resources ............•...............• 10,301 10,352 10,402 +101 +50 

------------­ ------------­ ------------­

Subtotal, Energy and Mineral s . 109,873 131,968 99,413 -10,460 -32,555 

'Includes APD cost recovery requested in 'Service 
Charges, Depos its, and Forfeitures 

Realty and Ownership Management 
Alaska conveyance ............•....................... 36,346 33,382 33,382 -2,964 
Cadastral survey . 12,255 11,061 12,904 +649 +1,843 
Land and realty management . 33,649 32,863 33,779 +130 +916 

------------­ ------------­ ------------­ -------------------------­
Subtotal, Real ty and Ownershi p Management .. 82,250 77,306 80,065 -2,185 +2,759 

Resource Protection and Maintenance 
Resource management pl anni ng ........•..... , 47,486 43,392 48,132 +646 +4,740 
Resource protect i O'n and. 1aw enforcement , 22,633 22,268 27,525 +4,892 +5,257' 
Hazardous .material s· management . 15,859 16,824 16,894 +1,035 +70 

------------­ ------------­ ------------­ -.-.----.-_.-------------­
Subtotal, Resource Protection and Maintenance ... 85,978 82,484 92,551 +6,573 +10,067 

Transportation and Facil ities Maintenance 
Operati ons : . 6,392 5,885 5,984 -408 +99 
Annual rnai ntenance :' ' . 31,913 29,894 31,388 -525 +1,494 
Deferred maintenance : . 36,485 26,330 36,485 +10,155 

-.----------­ ------------­ ------------­ -------------------------­

Subtotal, Transportat ion IFaci 1it i es Mai ntenance. 74,790 62; 109 73,857 -933 +11,748. 

·Land and. resources i nformat i on systems . 16,447 16,447 16,581 +134 +134 

Mining Law Administration 
Administration . 34,696 34,696 34,696 
Offsetting fees . -34,696 -34,696 -34,696 

Workfo'rce and Organizational Support 
Information systems operations .. .' . 15,047 14,899 15,204 +157 +305 
Administrative sup·port . 50,007 49,547 50,118 +111 +571 
Bureauwide fi xed costs . 82,554 88,072 89,572 +7,018 +1,500 

------------­ ------------­ ------------­ -------------------------­

Subtotal, Workforce and Organizational Support .. 147,608 152,518 154,894 +7,286 +2,376 



DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, ENVIRONMENT, AND RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 2009 
(Amounts in thousands) 

FY 2008 FY 2009 This This Bill This Bill
 
Enacted Request Bill vs. Enacted V5. Request
 

Chall enge cost share ' 
(Healthy Lands Initiative) , 
National Monuments and Conservation Areas 
(Nat i onal Landscape Conservati on System, total 

' 
.. 

. 
program) 

9,309 
(4,922) 

(54,244) 
------------­

9,199 
(14,922) 
21,825 

(49,874) 
------------­

9,500 
(7,797) 
28,196 

(60,827) 
------------­

+191 +301 
(+2,875) (-7,125) 
+28,196 +6,371 
(+6,583) (+10,953 ) 

------ - -­ - - - -­ - - - ­ - - - - - --­
Total, Management of Lands and Resources . 853,931 864,827 890,194 +36,263 • +25,367 

Construction 

Construction ' : . 6,375 4,476 6,590 ' +215 +2,114 

Land Acquisition 

Land Acquisition 
Acqui sHi ons 
Emergenci es, hardshi ps and 
Acquisition management 
Inhol di ngs 

i nhol dings 
. 
. 
. 
. 

5,789 
1,477 
1,673 

2,000 
944 

1,531 

11,425 
1,500 
1,850 

+5,636 
+23 

+177 

+9,425 
+556 
+319 

Total, Land AcquisHion . 8,939 4,475 14,775 '+5,836, +10,300 

Oregon and Cal itorni a Grant Lands 

Western Oregon resources management , 
Western Oregon i nformati on and resource data systems .. 
Western Oregon transportation & facil ities maintenance 
,Western Oregon construct i on and acqui sit ion. , . 
Western Oregon National Monument , , . 

95,140 
2,152 

10,919 
311 

94,369 
2,152 

10,933 
313 
486 

95,611 
2,152 

11,053 
313 
820 

+471 

+134 
+2 

+820 

+1,242 

+120 

+334 

Total, Oregon and Cal itorni a Grant Lands . 108,522 108,253 109,949, +1,427 +1,696 

Range Improvements 

Improvements to publ i c 1ands. ,: 
Farm Tenant Act 1ands 
Administrative expenses 

: 
. 
. 
. 

7,873 
1,527 

600 

7,873 
1,527 

600 

7,873 
1,527 

600 

Total. Range Improvements ',' . 10,000 10,000 10,000 

Servi ce Charges, Deposits, and Forfeitures 

Ri ghts -of -way process i ng 
Energy and minerals' cost recovery 
APD oil and gas cost recovery' 
Recreation cost recovery 
Adopt-a-horse program 
Repair of damaged lands 
Cost recoverable realty cases 
Ti mber purcha"ser expenses : 
Commercial film and photography fees .. ' 
Copy fees 

. 
, 
, 

.. 
, 
, 
, 
, 

. 

. 
12,840 
5,000 

1,200 
650 

4,000 
840 
100 
860 

3,000 
------------­

12,340 
5,000 

34,000 
1,200 

650 
4,000 

840 
100 
860 

3,000, 
------------­

12,340 
5,000 

1,200 
650 

4,000 
840 
100 
860 

3,000 
------------­

-500 

-34,000 

Subtotal (gross,) . 28,490 61,990 27,990 -500 ,-34,000 

Offsetting fees . -28,490 -61,990 -27,990 +500 +34,000 

Total, Service Charges, Deposits & Forfeitures .. 

'Request i ncl uded APD c'ost recovery here, not in Oil 
& Gas Management as recommended by the Committee. 

Mi'scell aneous Trust Funds and 
Permanent Operating Funds 

Current appropri at ions 
Payment from proceeds, sale of water 
Naval oil shal e reserves, mi neral 1easi ng -recei pts 
Naval oi 1 shal,e reserves, transfer of unobl igated, 

bal ances (budget amendment) 

. 

. 

. 

. 

20,130 20,130 
-46 

-24,700 

11,704 

20,130 
-46 

-12,996 
-46 

-12,996 +11,704 

-11,7{)4 

Abandoned Mine Reclamation Fund 

Cance,llation of balances (budget amendment) .. : ........ ' -11,704 +11,704 

TOTAL, BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT . 1,007,897 987,415 1,038,596 +30,699 ,+51,181 



DEPARTHENT OF THE INTERIOR, ENVIRONHENT, AND RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 2009 
(Amounts in thousands) 

FY 2008 FY 2009 This This Bill This Bill 
Enacted Request Bi 11 vs. Enacted vs. Reques t 

UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE 

Resource Hanagement 

Ecological Services 
Endangered.species 

Candidate conservation : . 9,731 8,659 10,670 +939 +2,0;'; 

~~~~~~~~t;~~::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::: : 17,978 
51,758 

18,188 
51,577 

19,266 
53,462 

+1,288 
+1,704 

+1,078 
+1,885 

Recovery . 71,041 68,417 74,575 +3,534 +6,158 
------------­ ------------­ ----­ ---­ -­ -­

Subtotal, Endangered species . 150,508 146,841 157,973 +7,465 +11,132 

Habitat conservat i on . 100,906 97,199 105,055 +4;149 +7,856 
Env1 ronmental contami nants . 11,982 11,540 13,242 +1,260 +1,702 

-._---------­ ------------­ -------------
SUbtotal,., Ecological Services . 263,396 255,580 276,270 +12,874 +20,690 

National Wildl ite Refuge SYstem 
Refuge operat10ns 

Wil dl ite and habitat management. . 180,536 181,979 199,859 +19,323 +17 ,880 
Refuge vi s itor se'rvi ces . 72,906 72,338 75,571 +2,665 +3,233 
Refuge 1aw enforcement. , . 31,637 32,878 36,089 +4,452 +3,211 
Conservation planning . 11,555 10,762 11,789 +234 +1,027 

------------­ ------------­ - ---_. - -. - - -­

Subtotal . 296,634 297,957 323,308 +26,674 +25,351 

Refuge mai ntenance .........................•........ 137,490 136,167 139,551 , +2,061 +3,384 

Subtotal, National Wildl ite Refuge System ....... 434,124 434,124 462,859 +28,735 +28,735 

Hi gratory Bi rds, Law Enforcement & Internati onal 
Conservation: 

Hi gratory bi rd management . 40,441 48,273 45,924 +5,483 -2,349 
Hi ghl y Pathogeni c Avian Fl u Strategy .. 7,283 4,922 4,922 -2,361 

Law enforcement operations and maintenance . 59,640 57,377 62,667 +3,027 +5,290 
International affai rs '" . 11,555 10,334 13,204 +1,649 +2,870 

Subtotal, Hi.gratory B1 rds, Law Enforcement 
& International Conservation . 118,919 120,906 126,717 +7,798 +5,811 

Fisheries 
Nat i onal fi sh hatchery system operat ions , 45,919 43,507 48,649 +2,730 +5,142 
Ha; ntenance and equi pment . 18,561 17,925 19,048 +487 +1,123 
Aquat i c habitat and speci es· conservati o·n. : . 53,720 47,342 55,411 +1,691 +8,069 
Aquatic invasive species . 5,323 5,344 5,352 +29 +8 
Hari ne mammal s. '.' .' . 2,976 2,517 3,371 +395 +854 

----.-------. -­~ --. --­---. ........ -.--. 
Subtotal, Fi sheri es '.' '.' . 126,499 116,635 131,831 +5,332 +15,196 

General Admi ni strati on 
Central offi ce admi ni strati on . 38,977 39,630 39,852 +875 +222 
Regional office administration :, . 41,480 42,059 42,305 +825 +246 
Servicewide operational support . 32,941 34,502 34,620 +1,679 +118 
Nadonal Fi sh and Wi 1dl ite Foundati on .. 7,537 6,552 7,537 +985 
National Conservation Training Center : . 18,743 18,898 18,971 +228 +73 

------------­ ------------­ -------------
SUbtotal, General Administration . 139,678 141,641 143,285 +3,607 +1,644 

To'tal, Resource Hanagement. ' . 1,082,616 1,068,886 1,140,962 +58,346 +72,076 

Constructi on 

Construction and rehabilitation 
Line item construction.:· . 22,185 1,978 25,267 +3,082 +23,289 
Bridge and dam· safety . 1,230 1,286 1,350 +120 +64 
Nati onwi de engi neeri ng servi ces ' . 9,747 8,970 8,970 -777 

Subtotal ' . 33,162 12,234 35,587 +2,425 +23,353 

Anadromous fish program (cancellation of balances) .. -54 -54 -54 
Emergency appropriations (P.L. 110-329) , . 75,000 -75,000 

Total, Constructi on . 108,162 12,180 35,533 -72,629 +23; 353 



OEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, ENVIRONMENT, ANO RELATEO AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 2009 
, (Amounts in thousands) 

FY 2008 FY 2009 This Thi sBi 11 This Bill
 
Enacted Request Bill vs. Enacted v's. Reques t
 

Land Acquisition 

Fish and Wildlife Service 
Acqui si t ions - Federal refuge 1ands . 20,676 900 28,315 +7,639 +27,415 
Inholdings/emergencies and hardships :. 2,953 1,500 3,000 +47 +1,500 
Emergencies and hardships., . '1,500 -1,500 
Exchanges , . , . 1,477 1,537 1,500 +23 -37 
Acquisition management . 8,013 3,240 8,140 +127 +4,900 
Cost Allocation Methodology ..' ' . 1,477 1,494 1,500 +23 +6 

Total, Land Acqui sition . 34,596 10,171 42,455 +7,859 +32,284 

Cooperative Endangered Species Conservation Fund 

Grants to States . 9,845 10,001 10,001 +156 
HCP pl ann1 ng grants , . 7,523 7,642 7,642 +119 
Species recovery land acquisition . 13,965 14,186 14,186 +221 
HCP land acquisition . 35,031 40,508 40,508 +5,477 
Snake River Water Rights Act of 2004 . 4,988 5,146 5,146 +158 
Admi ni strati on , . 2,479 2,518 2,518 +39, 

~------------ --------- .... . ------_. -. -­
Subtotal . 73,831 80,001 80,001 +6,170
 

Cancellation of prior-year balances................... -4,500 -4,500 -4,500
 

Total, Cooperative Endangered Species Fund . 73,831 75,501 75,501 +1,670 

National Wildlife Refuge Fund 

Payments in 1i eu of taxes . 13,980 10,811 14,100 +120 +3,289 

North Amer1 can Wet 1ands Conservat i on Fund 

Wetl ands conservat i on . 40,341 40,940 40,941 +600 +1 
Admi ni strat i on .....................................•.. 1,640 1,707 1 ;706 +66 -1 

------------- ------------- ------------- -------------"._._--------­
Total, North American Wetlands Conservat1o'n Fund 41,981 42,647 42,647 +666 

Neotropical Migratory 8ird Conservation Fund 

Migratory bird grants .. : :.;., . 4,430 3,960 4,750 +320 +790 

Multinational Species Conservation Fund 

African elephant conservation ' . 1,477 990 2,000 +523 +1,010 
Rhi noceros and tiger conservat i on . 1,969 990 2,500 +531 +1,510 
As i an el ephant conservat ion ' . 1,477 990 2,000 +523 '+1,010 
Great ape conservat i on ' . 1,969 990 2,000 +31 +1,010 
Marine turtle conservation : . 983 296 1,500 +517 +1,204 

------------- ------------- --------.---- ----------_. ------_. -- ---­
Total, Multinational Species Conservation Fund .. 7,875 4,256 10,000 +2,125 +5,744 

State and tri bal wil dl ife grants .. 73,830 73,830 75,000 +1,170 ' +1,170 

Wildlife Conservation and Appreciation Fund 
(Cancellation of prior-year funds) ". -497 -497 -497 

TOTAL, U. S. FISH ANO WILOLIFE SERVICE . 1,441,301 1,301,745 1,440,451 -850 +138,706 

NATIONAL PARK SERVICE 

, Operation of the National Park System 

Park Management 
Resource stewardshi p . 373,039 410,421 410,421 +37,382 
Vi s itor servi ces . 397,974 432,936 436,236 +38,262 +3,300 
Maintenance , ,. , 656,692 712,184 712,384 +55,692 +200 
Park support.: ' , ' . 316,748 333,543 335,733 +18,985 +2,190 

---------_._. ----_.------- --------_._-­
Subtotal, Park Management . 1,744,453 1,889,084 1,894,774 +150,321 +5,690 

U.S. Park Police ' 86,747 94,390 96,555 +9,808 +2,165 
Inaugural securi ty, USPP . 2,000 +2,000 ' +2,000 
External administrative costs ,;" " . 139,381 148,055 148,055 +8,674 
Savi ngs, delayed hi ri ng and contract i ng " . -9,855 -9,855 -9,855 

Total, Operation of the National Park System . 1,970,581 2,131,529 2,131,529 +160,948 

U.S. Park Police (cancellation of prior-year funds) ... -808 +808 



OEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR. ENVIRONMENT, ANO RELATEO AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 2009 
(Amounts in thousands) 

FY 2008 
Enacted 

FY 2009 
Request 

This 
Bi 11 

Thi s Bill 
vs. Enacted 

Thi s Bill 
vs. Request 

Centennial Challenge 

Si gnature proj ects matchi ng program' · . 24.610 -24,610 

'President's FY 09 budget requests $100 million in 
mandatory funding not yet authorized. 

Nat ional Recreation and Preservat i on 

Recreation programs 
Natural programs ' 

. ·Cul tural programs ' 
International park. affairs 

. Environmental and compliance review 
Grant administration 
Heri tage Partnershi p Programs 
Preserve "'meri ca ' 
Statutory or Contractual Aid 

. 

: 
, 

. 

. 

. 

. 

. 

. 

. 

. 

565 
10.304 
21.403 

1.593 
414 

3.011 
15.258 

7,383 
7.482 

575 
10.008 
22.655 
1.625 

423 
3.096 
7.106 

------------­

575 
10.008 
22,655 
1,625 

423 
3,096 

15,702 

5,600 
------------­

+10 
-296 

+1.252 
'+32 

+9 
+85 

+444 
-7.383 
-1,882 

+8,596 

+5.600' 

Total. National Recreation and Preservation ..... 67,413 45,488 59,684 - 7.729 +14.196 

Hi stor; c. Preservat i on Fund 

State hi storie preservation offi ces 
Grants -Nat i onal Inventory of Hi stori c 
Tri bal grants 
Save' Ameri ca' s Trea·sures 
Preserve Ameri ca 

Subtotal 

Propert i es 
. 
. 
. 
. 
. 

. 

39.376 

6.399 
24.610 

70.385 

35,717 
2.000 
3; 941 

15.000 
10.000 

________ M ____ 

66.658 

42,500 

7.000 
20,000 

------------­

69,500 

+3,124 

+601 
-4.610 

-885 

+6,783 
- 2.000 
+3,059 
+5.000 

-10,000 

+2,842 

Cancellation of prior-year balances................... -516 -516 -516 

Total. Hi stori c Preservat i on Fund . 70,385 66,142 68.984 -1.401 +2.842 

Construction 

General Program: 
Line item construction and maintenance : . 
Emergency and unschedul ed . 

~~~s~~~~t~: :::::::::::::::: ::::::::::::::::::::::::: 
Equi pment repl acement. . 
Planning, construction . 
Construction program management . 
General management pl ans. '.' ' ' . 

122.538 
3.239 
4.996 
2.585 

14.584 
17.084 
40.215 
13.281 

90.161 
2.975 
5.000 
2.500 

14,516 
10,100 
34,552 
13,292 

.149,223 
2,975 
6,000 
2,500 

14,516 
10,100 
34.552 
13.292 

+26.685 
-264 

+1.004 
-85 
-68 

-6,984 
- 5,663 

+11 

+59,062 

+1,000 

Subtotal . 218,522 173,096 233.158 +14,636 +60.062 

Cancellation of Federal infrastructure improvement 
balances............................................. -637 -637 -637 

Total, Construction . 218.522 172.459 232,521 +13.999 +60,062 

Land and WaterConservat i on 
contract authority) 

Fund (resci ss i on 
. 

of 
-30.000 -30,000 -30,000 

Land Acquisition and State Assistance 

Assi'starice to States 
State conservaHon grants 
Admi ni strati ve expenses 

· . 
. 

23,133 
1.477 

19.000 
1.000 

-4,133 
-477 

+19,000 
+1,000 

Subtotal . 24.610 20.000 -4.610 +20,000 

Cancellation of prior-year state assistance balances -1.000 -1,000 -1.000 

Total, Assistance to States ~ . 24.610 -1.000 19,000 -5.610 +20.000' 

·National. Park Service 
Acqui sitions 
Emergencies and hardships 
Acqui sition management 
Inhol di ngs 

: : 
. 
. 
. 
. 

30.093 
2.461 
9.352 
2: 461 

9.000 
2.000 
8,832 
2,000 

30,940 
2.500 
9.250 
2.500 

+847 
+39 

-102 
+39 

+21.940 
+500 
+418 

.+500 

Total. National Park Service . 44,367 21,832 45.190 +823 +23.358 

Total, Land Acquisition and State Assistance .... 68,977 . 20.832 64.190 -4,787 +43,358 



DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, ENVIRONMENT, AND RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 2009 
(Amounts in thousands) 

FY 2008 FY 2009 This ThiS Bill ThiS Bill
 
Enacted Request Bi 11 vs. Enacted vs. Request
 

Urban Parks and Recreat ion 

Cancellation of prior-year balances................... -1,300 -1,300 -1,300 
============= ==:========== ============= ===============?========== 

TOTAL, NATIONAL PARK SERVICE . 2,390,488 2,404,342 2,525,608 +135,120 +121,266 

UNITEO STATES GEOLOGICAL SURVEY 

Surveys, Investigations, and Research 

Geographic Research, Investigations, & Remote Sensing 
Land remote sensi ng . 61,457 62,562 61,718 +261 -844 
Geographi canal ysi sand moni tori ng . 16,266 10,556 10,598 -5,668 +42 

Subtotal, Geographic Research & Remote Sensing .. 77,723 73,118 72,316 -5,407 -802 

'Geol ogi c Hazards, Resource and Processes 
Geol ogi c hazards assessments: ; . 85,651 80,257 90,585 +4,934 +10,328 
Geol ogi c landscape and coastal assessments . 80,614 74,838 72,381 -8,233 -2,457 
Geol ogi c resource assessments . 77 ,211 52,920 79,176 +1,965 +26,256 

Subtotal, Geol ogi c Hazards, Resource & Processes 243,476 208,015 242,142 -1,334 +34,127 

Water Resources Investigations 
Hydrol ogi c moni tori ng, assessments and research 

Ground water resources program , 7,853 10,571 9,008 +1,155 -1,563 
National water qual i ty assessment ' , 63,912 54,113 65,056 +1,144 +10,943 
Toxic substances hydrology , 13,516 10,704 10,767 -2,749 +63 
Hydrol ogi c research and development. , 15,423 11,895 13,421 -2,002 +1,526 
National streamflow information program .. 20,126 23,812 22,406 +2,280 -1,406 

,Hydrologic networks and analysis . 30,537 29,647 30,128 -409 +481 

Subtotal, Hydrologic monitoring, assessments 
and research : , .. 151,367 140,742 150,786 -581 +10,044 

Federal-State program . 62,849 62,285 64,078 +1,229 +1,793 
Water resources research i nst itutes . 6,304 6,500 +196 +6,500 

Subtotal, Water Resources Investigations . 220,520 203,027 221,364 +844 +18,337 

Biological Research 
Bi 01 ogi cal research and monitori ng . 141,275 145,340 146,416 +5,141 +1,076 
Biological information management and delivery . 22,422 19,579 21,965 -457 +2,386 
Cooperat i ve research units ; 16,174 15,410 16,949 +775 +1,539 

------------­ ------------­ ------------­
Subtotal, Biological Research . 179,871 180,329 185,330 +5,459 '+5,001 

Enterpri se Informati on 
Enterpri se i nformat i on security and technology . 24,514 25,031 25,176 +66i +145 
Enterpri se 'i nformat i on resources . 16,775 17,428 17 ,478 +703 +50 
N,ational geosp,atial program ' . 69,082 69,662 69,816 +734 +154 

Subtotal, ,Enterprise Information . 110,371 112,121 112,470 +2,099 +349 

Sci ence support . 67.167 67,200 67,430 +263 +230 
Facilities . 99,969 98,123 102,123 +2,154 +4,000 
Global climate change research .. 7,383 26,583 40,628 +33,245 +14,045 
(National Global Warming & Wildlife Science Center) . (1,500) (1,500) (10,000) (+8,500) (+8,500) 
(Climate Change Science, total program) . (33,498) (31,407) (45,452) (+11,954) (+14,045) 

TOTAL, UNITEO ~TATES GEOLOGICAL SURVEy . 1,006,480 968,516 1,043,803 +37,323 +75,287 

MINERALS MANAGEMENT SERVICE 

Royalty and Offshore Mi neral s Management 

Offshore Energy and Mi neral s Management 
Leasing and environmental program . 46,403 53,886 54,963 +8,560 +1, ,077 
Resource eval uat ion . 30,407 32,728 33,698 +3,291 +970 
Regul atory program . 55,769 57,163 57,268 +1,499 +105 
Informat i on management program ' ' 28,757 20,249 20,270 -8,487 +21 

Subtotal, Offshore Energy and Mi neral s Mgmt. .... 161,336 164,026 166,199 +4,863 +2,173 



DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, ENVIRONMENT, AND RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 2009 
(Amounts in thousands) 

FY 2008 FY 2009 This This Bill This Bill
 
Enacted Request Bi 11 vs. Enacted vs. Request
 

Royalty Management 
Compl iance and asset management." 
Revenue and operati ons ' 

, .. 
'. 

45,055 
36,632 

47,347 
38,663 

47,965 
38,719 

+2,9iO 
+2,087 

+618 
+56 

SUbtotal, Royalty Management . 8i,687 86,010 86,684 +4,997 +674 

General' Administration 
Executive direction 
Pol icy and management' improvement 
Admini,str'ative operations.· 
General support servi ces 

Subtotal. General Admi ni strati on 

. Total (gross) 

. 

. 

. 

. 

. 

. 

2,590 . 2,641 
4,165 4,226 

·17,310 17,606 
23,392 26,491 

------------­ ----.--.----­

47,457 50,964 
-----------­ . . _----------­

290,480 301,000 

2,741 
4,236 

17 ,654 
26,589 

------------­

51,220 
-.---._-----­

304,103 . 

+151 
+71 

+344 
+3,197 

+3,763 

+13,623 

+100 
+10 
+48 
+98 

+256 

+3,103 

Use of refei pts and cost recovery fees . -135,730 -146,730 -146,730 -11,000 

Total, Royal ty and Offshore Mi neral s Management. 154,750 154,270 157,373 +2,623 +3,103 . 

Oil. Spill Research. 

Oi 1 spill research · . 6,303 6,123 6,303 +180' 

Administrat.ive Provisions· 

State royalty administrative cost deduction . -43,000 . -47,000 -4,000 -47,000 

TOTAL, MINERALS MANAGEMENT SERVICE . 118,053 160,393 116,676 -1,377 -43,717 

OFFICE OF SURFACE MINING RECLAMATION 
AND ENFORCEMENT 

Re9ulation and Technology 

Envi ronmental restorati on 
Envi ronmental protection .' 
Technology development and transfer 
Fi nanci al management 
Executive direction 

Subtotal, Regulation and TE!chnology 

: 

. 

. 

. 

. 

. 

. 

158 
87,425 
15,176 

483 
15,120 

------------­

118,362 

159 
86,862 
15,266 

489 
15,576 

--------.-._. 
118,352 

159 
88,425 
15,386 

510 
15,676 

------------­

120,156 

+1 
+1,000 

+210 
+27 

+556 

+1,794 

+1,563 
+120 

+21 
+100 

+1,804 

Civil penalties ........................•.............. 

Total, Regulation and Technology . 

98 
--------.---­

118,460 

100 
------------­

118,452 

100 
------------­

120,256 

-+2 

+1,796 +1,804 

Abandoned Mine Reclamation Fund 

Envi ronmental restorati on .. " 
Use of prior-year funds : 
Technology development and transfer '.' 
Fi.nancial management 
Executi lie di rect ion 

Subtotal : 

. 

. 

. 

. 

. 

. 

33,945 

3,921 
6,308 
7,777 

------------­

51.951 

12,018 

3,940 
6,836 
8,017 

------------­

30,811 

34,123 

3,970 
6,836 
8,017 

------------­

52,946 

+178 

+49 
+528 
+240 

+995 

+22,105 

+30 

+22,135 

Rescission of prior 'year balances . -B,500 -8,500 -8,500 

Total, Abandoned Mine Reclamation Fund . 51,951 30,811 44,446 - 7,505 +13,635 

TOTAL, OFFICE OF SURFACE MINING 
AND ENFORCEMENT : 

RECLAMATION 
. 170,411 149,263 164,702 -5,709 +15,439 

BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS 

Operation of Indian Programs 

Tri bal Budget System 

Tri bal Government 
Aid to tribal government 
Consolidated tribal government program 
Self governance compacts 
Contract support 
New tribes 
Tri bal government program oversight 

SUbtotal, Tri bal Government . 

. 

. 

. 

. 

. 

. 

33,146 
68; 160 

143,452 
147,294 

311 
7,500 

------------­
399,863 

33,596 
67,938 

132,827 
147,294 

311 
7,737 

------------­

389,703 

33,596 
68,933 

144,397 
147,294 

311 
8,000 

-- ­ - .". - ­ ----­
402,531 

+450 
+773 
+945 

+500 

+2,668 

+995 
+11,570 

+263 

+12,828 



DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, ENVIRONMENT, AND RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 2009 
. (Amounts in thousands) 

FY 2008 FY 2009 This Thi sBill This Bill
 
Enacted Request Bill vs. Enacted vs. Request
 

Human Services 
Soci al servi ces ' . 31,908 33,538 33,538 +1,630 
Welfare assistance ·.. : '. 78,928 64,491 74,915 -4,013 +10,424 
Indian child welfare act .. 10,803 9,814 10,798 -5 +984 
Housing improvement program ; . 13,614 13,614 +13,614 
Human servic.es tribal design .. 442 444 444 +2 
Human services· program oversight . 3,644 4,139 4,139 +495 

.._----------­ -----------­ . . -. ---- - .'. - - --

SUbtotal, Human Servi c~s . 139,339 112,426 137,448 -1,891 . +25,022 

Trust - Natural Resources Management 
Natural resources, general . 4,267 4,454 4,454 +187 
Irrigation operations and maintenance . 11,874 10,936 11,922 +48 .+986 
Rights protection implementation 
Tribal management/development program 

, 
. 

19,841 
6,534 

16,537 
4,334 

18,250 
5,679 

-1,591 
. . -855 

+1,713 
+1,345 

Endangered speci as . 1,228 250 1,234 +6 +984 
Integrated resource information program . 1,230 2,130 2,130 +900 
AgriCUlture and range . 24,015 24,363 24,363 +348 
Forestry :.' ~ . 42,728 43,203 43,203 +475 
Water resources ·.. , ·.. · 9,759 10.018 10,018 +259 
Fi sh,' wi 1dl i fe and parks : . 6,488 6,569 7,429 +941 .' . +860 
Minerals and mining ; : .. 11,496 12,474 12,474 +978. 
Resource management program oversight . 7,698 6,554 6,554 -1,144 

------------­ --------.-- .. ------------­

Subtotal, Trust - Natural Resources Manaqement .. 147,158 141,822 147,710 +552 +5,888 

Trust - Real Estate Servi ces . 148,370 150,087 150,087 +1,717 

Education 
Elementary and secondary programs (forward funded) .. 479,895 475,594 499,470 +19,575 +23,876 
El ementary and secondary programs . 74,621 61,329 75,126 +505 +13,797 
Post secondary programs . 111,749 100,772 115,272 +3,523 +14,500 
Education management · .'. 23,347 .26,285 26,285 +2,938 

Subtotal, Educati on : . ' . 689,612 663,980 716,153 +26,541 +52,173 

Public Safety and Justice 
Law enforcement . 228,137 229,577 255,077 +26,940 +25,500 
Tri bal courts 
Fi re protect i on 

. 

. 
14,338 

1,181 
12,047 
1,150 

14,508 
1,200 

+170 
. +19 

+2,461 
+50 

------------­ -------------. ------------­
Subtotal, Public Safety and Justice . 243,656 242,774 270,785 +27,129 +28,011 

Community and, Economi c Development . 39,436 27,171 43.589 +4,153 
Executive Direction and Administrative Services . 240,375 260,327 260,327 +19,952 

Total, Operation of Indian Programs .' . 2,047,809 1,988,290 2,128,630 +80,821 +140,340 

Construction 

Education .'. 142,935 115,376 128,837 -14,098 +13,461 
Public safety and justice .. 14,393 11,433 39,399 +25,006 +27,966 
Resources management. . 38,309 37,306 40,306 +1,997 . +3,000 
General administration . 2,081 2,060 2,060 -21 
Construction management.. . . . . . 6,036 

----_.----- .. 
7,086 

-.- ........ _-­
7,086 

------------­

. +1,050 
_ •• __ • - _____ w •• ___________ 

Total, Construction ..... 203,754 173,261 217,688 +13,934 +44,427 

Indian Land and .Water Claim Settlements 
and Miscellaneous Payments to Indians 

White Earth Land Settlement Act (Admin) ; . 625 625 625 
Hoopa-Yurok settlement. fund . 250 250 250 
Pyrami d Lake water ri ghts sett1ement . 142 142 142 
Nez Perce ISnake Ri ver . 15,463 15,210 15,210 -253 
Puget Sound regi onal shellfi sh sett1ement . 7,000 3.000 3,000 -4,000 
Pueblo of Isleta settlement . 2,400 2.400 2,400 
Rocky Boy ope rat i on and mai ntenance t rust fund . 7,500 -7,500 
Settlement Sec. 437 adjustment .. 158 

... _._ ... ---­ ------------­ ------------­
-158 

.------------------------­
Total, Mi scell aneous Payments to Indi ans. ; . 33,538 21,627 21,627 -11,911 

Indian Guaranteed Loan Program Account 

Indian guaranteed loan program account. . 6,178 8,.186 8,186 +2,008 
============= ============= ============= ========================== 

TOTAL, BUREAU OF INDIAN .AFFAIRS . 2,291,279 2; 191,364 2,376,131 +84,852 +184,767 



------------- ------------- -------------

------------- ------------- -------------

DEPARTIIENT OF THE INTERIOR, ENVIRONIIENT, AND RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS ACT. 2009 
(Amounts in thousands) 

FY 2008 FY 2009 This This Bi 11 Thi s Bi 11 
Enacted Request . Bill vs. Enacted vs. Request 

----~ ... -.- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ":' - - - -- - - - - - - -.- - - - - - _. - _... - - _. - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - _. - - - - - - - -. - - - - - --.- - - - - - - - - - -- - - --­

DEPARTIIENTAL OFFICES 

Office of the Secretary 

Departmental direction , : . 14.396 14,697 14,797 +401 +100 
lIanagement and coordination ......................•.... 31.001 31 ,752 32,021 +1,020 +269 
Heari ngs and appeal s . 7 .• 493 . 7,658 7,658 +165 
Central serv1ces . 37.205 41,976 41,976 +4,771 
Bureau of 1I1nes workers compensation/unemployment . 637 623 623 -14 
Indian Arts and Crafts Board : . 1.171 1,177 1,177 +6 
Appraisal services . 7.670 8,012 8,012 +342 
National lIuseum of American Latino Commission . 1,000 +1,000 +1,000 

Total. Office of the Secretary: .' . 99.573 105,895 107,264 +7; 691 +1,369 

Federal Subsistence lIanagementAccount (cancellation
 
of balarces) ; . -108 -108 -108
 

Insul at Affai rs 

Assistance to Territories 

Territorial Assistance. 
Office of Insular Affairs : .. 8,344 8,433 8.850 +506 +417 
Technical assistance . 10,952 8.098 11.018 +66 +2.920 
·lIaintenance assistance fund . 2,241 2.241 2.241 
Brown tree snake · . 2,631 ·2,631 2.631 
Insular management controls .' : .. 1,453 1.453 1.453 
Coral reef initiative : . 979 750 1.000 +21 +250 
Water and wastewater projects . 976 976 1,000 +24 +24 

--~_._----------_ .. ------- ------------- ---------------------- - --­
. Subtotal. Territorial ·Assistance : . 27,576 24.582· 28,193 +617 +3.611 

Ainer·i can Samoa
 
Operati ons grants . 22,523 22.752 22,752 +229
 

Northern·llarianas
 
Covenant grants '.' . 27,720 27.720 27,720
 

------------- ----_ ... _---- ---_._._--_.­
. Subtotal. discretionary , . 22.523 22,752 22,752 +229
 

(mandatory) . (27.720) (27.720) (27,720)
 

Total, Assi stance to Terri tories : 77.819 75,054 78,665 +846 +3.611 

Compact of Free Association 

Compact of Free Association - Federal services . 2.818 2,818 2.818 
lIandatory payments - program grant assistance : .. 2.000 2,000 2,000 

Enewetak support : : . 492 500 +8 +500 

Total. Compact cif Free Association · 5,310 4,818 5.318 +8 +500 

Total. Insular Affairs	 . 83.129 79,872 83.983 +854 +4,111 

Office of the Solicitor 

Legal servi ces . 44,351 45.938 45.938 +1,587
 
General administration . 12,864 14,966 14.966 +2,102
 

. Ethics : . 1 ,111 1.146 1.146 +35
 

Total. Office of the Solicitor .. 58,326 62.050 62.050 +3,724 

Office of Inspector General 

..	 Audit and investig·ations .. 35,172 35.755 36.773 +1 ,601 +1.018 
Administrative services and information management . 8,705 9.068 9.180 +475 +112 

Total, Offi ce of Inspector GeneraL . 43,877 44.823 45.953 +2,076 +1.130 

Office of Spedal Trustee for American· Indians 

Federal Trust Programs 

Program operat ions. support, and improvements .... : .... 177,331 179.485 179,485 +2,154
 
(Office of Historical Accounting) ..................• (55;504) (56.445) (56,445) (+941 )
 

Executi ve direct ion .' . 2,156 2.163 2,163 +7
 

Total, Federal Trust programs . 179,487 181.648 181,648 +2,161 



",--------------------------------------------------------------------- ­

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, ENVIRONMENT, AND RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 2009 
. (Amounts in thousands) 

FY 2008 FY 2009 This This Bill This Bill 
Enacted Request Bill vs. Enacted vs. Request 

Indian Land Consol idation Program 

Indian land consol idation . 9,844 -9,844 

Total, Office of Special Trustee for American 
Indians . 189,331 181,648 181,648 - 7,683 . 

TOTAL, DEPARTMENTAL OFFICES : . 474,236 474,180 480,790 +6,554 +6,610 
======~====== ==========;== =============. ========================== 

DEPARTMENT-WIDE PROGRAMS 

Wi 1dl and Fi re Management 

Fi re Operat ions: 
Preparedness . 276,483 277,718 281,767 +5,284 +4,049 
Fi re suppress i on operat ions . 289,805 335,191 335,191 +45,386 

Subtotal, Fi re Operations . 566,288 612,909 616,958 +50,670 +4,049 

Other Operati ons: 
Hazardous fuel s reducti on . 199,628 202,792 203,053 +3,425 +261 
Burned area .rehabil itation . 24,207 24,305 20,305 -3,902 -4,000 
Fire facilities " ,; . 6,137 6,137 6,137 
Joi nt fi re sci ence . 5,906 4,000 6,000 +94 +2,000 
Rural fire assistance . 5,906 7,000 +1,094 +7,000 

Subtotal, Other Operati ons : , . 241,784 237,234 242,495 +711 +5,261 
Emergency appropriations (P.L. 110-116, Div. B) . 171,000 -171,000 
Emergency appropriations (P.L. 110-161, ·Title V) . 78,000 -78,000 
Emergency appropriations (P.L. 110-329) .. 135,000 -135,000 

-----------~~ ._----------~ ---~. __ ._ .. _-------~------
Total, Wi 1dl andFi re Management. . 1,192,072 850,143 859,453 -332,619 +11,310 

(Appropriations) : . (808,072) (850,143) (859,453 ) (+51,381 ) (.+9,310) 
(Emergency appropri at, ons) . (384,000) (-384,000) 

Payments in Lieu of Taxes 

Payments to local governments . 228,901 195,000 -228,901 -195,000 

Central Hazardous Materi al s Fund 

Central hazardous material s fund...................... 9,799 10,148 10,148 +349
 

Natural Resource Damage Assessment Fund 

Damage assessments . 3,938 3,979 3,979 +41 
Program management , .. , . 1,673 1,755 1,755 +82 
Restorati on support . 591 604 604 +13 

Total, Natural Resource Damage Assessment Fund .. 6,202 6,338 6,338 +136 

Working Capital Fund 

Financial and Business Management System (FBMS) . 40,092 73,435 73,435 +33,343 

TOTAL, DEPARTMENT-WIDE PROGRAMS . 1,477,066 1,135,064 949,374 -527,692· -185,690 
(Appropriations) . (1,093,066) (1,135,064) (949,374) (-143,692) (-185,690) 
(Emergency appropriations) . (384,000) (-384,000) 

TOTAL, TITLE I, DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR . 10,377,211 9,772,282 10,136,131 -241,080 +363,849 
Appropriations . (9,948,211) (9,811,702) (10,183,243) (+235,032) (+371 ,541) 

(Mandatory) . (59,850) (59,850) (59,850 ) 
(Discretionary) . (9,888,361) . (9,751,852) (10 , 123 , 393 ) (+235,032) (+371,541) 

Emergency appropri at ions . (459,000) (-459,000)
 
Rescissions · . (-30,000) (- 39,420) (-47,112) (-17,112) (-7,692)
 



DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, ENVIRONMENT, AND RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 2009 
(Amounts in thousands) 

FY 2008 FY 2009 This This Bill This Bill
 
Enacted Request Bill vs. Enacted· vs. Request
 

TITLE II - ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

Science and Technology 

Air toxics and quality 
(EISA/Renewable Fuels.Rule) 

.. 
. 

96,858 97,316 106,316 
(8,000) 

+9,458 
(+8,000) 

+9,000 
(+8,000) 

Climate protection program . 18,499 11,402 16,881 -1,618 +5,479 

Enforcement . 14,516 15,557 15,557 +1,041 

Homel and securi ty ........................•............ 
(Water Security Initiative) . 
(Decontamination) . 
(Laboratory preparedness & response) . 
(Safe b~ildings) . 

54,465 
(11,794) 
(20,754) 

(590) 
(1,965) 

73,935 
(22,637) 
(28,805) 

(500) 
(2,000) 

64,430 
(15,137) 
(26,800) 

(500) 
(2,000) 

+9,965 
(+3,343) 
(+6,046) 

(-90) 
(+35) 

-9,505 
(-7,500) 
(-2: 005) 

Indoor ai r . 1,193 1,231 1,231 +38 

IT / Data management / Security ; .. 3,638 3,859 3,859 +221 

Operations and adm1nistration . 
(Rent) . 
(Utilities) ..........................•.............. 
(Security) : . 

71,497 
(34,453 ) 
(18,105) 
(11,005) 

74,884 
(35,521 ) 
(18,547) 
(11.989) 

73,884 
(34,521) 
(18,547) 
(11,989) 

+2,387 
(+68) 

(+442) 
(+984) 

-1,000 
(-1,000) 

Pesticide 1icensing . 5,929 6,164 6,164 +235 

Research: Cl ean ai r 
(Research: Global change) 

'. 
. 

97,067 
(18,127) 

96,953 
(16,365) 

98,953 
(18,365) 

+1,886 
(+238) 

+2,000 
(+2,000) 

Research: Cl ean water . 103,585 101,462 105,462 +1,877 +4,000 

Research: Special priorities : . 5,316 5,450 +134 +5,450 

Research: Human .health and ecosystems 
(Research·: . Computati onal toxicology) 
(Research: Endocri ne di sruptor) 
(Research: Fellowship) 

. 

. 

. 

. 

224,347 
(11,545) 
(10,196) 
(9,683) 

217,317 
(14,863) 
(9,502) 
(8,881) 

228,417 
(14,863) 

. (11,002) 
(9,887) 

+4,070 
(+3,318) 

(+806) 
(+204) 

+11,100 

(+1,500) 
(+1,000) 

Research: Land protect1on . 10,826 13,350 13,350 +2,524 

Research: Sustai nabil i ty . 23,372 19,970 19,970 -3,402 

Research: Pesticid.es and tox.ics : . 25,548 26,568 26,568 +1,020 

Water: Human health protect i on , . 3,428 3,559 3,559 +131 

BUdget amendment request (no Interior bill offset) . 10,600 -10,600 

Total, Science and Technology;.; ~ .. 760,084 774,127 790,051 +29,967 +15,924 

Environmental Programs and Management 

Air toxies and quality : . 186,928 192,951 193,951 +7,023 +1,000 

Brownfields . 23,447 22,732 23,218 -229 +486 

Cl i mate protect i on program 
(Energy star) 
(Methane to markets) 
(Asia-Pacific Partnership) , 
(Greenhouse gas reporting registry) 

, 
' 

· . 
. 
. 
, 

.. 

90,592 
(48,063) 
(4,355) 

(3,435) 

B7,00B 
(44,221 ) 
(4,547) 
(5,000) 

94,286 
(50,000) 
(4,547) 

(6,500) 

+3,694 
(+1,937) 

(+192) 

(+3,065) 

+7,278 
(+5,779) 

(-5,000) 
(+6,500) 

Comp1i ance . 127,043 132,723 128,860 +1,817 -3,863 

Enforcement 
(Environmental justice) 

. 

. 
196,159 

(6,123) 
200;550 

(3,811 ) 
207,838 

(7,000) 
+11,679 

(+877) 
+7,288' 

(+3,189) 

Envi ronmental protect i on / speci al pri orit i es . 13,437 17 ,450 +4,013 +17.450 



DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, ENVIRONMENT, AND RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 2009 
(Amounts in thousands) 

FY 2008 FY 2009 This Thi's Bi" Thi s Bi"
 
Enacted Request Bill vs. Enacted vs. Request
 

Geographi c programs: 
Chesapeake Bay ............•......................... 
Great Lakes ; ' . 
San Franciso Bay . 
Puget Sound :. 
Long Isl and Sound , . 
Gulf of Mexico . 
Lake Champl ai n . 
Lake Pontchartrai n ' , . 
CARE(Community action for a renewed envi ronment) . 
Other geographic activities . 
Regional administrators' g,eographic initiatives ..... 

30,565 
21,744 

4,922 
19,685 
4,909 
5,678 
2,699 

960 
3,385 
3,179 
1,000 

29,00i 
22,261 

1,000 
467 

4,578 
934 
978 

2,448 
3,289 
4,844 

31,001 
23,000 
5,000 

20,000 
3,000 
4,578 
3,000 

978 
2,000 
3,289 

+436 
+1,256 

+78 
+315 

-1,909 
-1,100 

+301 
+18 

-1,385 
+110 

-1,000 

+2,000 
+739 

+5,000 
+19,000 
+2,533 

+2,066 

-448 

-4,844 

Subtotal, Geographic programs . 98,726 69,800 95,846 -2; 880 +26,046 

Homeland security 
{DecontrminatiOn} ; , , 

> ••• 

. 
22,667 
(3,437) 

23,526 
(3,511 ) 

23,526 
(3,511 ) 

+859 
(+74) 

Indoor a1 r . 26,932 24,668 25,668 -1,264 +1,000 

Information exchange I Outreach 
(Children and other sensitive populations: 

Agency coordination) 
(Envi ronmental educat i on) ' 

. 

. 

. 

122,753 

(5,997) 
(8,836) 

119,868 

(6,309) 

125,909 

(6,309) 
(9,000) 

+3,156 

(+312) 
(+164) 

,+6,041 

(+9,000) 

Internati onal programs 
(Mexico' Border) ' , , 

. 

. 
18,412 
(5,590) 

18,624 
(4,902) 

19,312, 
(5,590) 

+900 +688 
(+688) 

IT I Data management I Security .. 97,758 100 ,150 98,150 +392 -2,000 

Legal ISci ence/Regul atory IEconomi c review. " .. " . 114,936 125,071 115,936 +1,000 -9,135 

Operations and administration 
(Rent) " 
(Utilities}, , 
(Security) 

, 

, 
: 

. 

. 

. 

. 

462,37i 
(161,261 ) 

(8,082) 
(23,820) 

492,509 
(164,866) 

(11,333) 
(25,676) 

481,009 
(160,366) 

(11,333) 
(25.676) 

+18,638 
(-895) 

(+3,251 ) 
(+1,856) 

-11,500 
(-4,500) 

Pesticide licensing . 118,369 116,366 116,366 -2, 003 

Resource Conservation and 
(E-manifest) 

Recovery Act (RCRA) . 
. 

118,695 120.526 
(2,OOO) 

,118,526 -169 -2,000, 
( -2,000) 

Toxics risk review and prevention 
(Endocri ne di sruptors) 

. 

. 
89,556 
(8,555) 

90,401 
(5,847) 

93,980 
(8,560) 

+4,424 
(+5) 

+3,579 
(+2,713) 

Underground storage tanks (LUST lUST) , 11,577 12,256 12,256 +679 

Water: Ecosystems 
Great Lakes Legacy Act 
National estuary program 
Wetl ands : 

I 
' 

Coastal waterways 
. 
. 
. 

34,356 
26,533 
21,158 

35,000 
17,239 
22,223 

37,000 
26,607 
22,223 

+2,644 
+74 

+1,065 

+2,000 
+9,368 

SUbtotal, Water: Ecosystems , . 82,047 74,462 85,830 +3,783 +11,368 

Water: Human health protect ion . 99,927 102,271 102,271 +2;344 

Water quality protection . 205,630 211,891 211,891 +6,261 

Total, Envi ronmental Programs and Management. ... 2,327,962 2,338,353 2,392,079 +64,117 +53,726 

Offi'ce of Inspector General 

Audits, evaluations, and investigations , . 41,099 39,483 44,791 +3,692 +5,308 

Buildings and Facilities 

'Homeland security: Protection of EPA personnel 
and infrastructure 

Operat ions and adm,ini strat ion, 
. 

. 
7,747 

26,511 
8,070 

26'; 931 
8,070 

26,931 
+323 
+420 

Total, Buildings and Facilities . 34,258 35,001 35,001 +743, 

Hazardous Substance Superfund 

Air toxics and quality ...............................• 2,209 2,4H 2,414 +205 

Audits', evaluations, and investigations ........ , 11,486 7,164 9,975 -1,511 +2,811 

Compl iance •..................................... '" ... 1,356 1,360 1,360 +4 



DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, ENVIRONMENT, AND RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 2009 
(Amounts in thousands) 

FY 2008 FY 2009 This This Bill This Bill
 
Enacted Request Bill vs. Enacted V5. Request
 

Enforcement 
(Environmental justice) 
(Superfund: Enforcement) 
(Superfund: Federal facil ities enforcement) 

. 

. 

. 

. 

188,000 
(745) 

(164,581) 
(9,815) 

185,789 
(757) 

(163,678) 
(10,225) 

188,889 
(757) 

(166,778) 
(10,225) 

+889 
(+12) 

(+2,197) 
(+410) 

+3,100 

(+3,100) 

Homel and security 
(Laboratory preparedness and response) 
(Decontamination) 

. 

. 

. 

46,839 
(5,965) 

(10,539) 

59,549 
(9,589) 

(10,818) 

56,549 
(9,589) 

(10,818) 

+9,710 
(+3,624) 

(+279) 

-3,000 

Information exchange Outreach . 1,557 1,433 1,433 -124 

IT I Data management Security .. 16,843 17,673 17,673 +830 

Legal/Science/Regul atory/Economi c revi ew . 1,430 1,477 1,477 +47 

Operations and administration 
(Rent) 
(Utilities) 
(Security) 

. 

. 

. 

. 

130,320 
(45,809) 
(2,428) 
(6,235) 

135,536 
(45,353) 
(3,042) 
(6,524) 

134,536 
(44,353) 
(3,042) 
(6,524) 

+4,216 
(-1,456) 

(+614) 
(+289) 

-1,000 
(-1,000) 

Research: Human heal th and ecosystems ,. 3,917 3,325 3,325 -592 

Research: Land protect i on . 19,684 21,021 21,021 +1,337 

Research: Sustai nabil ity . 96 -96 

Superfund cl eanup 
Superfund: Emergency response and removal 
Superfund: EPA emergency preparedness 
Superfund: Federal facilities 
Superfund: Remedi al 
Superfund: Support to other Federal agencies 

. 

. 

. 

. 

. 

189,696 
9,101 

31,247 
593,745 

6,472 

193,853 
9,504 

31,440 
586,120 

6,575 

193,853 
9,504 

31,440 
605,000 

6,575 

+4,157 
+403 
+193 

+11,255 
+103 

+18,880 

Subtotal, Superfund cl eanup : . 830,261 827,492 846,372 +16,111 +18,880 

Budget amendment request (no Interior bill offset).; .. 24,165 -24,165 

Total, Hazardous Substance Superfund . 
(Superfund transfer to Inspector General) . 
(Superfund transfer to Science and Technology) 

1,253,998 
(-11,486) 
(-25,718) 

1,288,398 
(-7,164) 

(-26,417) 

1,285,024 
( -9,975) 

(-26,417) 

+31,026 
(+1,511 ) 

( -699) 

-3,374 
(-2,811 ) 

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Trust Fund (LUST) 

Compliance 
IT I Data management I Security 
Operations and administration 

(Rent) 
Research: Land protection 
Underground storage tanks (LUST lUST) 

(LUST lUST) 
(LUST Cooperative agreements) 
(Energy Policy Act grants) · 

. 
.. 

. 

. 

. 

. 

. 

. 
.. 

689 
174 

2,018 
(685) 
602 

102,333 
(10,580) 
(61,237) 
(30,516) 

753 
162 

2,201 
(696) 
413 

89,055 
(10,548) 
(58,207) 
(20,300) 

753 
162 

2,201 
(696) 
413 

109,048 
(10,548) 
(63,000) 
(35,500) 

+64 
-12 

+183 
(+11 ) 
-189 

+6,715 
(-32) 

(+1,763) 
(+4,984) 

+19,993 

(+4,793) 
(+15,200) 

Total, Leaki n9 Underground Storage Tank 
Trust Fund . 105,816 92,584 112,577 +6,761 +19,993 

Oil Spill Response 

Compliance 
Enforcement 
IT I Data management I Securi ty 
Oil 
Operat ions and admi ni strat ion 

(Rent) 
Research: Land protect ion 

. 

. 
.. 

. 

. 

. 

. 

287 
2,020 

33 
13,354 

487 
(431 ) 
875 

303 
2,233 

24 
13,927 

496 
(438) 
704 

303 
2,233 

24 
13,927 

496 
(438) 
704 

+16 
+213 

-9 
+573 

+9 
(+7) 

-171 

Total, Oil Spi 11 Response . 17,056 17,687 17,687 +631 

State and Tribal Assistance Grants (STAG) 

Clean water state revolving fund (SRF) 
Drinking water state revolving fund (SRF) 
STAG infrastructure grants 
Alaska Native vi llages 
Brownfiel ds proj ects 
Diesel emissions grants (Energy Policy Act) 
CA emission reduction project grants 
Mexico border 

. 

. 

. 
.. 

. 

. 

. 

. 

689,080 
829,029 
132,895 
24,610 
93,518 
49,220 

9,844 
19,688 

555,000 
842,167 

15,500 
93.558 
49,220 

10,600 

689,080 
829,029 
145,000 

18,500 
97,000 
60,000 
15,000 
20,000 

+12,105 
-6.110 
+3,482 

+10,780 
+5,156 

+312 

+134,080 
-13,138 

+145,000 
+3,000 
+3,442 

+10,780 
+15,000 
+10,000 

Subtotal, Infrastructure Assi stance Grants . 1,847,884 1,565,445 1,873,609 +25,725 +308,164 



DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, ENVIRONMENT, AND RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 2009 
(Amounts in thousands) 

FY 2008 FY 2009 This This 8i 11 Thi s 8i 11
 
Enacted Request Bi 11 vs .. Enacted vs. Request
 

Categorical grants 
Beaches protection" , " . 9,746 9,900 9,900 +154 
Brownfields . 48,723 49,495 49,495 +772 
Environmental information . 9,844 11,000 10,000 +156 -1 ,000 
Hazardous waste financial assistance . 101 ,-734 103,346 101 ,346 -388 -2,000 
Homel and security . 4,873 4,950 4,'950 +77 
Lead ,., , . 13.,352 . 13,564 13,564 +212 
Local government cl imate chan.ge grants, , ,. 10,000 +10,000 +10,000 
Nonpoi nt source (Sec. 319) . 200,857 184,540 200,857 +16,317 
Pesticides enforcement ", . 18,419 18,711 18,711 +292 
Pesticides·program implementation . 12,768 12,970 12,970 +202 
Poll ution control (Sec. 106) " " . 218,206 221,664 218,495 +289 -3,169 
(Water quality monitoring) . (18,211 ) (18,500) (18,500) (+289) 
Pollution prevention , .. , , , . 4,863 4,940 4,940 +77 
Public .water system supervision , . 97,554 99,100 99,100 +1,546 
Radon . 7,948 8,074 8,074 +126 
Sector program , 1,209 1,828 1,828 +619 
State a~d local air quality management . 216,825 185,580 224,080 +7,255 +38,500 
Targeted watersheds/gree'n infrastructure ..•......... 9,844 -9,844 
Toxi cs substances compIi ance . 5,019 5,099 5,099 +80 
Tri ba1. ai r qual ity management . 10,789 13,300 i3,300 +2,531 
Tribal general assistance program . 56,037 57,925 57,925 +1,888 
Underground injection control (UIC) " . 10,721 10,891 10,891 +170 
Underground storage tanks . 2,461 2,500 2,500 +39 
Wastewater operator trai ni ng , , 
'Wetl ands program development . 16,567 16,830 18,830 +263 

------------- ------------ . . ------------
SUbtotal, Categori cal grants : .. 1,078,339 1,036,207 1,094,855 +16,516 +58,648 

------------- ------------- -.----------­
Total, State and Tribal Assistance Grants . 2,926,223 2,601,652 2,968,464 +42,241 +366,812 

Rescission (various EPA accounts)' ; . -5,000 -10,000 -10,000 -5,000 
============= ============= ============= 

TOTAL. TITLE II, ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 7,461,496 7,177,285 7,635,674 +174,178 +458,389 
(7,466,496) (7,187,285) (7,645,674) (+i79,178) (+458,389)

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~::::::::::::::::::::::::::::: : (-5,000) (-10,000) (-10,000) (-5,000) 
=====:;:;====== ============= ============= 

TITLE III - RELATED AGENCIES 

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 

FOREST SERVICE 

Forest and Rangel and Research 

Forest inventory and analysis ; " ,,' 60,372 62,300 60,770 +398 -1,530 
Research and development programs . 225,554 200,700 235,610 +10,056 +34,910 
(Global Climate Change Science) . (21,857) (19,396) (26,857) (+5,000) (+7,461 ) 

--------_.--- ------------- ---- - - - -- -- ---- ---- - -----­

Total, Forest arid rangeland research ... 285,926 263,000 296,380 +10,454 +33,380 

State and Pri vate Forestry 

Forest Heal th Management 
Federal 1ands. forest health management . 54,110 45,000 54,110 +9,110 
Cooperative lands forest health management., .. ,.: . 44,542 10,000 46,292 +1,750 +36,292 

Subtotal, Fore'st Health Management. . 98,652 55,000 100,402 +1,750 +45,402 

Cooperative Fire Protection
 
State fi re assi s·tance . 32,605 25,000 35,000 +2,395 +10,000
 
Volunteer fire assistance . 5,906 5,000 6,000 +94 +1,000
 

Subtotal, Cooperat i ve Fi re Protect ion . 38,511 30,000 41,000 +2,489 +11,000 

'Cooperati ve Forestry 
Forest stewardshi p . 29,532 5,000 27,000 -2,532 +22,000 
Forest Legacy , , . 52,317 12,500 57,445 +5,128 +44,945 . 

Use of prior year balances · " .. -8,000 -8,000 -8,000 

Subtotal, Forest Legacy : . 52,317 12,500 49,445 -2,872 +36,945 

Urban and Community Forestry . 27,691 5,000 29,541 +1,850 +24,541 
Economic action programs " " .. 4 ;206 4,973 +767 +4" 973 
Forest resource infor'mation and analysis . 4,516 5,000 +484 +5,000 

Subtotal, Cooperative Forestry . 118,262 22,500 115,959 -2,303 

Internati onal program '.' : . 7,383 2,000 8,500 +1,117 +6,500 

Total, State and Pri vate Forestry . 262,8t8 109,500 265,861 +3,053 +156,361 



DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, ENVIRONMENT, AND RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 2009 
(Amounts in thousands) 

FY 2008 FY 2009 This This Bin This Bin
 
Enacted Request Bin vs, Enacted v's. Request
 

National Forest System 

Land management pl anni ng, ...........•............ , .. , . 48,833 52,607 48,833 -3,774 
Inventory and monitori ng. ' . 166,580 146,462 167,580 +1,000 +21,118 
Recreation, heritage and wilderness " . 262,635 237,000 277 ,635 +15,000' +40,835 
Wll dl ife and fi sh habitat management .. 132,385 117,633 139,385 +7,000 +21,752 
Grazi ng management , , , . 48,163 47,025 50,000 +1,837 +2,975 
Forest products " " . 322,503 322,666 332,666 +10,163 +10,000 
Vegetat i on and watershed management',' . 177 ,437 165,309 180,437 +3,000 +15,128 
Mi neral sand geology management. .. : . 84,143 70,835 85,470 +1,327 +14,835 
Landownershi p management. . 91 ,299 75,000 93,299 +2,000 +18,299 ' 
Law enforcement operati ons . 131,910 115,000 135,500 +3,590 +20,500 
Van,:s Caldera National Preserve , . 3,691 4,000 +309 +4,000 
ReSclsslon ,.""", : . -5, 000 -5,000 -5,000 

Total. Nati onal Forest System ,., ". 1,469,579 1,349,537 1,509,805 +40,226 +180,2B8 

'(Sec. 415 Rescission of unobligated balances) ... ( -5,000) (+5,OOO) 

Capital Improvement and Maintenance 

Facilities 
Maintenance ,., .. " . 63,307 70,851 70,851 +7,544 
Construction , , . 58,448 48,796 55,602 -2,846 +6,808 

--------~--.. ------------­ -.----------­
Subtotal, Faci 1it i es , , , . 121,755 119,647 126,453 +4,69B +6,806 

Roads 
Mai ntenance . 134,406 117 ,345 162,500 +28,094 +45,155 
Construction , ' . 93,518 109.655 66,325 -27,193 -43,330 

------------­ --_.-.------­ ------------. 
Subtotal, Roads """" . 227,924 227,000 228,825 +901 ' +1,,825 

Trail s 
Mai ntenance : : . 45,100 34,156 49,100 +4,000 +14,944 

,Construction . 31,265 15,885 31,915 +650 ' ' +16,030 ' 

Subtotal, Trails, ".: . 76,365 50, 041 81,015 +4,650 +30,974 

Deferred Mai ntenance . 8,958 9,100 9,100 +142 

Legacy road remedi ati on . 39,766 50,000 +10,234 +50,000 

SUbtotal, Capital improvement and maintenance ..... 474,768 405,788 495,393 +20,625 +89,605 

Excess purchaser el ect road funds, ". -25,000 +25,000 
Deferral of road and trai 1 fund payment . -15,000. ·13,000 +2,000 -13,000 
Emergency appropriations (P.L. 110-329) .. 30,000 '30,000 

Total. Capital improvement and maintenance ..... 464,768 405,788 482,393 +17,625 +76,605 

Land Acqui s it ion 

Forest Servi ce 
Acquisitions, .. ,.", , , . 29,522 39,275 +9,753 +39,275 
Acqui sition management.. .. . .. . . .. 9,844 5,000' 8,000 -1,844 +3,000 
Cash equalization . 984 1,000 , +16 +1, 000 
Critical inholdings/wilderness protection . 1,477 1,500 +23 , +1 ,500 

Total, Land Acquisition . 5,000 49,775 +7,948 +44,775 

Acquisition of lands for national forests, 
speci al acts . 1, 037 1,050 1,050 +13 

Acqui s i ti on of 1ands to compl ete 1and exchanges . 227 250 250 +23 
Range betterment fund : . 3,750 3,600 3,600 -150 
Gifts, donations and bequests for forest and rangeland 

research . 55 50 50 -5 
Management of nat i ona1 forest 1ands for subs i stence 

uses ,", ,. 4,974 5,000 +26 +5,000 

Wil d1 and Fi re Management 

Fi re Operations: 
Preparedness . 665,819 588,,375 675,000 +9,181 +86,625 ' 
Fire suppression operations . 845,620 

.--_ ... __ ._._­
993,947 

------------­
993,947 

--------_._.­
+148,327 

--­ ---­ ___ A _ ••• ______ - ____ 

SUbtotal, Fi re Operati ons .' . 1,511,439 1,582,322 1,668,947 +157,508 +86,625 
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Other Operat ions: 
Hazardous fuel s , . 310.086 297,000 328,086 +18,000 +31,086 

, Rehabi 1itati on . 10.828 11,500 +672 +11,500 
Fire plan research and development . 23,519 22,000 23,917 +398 +1,917 
Joint fire sciences program :. 7,875 8,000 8,000 +125 
Forest health management (federal 1ands) .. , . 14,030 14,252 17,252 +3,222 . +3,000 
Forest health management (co-op lands) , . 9,858 10,014 9,928 +70 -86 
State fi re assi stance , . 47,967 35,004 55,000 +7,033 +19,996 
Vol unteer fi re assi stance . 7,875 8,000 9,000 +1 ,125 ' +1,000 

------------. ------------- .. ----. _. _.. --­
Subtotal" Other Operati ons . 432,038 394,270 462,683 +30,645 +68,413 

Emergency appropriations (P.L. 110-'116, Div. B) . 329,000 -329,000 
Eme'rgency appropriations (P.L. 110-161, Title V) . 222,000 -222,000 
Emergency appropriations (P.L. 110-329) .. 775,000 -775,000 

Total, Wildland Fire Management . 3,269,477 1,976,592 2,131,630 -1,137,847 +155,038 
(Appropriations) . (1,943,477) (1,976,592) (2,131,630) '(+188,153) (+155,038) 
(Emergency appropri ati ons) . : .' ' . (1,326,000) (-1,326,000) 

------------- ----.-------- --------- .. --­

Total, Forest Servi ce without Wi 1dl and Fi re Mgmt 2,534,951 2,137,775 2,614,164 +79,213 +476,389 

TOTAL, FOREST SERVICE . 5,804,428 4,114,367 4,745,794 -1;058,634 +631,427 
(Appropriations) . (4,448,428) (4,114,367) (4,750,794) (+302,366) (+636,427) 
(Emergency appropri ati ons) . (1,356,000) (-1,356,000) 

============~ ============= ============= ========================== 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 

INDIAN HEALTH SERVICE 

Indian Health Services 

Cl inical Services 
IHS and tribal health del ivery 

Hospital and health cl i nic programs . 1,484,016 1,521.934 1,597,777 +113',761 +75,843 
(Indi an Heal thcare Improvem,ent Fund) , (13,782) (10,000) (15,000) (+1,218) (+5,000) 
(Domestic Violence Prevention Initiative) . (7,500) (+7,500) (+7,500) 
(Health Information Technology) (2,500) (+2,500) (+2,500) 
Dental heal th program ' , , , . 133,637 137,944 141,936 +8,299 +3,992 
Mental health program . 63,531 65,824 67,748 +4,217 +1,924 ' 
Alcohol and substance abuse program . 173,243 161,988 183,769 +10,526 +21,781 ' 
(Methamphetami ne ,treatment and prevent i on) . (13,782) (16,391 ) (+2,609) (+16,391 ) 

Contract care . 579,334 588,161 634,477 +55,143 +46,316 
(Catastrophic health emergency fund) : . (26,579) (25,000) (31,000) (+4,421 ) (+6,000) 

SUbtotal, Cl i ni cal Servi ces . 2,433,761 2,475,851 2,625,707 +191,946 +149,856 

Preventive Health 
Publ ic health nursing , · . 55,939 58,307 59,885 +3,946 +1,578 
Health ,education . 14,991 15,229 15,723 +732 +494 
Communi ty heal th representat i ves program ' . 54,925 55,795 57,796 +2,871 +2,001 
Immunization (Alaska) . 1,733 1,760 1,823 +90 +63 

-----_. __ ._-- ------------- --_ .. ~-----_. 

Subtotal, Preventive Health .. 127,588 131,091 135,227 +7,639 . +4,136 

Urban health pr09ram . 34,547 36,189 +1,642, +36,189 
Indian health professions .. '.. , .' . 36,291 21,866 37,500 +1,209 +15,,634 
Tri bal management . 2,490 2,529 2,586 +96 +57 

63.624 62,632 65,345 +1 ,721 +2,713
~~~~~~o~~~~:~~~~~: :::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::: 5,836 5,928 6,004 +76+168 
Contract support costs . 267,398 271.636 282,398 +15,000 +10,762 

Total, Indi an Health Servi ces . 2,971 ,535 2,971,533 3,190,956 +219,421 +219,423 
(Non -contract· servi ces) . (2,392,201) (2,383,372) (2,556,479) (+164,278) (+173,107) 
(Contract care) . (579,334 ) (588,161 ) (634,477) , (+55,143) (+46,316) 

Indian Health Facil ities 

Mai ntenance and improvement ......................•.... 52,889 52,889 53.915 +1,026 +1,026 
Sanitation facilities . 94,253 94,253 95,857 +1,604 +1:604 
Construction facil ities . 36,584 15,800 40,000 +3,416 , +24,200 
Facil ities and environmental health support . 169,638 169,105 178.329 +8,691 +9,224, 
Equi pment . 21,282 21,282 22,067 +785 +785 

Total, Indian Health Facilities . 374,646 353,329 390,168 +15,522 +36,839 

TOTAL, INDIAN HEALTH SERVICE . 3,346,181 3,324,862 3,581,124 +234,943 +256,262 
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NATIONAL INSTITUTES OF HEALTH 

Nati onal Insti tute of Envi ronmental Health Sci ences ... 

AGENCY FOR TOXIC SUBSTANCES AND DISEASE REGISTRY 

77,546 77,546 78,074 +528 +528 

Toxic substances and environmental public health .. , ... 74,039 72,882 74,039 +1 ,157 

TOTAL, DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES .. 3,497,766 3,475,290 3,733,237 +235,4'71 +257,947 

OTHER RELATED AGENCIES 

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT 

Councilo\' Envi ronmental 
Envi ronmental Qual i tit 

Qual ity and Offi ce of 
. 2,661 2,703 2,703 +42 

CHEMICAL SAFETY AND HAZARD INVESTIGATION BOARD 

Salaries and expenses 
(Transfer to EPA, IG) 

OFFICE OF NAVAJO AND HOPI INDIAN RELOCATION 

. 

. 
9,263 9,499 10,199 

(300) 
+936 

(+300) 
+700 

(+300) 

Salaries and expenses 

INSTITUTE OF AMERICAN INDIAN AND 
. ALASKA NATIVE CULTURE AND ARTS DEVELOPMENT 

.. 8,860 7,530 7,530 -1,330 

Payment to the Institute 

SMITHSONIAN INSTITUTION 

. 7,183 7,900 7,900 +717 

Salaries and Expenses 

Museums and Research Institutes 
Program Support and Outreach: 

Outreach ' ; 
Communi cat ions 
Institution-wide programs 
Office of Exhibits Central 
Major scientific instrumentation 
Museum Support Center '.' 
Smithsonian Institution Archives 
Smithsonian Institution Libraries 

, . 

. 

. 

. 
.. 

. 

. 

. 

. 

227,995 

9,539 
2,106 
6,839 
2,793 
3,822 
1,758 
1,899 
9,413 

------------­

224,052 

9,720 
2,161 
7,839 
2,872 
3,822 
1,800 
1,968 
9,624 

------------­

234,052 

9,720 
2,161 
7,839 
2,872 
3,822 
1,800 
1,968 
9,624 

------------­

+6.057 

+181 
+55 

+1,000 
+79 

+42 
+69 

+211 

+10,000 

Subtotal, Program Support and Outreach . 38,169 39,806 39,806 +1,637 

Administration . 65,509 69,229 69,229 +3,720 

Facil ities Services: 
Facilities maintenance 
Facilities operations, security and support 

Subtotal, Facil ities Services 

; 
. 
. 

. 

51,419 
177,290 

.---------_.­
228,709 

69,146 
183,745 

------------­
252,891 

67,646 
180,245 

------------­
247,891 

+16,227 
+2,955 

+19,182 

-1,500 
-3,500 

-5,000 

Inspector General 
Unall ocated reduct ions 

. 

. 
2,052 2,422 2,422 +370 

Total, Salaries and Expenses ..•................. 562,434 588,400 593,400 +30,966 +5,000 

Facil ities Capital 

Revitalization . 90,900 104,500 104,500 +13,600 
Facil ities planning and design . 14,529 23,500 18,500 +3,971 -5,000 

Total, Facilities capital . 105,429 128,000 123,000 +17 ,571 -5,000 

Legacy Fund 

Legacy Fund , . 14,766 15,000 +234 +15,000 

TOTAL, SMITHSONIAN INSTITUTION . 682,629 716,400 731,400 +48.771 +15,000 
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NATIONAL GALLERY OF ART 

Salaries and Expenses 

Care and utilization of art collections ......... 33,540 32,544 34,734 +1,194 +2,190 
Operation and maintenance of buildings and grounds . 27,208 27,531 28,643 +1,435 . +1 ,112 
Protect i on of buil di ngs, grounds and contents . 20,482 22,116 22,252 +1,770 +136 
General administration . 18,900 19,550 19,759 +859 +209 

~------~----- .-----------­ --------­---­
Total, Salaries and Expenses . 100,130 101,741 105,388 +5,258 +3,647 

Repair, Restoration and Renovation of Buildin9S 

Base program . 17 ,736 16,259 17,368 ·368 +1,109 

TOTAL, NATIONAL GALLERY OF ART . 117,866 118,000 122,756 +4,890 +4,756 

JOHN F. KENNEDY CENTER FOR THE PERFORMING ARTS 

Oparati ons and mai ntenance . 19,885 21,300 21,300 +1,415 
Capital repai rand restorati on .. 22,789 12,000 15,064 -7,725 +3,064 

============= ====:::======== ============= ========================== 

TOTAL, JOHN F. KENNEDY CENTER FOR THE PERFORMING 
ARTS : . 42,674 33,300 36,364 -6,310 +3,064 

WOODROW WILSON INTERNATIONAL CENTER FOR SCHOLARS 

Sal aries and expenses · . 9,844 8,857 10,000 +156 +1 ,143 

NATIONAL FOUNDATION ON THE ARTS AND THE HUMANITIES 

National Endowment for the Arts 

Grants and Administration 

Grants 
Di rect grants .•..................................... 49,220 39,232 54,100 +4,880 +14,868 
Chall enge Ameri ca grants .' . 9,253 8,458 9,800 +547 +1,342 
National Initiative: American Masterpieces , .. 13,289 13,289 13,300 +11 +11 

State partnershi ps 
State and regional . 39,376 31,994 42,000 +2,624 +10,006 
Underserved set -as i de . 8,466 8,659 9,000 +534 +341 

.-----------. .-----------­ --~----------

Subtotal, State partnershi ps . 47,842 40,653 51,000 +3,158 +10,347 

Subtotal, Grants . 119,604 101,632 128,200 . +8,596 +26,568 

Program support ' , . 1,673 1,700 1,750 +77 +50 
Administration ...................................•.... 23,429 25,080 25,050 +1,621 ·30 

Total, ·Arts :...........•.... 144,706 128,412 155,000 +10,294 +26,588 

National Endowment for the Humanities 

Grants and Administration 
Grants 

Federal/State partnershi p : . 31,712 31 ,712 35,000 +3,288 +3,268 
Preservat i on and access . 18,380 13,861 16,000 -2,380 +2,139 
Publ ic programs . 12,709 12,709 14,500 +1 ,791 +1 ,791 
Research programs , , . 13,003 13,003 14,500 +1,497 +1,497 
Education programs . 12,601 12,601 14,500 +1,899 +1,899 
Program development.· ' . 356 356 400 +44 +44 
We The People Initiative grants . 15,001 20,000 15,800 +799 -4,200 
Di9ital Humanities Initiatives , . 1,969 2,000 4,000 +2,031 +2,000 

Subtotal, Grants , , .. 105,731 106,242 114,700 +8,969 +8,458 

Administration , . 24,692 26,000 26,000 +1,308 

Total, Grants and Administration . 130,423 132,242 140,700 +10,277 +8,458 
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Matchi ng Grants 

Treasury funds , , 4,953 5, 031 5,000 +47 -31 
Chall enge grants' , ', . 9,331 7,082 9,300 -31 +2,218 

------------­ ------------­---~---------

Total, Matchi ng Grants ; . 14,284 
.. ----------­

12,113 
.. -------.. -­

14,300 
---------.--. 

+16 +2,187 

Total, Humanities ", , . 144,707 144,355 155,000 +10,293 +10,645 

TOTAL, NATIONAL FOUNDATION ON THE ARTS AND THE 
HUMANITIES , , . , , , . 289,413 272,767 . 310,000 +20,587 +37,233 

COMMISSION OF FINE ARTS 

Salaries and expenses . 2,059 2,234 2,234 +175 

NATtONAL CAPITAL ARTS AND CULTURAL AFFAIRS 

Grants , , , , , , . 8,367 9,500 +1,133 +9,500 

ADVISORY COUNCIL ON HISTORIC PRESERVATION 

Salaries and·expenses " , , . 5,265 5,498 5,498 +233 

NATIONAL CAPITAL PLANNING COMMISSION 

Sal ari es and expenses" : .. 8,136 8,328 8,328 +192 

UNITED STATES HOLOCAUST MEMORIAL MUSEUM 

Holocaust Memorial Museum, ....................•.. : .... 44,786 46,839 . 47,260 +2,474 +421, 

PRESIDIO TRUST 

Operat ions , . , , , , .. , .. 22, 051 17 ,450 17,450 -4,601 

WHITE HOUSE COMMISSION ON THE 
NATIONAL MOMENT OF REMEMBRANCE 

Operations, " . 197 -197 

DWIGHT D. EISENHOWER MEMORIAL COMMISSION 

Salaries and expenses (amendment)., 
Construction design (amendment) , 

, .. , . 
. 

1,969 3,000 
16,000 

2,000 +31 -1,000 
-16,000 

Total, DWIGHT D.EISENHOWER MEMORIAL COMMISSION. 1,969 19,000 2,000 +31 -17,000 

TOTAL, TITLE III, RELATED AGENCIES . 
Appropriat ions .........................•... , 

(Discretionary) , . 
Emergency appropri ati ons , . 

. 10,565,417 
(9,209,417) 
(9,209,417) 
(1,356,000) 

8,865,962 
(8,865,962) 
(8,865,962) 

9,810,153 
. (9,815,153) 
(9,815,153) 

-755,264 
(+605,736) 
(+605,736) 

(-1,356,000) 

+944,191 
(+949,191) 
(+949,191 ) 

TITLE IV - GENERAL PROVISIONS 

Forest Svc prior-year balances (rescission) 
Forest Servi·ce Marina fees 
Forest Service Ri ghts-of -way 
EPA Hunter's Point Remediation 
EPA Tar Creek Remediation & Relocation 

. 
.. 

. 

. 
.. 

900 
1,000 
7,875 
2,953 

- 5, 000 
1,000 

8, 000 

+10'0 
-1,000 

+125 
-2,953 

+5,000 
+1,000 

+8,000 

TOTAL, TITLE IV, GENERAL PROVISIONS .. , . 12,728 -5, 000 9,000 -3,728 +14,000 

GRAND TOTAL. 
Appropri at ions 
Emergency appropriations 
Rescissions 

' 
, . 

. 
' 

, . 

28,416,852 
26,636,852 
1,815, 000 

-35,000 

25,810,529 
25,864,949 

-54,420 

27,590,958 
27,653, 070 

-62,112 

-825,894 
+1,016,218 
-1,815,000 

-27,112 

+1 .. 780,429 
+1,788,121 

-7,692 

Discretionary total............................... 26,555,000 25,798,679 27,579,108 +1,024,108 . +1,780,429
 


